Agenda Notes ‘1

n

e o = LE 4
2010: 3" Meeting
of the
Finance
Committee

AT T T AT L T T P A AT AW

Venue of the Meeting

Conference Room, Shastri Bhawan, MHRD
Date and Time of the Meeting

December 03, 2010 at 10.00 am
JF

PDPM
' Indian Institute of Information Technology,




> PANDIT DWARKA PRASAD MISHRA
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
DESIGN & MANUFACTURING JABALPUR

FC/2010/3" Meeting
A [To be Held on December 03, 2010 at 10.00 am]
F Venue: Conference Hall, Shastri Bhavan, MHRD, GOI New Delhi
A AGENDA
> Agenda Item No. Item Page No.
FC/2010 : 03.01 Opening Remarks by the Chairman 2
i FC/2010: 03.02 Overview Report of the Director 2
» FC/2010 : 03.03 Confirmation of the Minutes of the 2|2
Meeting of the FC held on July 27, 2010
. FC/2010 : 03.04 Recommendations of the Building & Works | 3
5 Committee
FC/2010 : 03.05 Proposal for Revised Budget Estimates (Plan) |3
» 2010-11 and Budget Estimates for (Plan
and Non Plan) 2011-12.
- FC/2010 : 03.06 Adoption of Final Audit Report for the F.Y. | 3
- 2009-10
FC/2010 : 03.07 To consider proposal for Accidental Policy |3
® for the Employees of the institute
4 FC/2010 : 03.08 To consider proposal for utilization of |3
Professional Development Fund for teachers
~ FC/2010 : 03.09 To consider Proposal for giving interest to | 4
NPS Employees from F.Y. 2005-06 onwards
> FC/2010 : 03.10 To consider proposal for adoption of Govt of | 4
s India rules for giving various types of
advances to the employees of the Institute
- FC/2010: 03.11 To consider proposal for extending Special | 4
¥ Allowance to Deputy Directors/ Deans/
Wardens etc. as applicable to IITs.
~ FC/2010:03.12 Items for ratification >
2 FC/2010:03.13 Any other item with the permission of the |5
5 Chair




FC/2010 : 03.01 :

FC/2010: 03.02

FC/2010: 03.03

Opening Remarks by the Chairman

To be placed in the meeting itself.

Overview Report by the Director

The Institute has entered in its 5th Financial Year. Its main emphasis in these
initial years has been on providing infrastructure to facilitate faculty and
students by providing them all possible amenities. For construction of various
buildings the Institute has assigned the major works of Lecture Hall and
Tutorial Complex, Hall of Residence-4 (third coming up hostel), Hall of
Residence-7( post graduate hostel), Mess & Dining Hall, Security Barrack,
Visitors Hostel (Guest House) and Narmada Residency-II and III (Employee
Quarters) to CPWD. The Institute has also planned to hand over the
construction work of Central Library-Cum-Computer Centre, Student activity
Centre and P.G. Hostel to CPWD.

The Institute was allocated Rs. 3000 lakhs as Plan grant for the F.Y. 2010-11.
Till October 30, 2010 Rs. 2733 lakhs have been received and Rs. 2498 lakhs
have already been spent. The major expenditure was done in (1) Civil Works
Rs.1667.58 lakhs which includes major payments of Rs. 720 lakhs, Hall of
Residence -3 (Triple Seater) Rs. 727.64 lakhs and Hall of Residedence-1 Rs.
86.56 lakhs to CPWD, (2) Electrical works Rs. 118.80 lakhs for Electrical
Supply & Management(Rs. 66.87 lakhs) 33 KVA HT Line (Rs. 30.89 lakhs)
and Rs. 21.04 for other Electrical works (3) Lab and Office Equipments Rs.
92.81 lakhs (4) Computer Hardware and Software Rs. 29.50 lakhs. (5)
Furniture Rs. 48.37 lakhs (6) Salary & Wages Rs. 288 lakhs. (7) Non salary
components (recurring) Rs. 252.00 lakhs.

To meet the growing expenditure of salary and wages and other recurring
expenditure and to create capital assets, the Institute is submitting a revised
budget of Rs. 6000 lakhs for the consideration of the Finance Committee.

The annual audit of the Institute for the financial year 2009-10 is already
completed and audit report has been received by the institute. No major
observation is made by the Audit.

Confirmation of the minutes of FC/2010/2"" meeting held on 27th July,
2010.

The Minutes of the Meeting of Finance Committee held on 27" July, 2010
were circulated and no comments have been received. Finance Committee is
requested to confirm the same. Copy of minutes are placed at
FC/2010/3/Annexure-I




LA aananah

FC/2010 :

FC/2010

FC/2010 :

FC/2010 :

FC/2010 :

03.04

: 03.05

03.06

03.07

03.08

Recommendations of Building and Works Committee

The recommendations of Building and Works Committee (BWC) will be
tabled during the meeting. Items proposed in the agenda of the BWC
meeting are placed as FC/2010/3/Annexure-II. The Finance Committee is
requested to consider the proposal for approval and recommendation to the
BOG.

Proposal of Revised Budget Estimates (Plan Grant) for the F.Y. 2010-11
and Budget Estimates for the F.Y. 2011-12 for (Plan & Non Plan).

The Revised Budget Estimates (Plan) for the F.Y. 2010-11 and Budget
Estimates (Plan and Non Plan) for the F.Y. 2011-12 is placed herewith as
FC/2010/3/Annexure-11I for perusal and making recommendation to the
BOG.

Adoption of Final Audit Report for the F.Y. 2009-10.

The Final Audit Report for the F.Y. 2009-10 received from Auditor General
Madhya Pradesh Gwalior is placed as FC/2010/3/Annexure-IV for
consideration and recommendation to the BOG for adoption.

To consider proposal for Accidental Policy for the employees of the
Institute.

To have social security to the families of serving employees at the time of
any eventuality of untimely accidental death or permanent total disablement,
a proposal is placed as FC/2010/3/Annexure-V_with justification.
The Finance Committee is requested to consider the proposal of the Institute
and to recommend the same to the BOG for consideration and approval.

Proposal for Utilization of Professional Development Fund.

MHRD, GOI vide its letter No. F. No. 23-1/2008-TS.II dated 18 August
2009, para 8(iii) placed as FC/2010/3/Annexure-VI has allowed
Professional Development Fund of Rs. 3.00 lakhs for every block period of
3 years (Rs. One lakh every year) to meet the expenses for attending
national and international conferences, paying the membership fee of
various professional bodies, purchase of books and contingent expenses on
reimbursable basis. It is proposed to use the fund as per following

guidelines:-
(a) Reimbursement of cost of Books upto Rs. 15,000/- in a financial
year.

(b) Reimbursement of membership fee of at most one professional body.




WP TUOTUTUTTTTarTL ey

LI ¥

VU YW 9Ty BTN TyNUTOSY

L

L 5

FC/2010 : 03.09

FC/2010 : 03.10

FC/2010 : 03.11

() Reimbursement of stationery upto Rs. 1,000/- in a financial year.

(d) A faculty will be permitted to use a maximum of Rs. 3.00 lakhs in a
slot of three years span with the ceiling that in a financial year not
more than Rs. 1.30 lakhs is utilized. The Amount overspent in an
year will be deducted from the amount allocated in the next financial
year and amount not utilized in an year will be added to the PDF in
the next year in the block. The unspent balance in the last year of the
block will not be carried forward to the next block of years.

(e) For attending international conferences, DA will be reimbursed as
per Govt of India rules as applicable from time to time to meet
the expenses on food and local travel.

Proposal for consideration of giving interest to NPS Employees from
the F.Y. 2005-06 onwards.

The Institute was established in the F.Y. 2005-06. NPS contribution of
Employees and Employer part was deducted and deposited in a separate
account of NPS in State Bank of India at JEC Branch Jabalpur. During
these years earning from interest was very less. The F.C. is requested to
consider giving of 8% interest per annum from the F.Y. 2005-06 onwards to
avoid loss to the employees. The fund could not manage for earning of
enough interest as the Institute was trying to switch over to NPS system
which finally came into existence in this year. The total interest payable to
the employees would be approximately Rs. 7.50 lakhs. The NPS fund could
earn only about Rs. 2.38 lakhs as interest. Therefore, remaining interest to
be calculated @ 8% p.a. may be considered and recommended to Board for
approval. The calculation sheet is placed as FC/2010/3/Annexure-VIL.
The Institute has also earned internal income of Rs. 150.00 lakhs (appx)
every year ( approximate average amount) through various sources such as
fee from students, application fees, sale of tenders, income from Visitor’s
Hostel, interest earned from deposits etc.

Proposal for adoption of Scheme of Advances of Central Govt for the
Employees of the Institute.

Adoption of various advances (both interest bearing and non-interest
bearing) for the welfare of Institute’s regular employees as applicable to the
Central Govt employees with same terms and conditions is proposed. The
list containing terms and conditions is enclosed as FC/2010/3/Annexure-

VIl

Proposal for considering Special Allowance to Deputy Directors/
Deans/Wardens etc. as applicable to IITs.




FC/2010 : 03.12

FC/2010: 03.13

As per para 1.(A) of MHRD, GOI letter No. F. 1-1/2010-TS.I dated 23"
September, 2010 (FC/2010/3/Annexure-IX) Special allowances have been
granted to Deputy Directors/Deans/Wardens etc of IITs. The scheme may
be adopted by PDPM- IIIT Jabalpur also.

Items for Ratification on the approvals accorded by the Chairman FC
and BOG :-

(1) Ratifications of the approval of Final Audit Report for the Financial
Year 2008-09.

In the 1% meeting of BOG the agenda for approval of Final Audit Report
was placed. Due to non receipt of the same BOG had authorized Chairman
BOG/FC to approve the same and put up for ratification in the BOG. The
Audit report received from Principal Accountant General (Civil &
Commercial) Gwalior Madhya Pradesh vide letter No. OAD-II/SAR/PDPM-
I1I/2008-09/277 dated 16 Mar 2010 1is placed herewith as
FC/2010/3/Annexure-X. The Finance Committee is requested to
recommend the same to BOG for ratification.

Any other item with the permission of Chair.

\
s A T2

(R. P. Dwivedi)
Deputy Registrar (F&A)
Secretary




Confirmation of Minutes Finznce
Committee 2010/2™ Meeting
held on 27" July 21




|

-

FC/2010/3/Annexure-1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING

2010 : 2" MEETING {
OF THE

" FINANCE COMMITTEE

At the Conference Hall of the PDPM-IIITDM
Jabalpur

3 .
r 7

PDPM
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
DESIGN AND MANUFACTURING
JABALPUR

Held on 27" July 2010(Tuesday)




™

I
I
I
i
I
il
i
i
I
i
i
=
™
I
-
I
I
I
I
-
I
I
I
-
-
r-
.—3

PANDIT DWARKA PRASAD MISHRA
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
DESIGN & MANUFACTURING JABALPUR

Minutes of 2010/2"* Meeting of Finance Committee of PDPM Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Design & Manufacturing Jabalpur held on July 27, 2010 at 11.00 AM in the
Conference Hall of the Institute.

Members Present:

L Shri A.K. Singh. (Retd IAS) Chairman
Member, Public-£nterprises Selection Board -

2. Prof Aparajita Ojha,

Director, PDPM-IIITDM Jabalpur Ex ofﬁ_cio Member
: Prof. M.K. Harbola, IIT Kanpur Member
4, Shri Naveen Soi
Director(Finance), MHRD,GOI Member
5. Prof H.P. Dikshit Special Invitee
6. Prof. Puneet Tandon
Dean (P&D), PDPM-IIITDMIJ Special Invitee
7. Shri Raghunath Bhattacharya, DR(Admin) Special Invitee
8. Shri V.K. Dubey, AE(Civil), PDPM-IIITDM Special Invitee
9. Shri R.P. Dwivedi, Dy Registrar, PDPM-IIITDMJ Secretary 7

The Chairman welcomed the members and special invitees. After deliberationgon the agenda items,
following recommendations were made by the Committee:-

FC/72010 :02.01 Opening Remarks by the Chairman, Finance Committee
The Chairman asked the Director to begin with the progress report of the institute.
FC/2010 :02.02 Overview Report by the Director

The Director of the institute Prof Aparajita Ojha briefed the Committee members about the physical
and financial progress of the institute. During discussion, one of the members raised the issue of the
frequency of the Finance Committee meetings and suggested to meet at least once in a quarter. The
members agreed with the suggestion.

Gx’fw'ﬂ 2 7.”/'"\’{
Rt

-



o)
v

FC/2010 :02.03 Confirmation of the Minutes of 2010/1*" Meeting of the
Finance Committee held on Feb 25, 2010.

Minutes of the 2010/1* meeting of Finance Committee held on February 25, 2010 were confirmed.

FC/2010 :02.04 Recommendations of Building & Works Committee held on
July 24, 2010

The Finance Committee deliberated on the following recommendations of Building and Works
Committee and decided on each of item as mentioned below :-

( B&WC/2010:2.03 To consider Preliminary Estimate for the work of
- Construction of Triple Seated Hall of Residence-2 (Renamed as Hall of

Residence-4 during the meeting itself).

The recommendations of the B&WC for the work of construction of Triple Seated
Hall of Residence which is renamed as Hall of Residence-4 with a Preliminary
Estimate of Rs. 22,78,04,000 /- (Rs. Twenty two crores seventy eight lakhs and four
thousand only) including 3% contingencies and 2.5 % Architect Fee ( repetitive
work) with Service Tax on Fee as applicable were further recommended to the Board
of Governors for Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction.

2) B&WC/2010 :02.04 To consider the Preliminary Estimate for the work

of Construction of Visitors’ Hostel

The recommendations of the B&WC for the work of construction of Visitor Hostel
with Preliminary Estimate of Rs. 11,85,22,000/- (Rs. eleven crores eighty five lakhs
and twenty two thousand only) including 3% contingencies and 5 % Architect Fee
with Service Tax on Fee as applicable were further recommended to the Board of
Governors for Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction.

3) B&WC/2010 :02.05 To consider the Revised Pyeliminary Estimate for
the work of Construction of Lecture Hall & Tutorial Complex.

/!
4

The members deliberated on the recommendations made by the B&WC on
requirement of revised preliminary estimate for the Construction work of Lecture
Hall & Tutorial Complex (LHTC). The modified drawings of the above building
alongwith revised preliminary estimate were also discussed at length by the
Committee. The recommendations of B&WC for the above work with a Revised
Preliminary Estimate of Rs. 37,31,94,000/- (Rs. Thirty seven crores thirty one lakhs
and ninety four thousands only) including 3% contingencies and 5 % Architect Fee
with Service Tax on Fee as applicable were further recommended to the Board of
Governors for Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction.

(4) B&WC/2010 :02.06 To consider the Revised Estimate (RE) for the work
of Shifting of 33 KV Dumna Feeder away from the PDPM-IIITDM Campus.

\.
v T
it 74




-~

gashnaansansnnssnnnniiinininhl

The approval of Revised Estimates (RE) of Rs. 18,00,104 (Rs. Eighteen iakhs and
one hundred four only) given by the B& WC was noted by the Committee.

(5) B&WC/2010 :02.07 To consider the Revised Estimate(RE) for the work
of Power Supply to 1500 KVA new HT connection on 33 KV to PDPM-IIITDM.

The recommendations by the B&WC on the revised estimate submitted by Madhya
Pradesh Poorva Kshetra Vidyut Vitran Company Ltd (MPKVYV) for the above work
were considered by the Committee. The Finance Committee further recommended
the Revised Estimate amounting to Rs. 1,33,28,340/- (Rs. One Crore, thirty three
lakhs twenty eight thousands three hundred forty only) against previous approval of
Rs. 1,31,14,268/- (Rs. One crore thirty one lakhs fourteen thousand two hundred
sixty e‘aht only ) for Administrative Approval and Expendtture Sanction (A/A &
E/S) ot the Board of Governors.

(6) B&WC/2010:02.08 To consider the Preliminary cum Detailed
Estimate for the work of Construction of Road Network (Phase-I) at
PDPM-IIITDM.

After discussion the Committee recommended the work of laying and construction of
Road Network (Ph-I) for an estimate as provided by the CPWD for the above work
amounting to Rs.2,55,00,000/- (Rs. two crores fifty five lakhs) (including Architect
Fee) for Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction to the Board of
Governors.

(7 B&WC/2010 :02.09 To consider the Preliminary Estimate for the work
of External Electrification & Lighting (Phase-I)

A/gcnda was postponed by B&WC. No action was taken by Finance Committee.

((8) B&WC/2010 :02.10 Report item

The Committee noted the A/A & E/S of various works given by the Director for
small / minor works carried out by Institute.

9) B&WC/2010 :02:11 Any Other item with the permission of the
Chair

(a) B&WC/2010/02:11.1 To consider the progress for the
Work of Construction of Hall of Residence - I.

The present status of the above work was informed to the Committee. It was
also informed to the Committee that though provisional extension of time
was granted to the agency upto 31* May 2010 (as approved by the BOG in its
2010/1*" meeting), but finishing items in the last block of the building still
require some time and the agency has made a request to further grant

3 /sz,.’\/f‘(’m

e

[y &7




extension of time upto 31* August 2010. Considering the present pace of
work and the recommendations of the B&WC the Finance Committee
recommended granting provisional extension of time to the agency upto 2
August 2010 for Civil works to the Board of Governors. The Committee also
recommended extending time to the concerned Electrical Agency
accordingly, as per the recommendations of the B&WC.

(b) B&WC/2010/02:11.2 To consider the matter related to release of
Security Deposit against Bank Guarantee/FDR.

The Finance Committee noted the decision of the B&WC for asking
the opinion of Chief of CPWD on the matter.

(¢) B&WC/2010/02:11.3 Report item — Award of the Work of
Er.ction of HT Line (2™ Circuit) from Sita Pahad to Gora Bazar.
(Providing of 1500 KVA load on 33KV to PDPM IIITDM Jabalpur) on
(L1) negotiated amount of Rs. 62 lakhs.

Committee noted the same with satisfaction.

FC/2010 : 02.05 Ratification of Approval accorded by the Chairman on the Final
Accounts for Financial Year 2009-10.

The Committee members deliberated on the Annual Accounts of the Institute and it was agreed to
meet more frequently to discuss the issues related to the finances of the Institute. The Committee
noted the approval given by Chairman, FC/BOG and recommended the same to the Board of

Governors for ratification.

FC2010 : 02.06 Reporting Items (i) Nomination of Govt Representatives to the Finance
' Committee.

/s

The Committee noted the same. (/

The meeting concluded with a vote of thanks to the Chairnfan and other members.

!
(wu (| /ﬁf.ad
(R.P. Dwivedi)

Deputy Registrar & Secretary

(
A,

Director
Clfatfman ‘ngﬂ\ gl

0o



Recommendations of Building &
Works Committee



~ Agenda Notes

2010: 3" Meeting
of the

Building & Works
Committee

Venue of the Meeting
Conference Hall, PDPM-IIITDM Jabalpur
Date and Time of the Meeting
November 27, 2010 at 12.00 Hrs

b VL LU L LL LUV YU LV D

PDPM
Indian Institute of Information Technology,

v W ) y y ) W v y

)



PDPM
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
DESIGN & MANUFACTURING JABALPUR

Agenda Notes for the 2010/3"° Meeting of Buildings & Works Committee, 2010

[to be held on Saturday, November 27, 2010 at 12:00 hrs.
Venue: Conference Hall, PDPM IlITDM Jabalpur]
Table of Contents

Item No. Agenda Item Page

No
B&WC/2010: 3.01  Opening remarks by the Chairperson. 2

B&WC/2010: 3.02 Confirmation of Minutes of 2010/2™ / meeting
of the Building & Works Committee held on

July 24,2010 2
B&WC/2010: 3.03 To consiuer the Prellmlnary Estimate for the
work of Construction of PG Hostel PDPM- 2
IITDM, Jabalpur
B&WC!2010 3.04 To consider the Preliminary Estlmate for the
work of Construction of Library cum Computer 2

Centre for PDPM-IIITDM, Jabalpur

B&WC:‘2010 3. 05 To con5|der Prellmlnary cum detailed Estimate
for the work of Construction of Basket Ball 3
Court (Indoor) PDPM-IIITDM, Jabalpur

B&WC/2010: 3.06 | To consider Revised Preliminary Estimate for
the work of Construction of Hall of Residence-|
at PDPM-IIITDM Jabalpur.

B&WCI201O 3.07 To consider the matter of release of secunty 4
deposit against bank guaranty for the work of
construction of Triple Seated Hall of Residence

B&WC/201O 3. 03 Any other item with the permission of the Chair 4

11T DM/ B&WC/ 2010/3"” Page no 1



PDPM
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
DESIGN & MANUFACTURING JABALPUR

B&WC/2010: 3.01 Opening Remarks by the Chairperson

Opening remarks by the Chairperson will be presented in the meeting itself.

B&WC/2010: 3. 02 Confirmation of the Minutes of 2010/ 2" Meeting of the
B&WC held on July 24, 2010

Minutes were circulated after the meeting and are placed at Annexure
B&WC/2010/3/A-1 (page P-05 to P-09). No comments have been received from the
members

The Building & Works Committee is requested to confirm the same.

B&WC/2010: 3.03  To consider the Preliminary Estimate for the work of
Construction r “ PG Hostel at PDPM-IIITDM, Jabalpur

A preliminary estimate has been submitted by the Architects, M/s Kanvinde Rai &
Chowdhury, New Delhi for construction of PG Hostel at PDPM-IIITDM having a
capacity for accommodation of 404 single seated rooms and 98 apartments for
married students. The estimate amounting to Rs 3097 lacs ( Rs three thousand and
ninety seven lacs only) as forwarded by the architects which is based on CPWD Delhi
Plinth area rates 2007 with approved cost enhancement i.e 22% at Jabalpur, 3%
contingencies and 5% architect fee has been placed as annexure B&WC/2010/3/A-2
(page P-10 to P-36). This estimate has been sent to CPWD for necessary vetting.
The vetted estimate from CPWD shall be placed on the table in the meeting itself.

The B & WC is requested to consider the Preliminary Estimate for construction
of PG Hostel at PDPM-IIITDM, Jabalpur for an amount as vetted by the CPWD
(including the architect fee separately) and to request the Finance committee to
consider the same for onward recommendation to the Board of Governors for
its administrative approval and expenditure sanction.

B&WC/2010: 3.04 To consider the Preliminary Estimate for the work of
Construction of Library cum Computer Centre

A preliminary estimate submitted by the Architects, M/s Datta & Datta Associates,
Ahemdabad New Delhi for construction of Library cum Computer Centre at PDPM-

[IITDM, Jabalpur. The estimate amounting to Rs 2376 lacs ( Rs two thousand three
T DM/ B&WC/ 2010/3” Page no 2



PDPM
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,

DESIGN & MANUFACTURING JABALPUR

hundred and seventy six lacs only) as forwarded by the architect, which is based on
CPWD Delhi Plinth area rates 2007 with approved cost enhancement i.e 22% at Jabalpur,
3% contingencies and 5% architect fee, has been placed as annexure B&WC/2010/3/A-3
(page P-37 to P-44). This estimate has been sent to CPWD for necessary vetting. The vetted
estimate from CPWD shall be placed on the table in the meeting itself.

The B & WC is requested to consider the Preliminary Estimate for construction
of Library cum Computer Centre for an amount as vetted by the CPWD
(including the architect fee separately) and to request the Finance Committee to
consider the same for onward recommendation to the Board of Governors for

its administrative approval and expenditure sanction.

B&WC/2010: 3.05 To consider the Preliminary cum detailed Estimate for the
work of Construction of Basket Ball Court (Indoor)
Complex at PDPM-IIITDM, abalpur

A preliminary cum detailed estimate submitted by the Architect, M/s Datta & Datta
Associates, Ahemdabad New Delhi for construction of Basket Ball Court (indoor)
Complex at PDPM-IIITDM, Jabalpur. The estimate amounting to Rs 139 lacs ( Rs one
hundred and thrity nine lacs only) as forwarded by the architect, which is based on
CPWD Delhi Plinth area rates 2007 with approved cost enhancement i.e 22% at
Jabalpur, 3% contingencies and 5% architect fee, has been placed as annexure
B&WC/2010/3/A-4 (page P-45 to P-66). This estimate has been sent to CPWD for
necessary vetting. The vetted estimate from CPWD shall be placed on the table in the

meeting itself.

The B & WC is requested to consider the Preliminary cum detailed Estimate
(PE) for construction of Basket Ball Court (indoor) for an amount as vetted by
the CPWD (including the architect fee separately) and to request the Finance
Committee to consider the same for onward recommendation to the Board of

Governors for its administrative approval and expenditure sanction.

11T DM/ B&WC/ 2010/3 Page no 3



PDPM
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
DESIGN & MANUFACTURING JABALPUR

B&WC/2010: 3.06 To consider Revised preliminary gstiméte for the work of
Construction of Hall of Residence-l at PDPM-IIITDM

Jabalpur.

The necessity of the revised preliminary estimate for this work is felt because of the
reason that the cost index 205 has been considered in the preliminary estimate, the
time period allocated for the work was between 18.03.2007 to 18.01.2008. Since the
agency could not completed the work in time, provisional extension was granted by
the Institute in the interest of work as per the decision taken in the Board. The cost
index to 260 as approved on 1.10.07 over DPAR 1992 rates has been taken into
consideration and a revised preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 1473 lacs. against
the cost of Rs. 1192 lacs. of the preliminary estimate has been prepared by M/s.
Kanvinde Rai & Chowdhry to cover the cost enhancement during the Construction
period. The same is enclosed as annexure B&W” '2010/3/A-5 (Page 67 to 75)

The B & WC is requested to consider the Revised Preliminary Estimate for the
above work amounting to Rs. 1473 lacs (Rs. One thousand four hundred and
seventy three lacs only) and to request the Finance Committee to consider the
same and to recommend it to the Board of Governors for its administrative
approval and expenditure sanction.

B&WC/2010: 3.07 To Consii:_ler the matter related to release of Security

Deposit _against bank gquaranty for the work of
Construction of Triple Seated Hall of Residence

The above matter was discussed during the second meeting of B&WC held on
July 24, 2010. Further on discussing the matter during the second meeting of
finance committee held on July 27, 2010 the committee suggested to take an
opinion from the Chief Engineer, CPWD (CZ), Bhopal. The same has been
received and is enclosed as annexure B&WC/2010/3/A-6 (Page 76)

The B & WC is requested to consider the matter and give the recommend /

decision the clause of releasing Security Deposit.

B&WC/2010: 3.08 Any other Item with the Permission of the Chair

( R. P. Dwivedi)
Secretary B&WC

HIT DM/ B&WC/ 2010/3 Page no.4




PDPM
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
DESIGN & MANUFACTURING JABALPUR

Agenda Notes for the 2010/3™ Meeting of Buildings & Works Committee, 2010
[to be held on Saturday, November 27, 2010 at 12:00 hrs.
Venue: Conference Hall, PDPM IIITDM Jabalpur]
Table of Contents
Additional Agenda Item

Iltem no Agenda Item Page

_ _ ~ No
B&WC/2010:3.07A  To consider the Preliminary Estimate for the 1

work of construction of Student Activity center (
Phase 1) at PDPM-IIITDM Jabalpur

B&WC/2010: 3.07A To consider the Preliminary Estimate for the work of
Construction of Student Activity Center(phase 1) at PDPM-IIITDM, Jabalpur

A preliminary estimate has been submitted rece tly by the Architects, M/s Datta &
Datta Associates, Ahemdabad for construction of Student Activity Center(Phase 1) at
PDPM-1IITDM having provision for indoor badminton courts, squash courts and other
indoor games as well as amphitheater. The estimate amounting to Rs 1013 lacs ( Rs
one thousand and thirteen lacs only) as forwarded by the architects which is based
on CPWD Delhi Plinth area rates 2007 with approved cost enhancement i.e 22% at
Jabalpur, 3% contingencies and 5% architect fee has been placed as annexure
B&WC/2010/3/A-7(Page 77 to P-86).This estimate has been sent to CPWD for
necessary vetting. The vetted estimate from CPWD shall be placed on the table in the

meeting itself

The B & WC is requested to consider the Preliminary Estimate (PE) for
construction of Student Activity Center(phase 1) for an amount as vetted by the
CPWD (including the architect fee separately) and to request the Finance
Committee to consider the same for onward recommendation to the Board of

Governors for its administrative approval and expenditure sanction.

( R. P. Dwivedi)
Secretary BARWC

HIT DM/ B&WC/2010/3" Page no-4A



Annexure B&WC/2010/3/A-1

PANDIT DWARKA PRASAD MISHRA
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY.
DESIGN & MANUFACTURING JABALPUR

Minutes of 2010/2™ Meeting of Building & Works Committee of PDPM Indian Institute of
Information Technology, Design & Manufacturing Jabalpur held on July 24, 2010 at 10.30
AM in Conference Hall of the Institute.

Members Present:

l. Prof Aparajita Ojha, Chairperson
Director, PDPM-ILITDM Jabalpur

| ]

Prof. Puneet Tandon Member
Dean (P&D), PDPM-IIITDMIJ

3. Shri S.K. Chawla, E.E, CPWD (Nominee of Sh. A.K.Verma, S.E.
CPWD)
4, Shri Amar Singh, EE, MPPKVYV Co Lid. (Nominee of Sh. Pankaj Kshatriva, SE,

MPPKVYV Co Ltd.)
o Shri J.P. Singh, AE(Civil), CPWD Special Invitee
6. Shri V.K. Dubey, AE(Civil),PDPM-IIITDM J [nstitute Engineer
7 Shri R.P. Dwivedi, Dy Registrar ,PDPM-IIITDMJ Secretary
After deliberations on the agenda items, following recommendations were made by the Committee:-

B&WC/2010 :02:01 Opening Remarks by the Chairperson, B& WC

Chairperson and the Director of the Institute Prof. Aparajita Ojha welcomed the members and
informed about the new members of the B&WC. Then the chairperson introduced the nominee of
the members and special invitees with the other members of the Committee. Sh. V. K.' Dubey,
AE(C) made a presentation about the Institute’s Works under construction/proposed works.

Members expressed their satisfaction on the progress of construction of Triple Seated Hall of
Residence 1. The Chairperson also informed that the progress of construction work of Hall of
Residence | was also satisfactory during last few months. However, the provisionally extended date
of completion was 31% May 2010 has been already lapsed. It was informed to the Committee that
the agency has requested granting extension upto 31™ August 2010 .

B&WC/2010 :02:02 Confirmation of Minutes of 2010/1*" Meeting of the
Building & Works Committee held on Feb 22, 2010.

Minutes of the 2010/1™ meeting of B&WC held on February 22, 2010 were confirmed.

B&WC/2010 :02:03 To consider the Preliminary Estimate for the work of

i "
o bt ~1

A o 5




Construction of Triple Seated Hall of Residence-2 (Renamed as
tlall of Residence-4 during the meeting itself).

The B&WC discussed at length the concept drawings, design, specifications and preliminary
estimate of the above Construction Work. The immediate requirement of additional Hostel due to
increase in strength of students was also taken into consideration. The CPWD officials present in
the meeting clarified the difference between the amount of PE as vetted by CPWD and the amount
of PE given by Architect. The Committee approved the suggestion from one of the members to
rename the above Building as Hall of Residence - 4 so as to avoid any confusion between the names
of hostels and to maintain a sequence between the adjacent hostel buildings.

After the discussions. the B & WC recommended the Pre..minary Estimate as vetted by CPWD for
the above work and amounting to Rs. 22.78,04.000/- (Rs. Twenty two Crores, Seventy Eight lacs
and four thousands only) including 22% Cost Index at Jabalpur, 3% Contingencies, 2.5%
Architects Fee for repeated work (Plus Service tax as applicable on fee) to the Finance Committee.

The Committee recommended to the Finance Committee to consider the above proposal for
onward recommendation to the BOG for Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction.

B&WC/2010 :02:04 To consider the Preliminary Estimate for the work of
Construction of Visitors’ Hostel

The B&WC discussed the concept drawings. design, specifications and preliminary estimate of the
above Construction Work. The requirement of providing accommodation within the Institute’s
premises for the visiting faculty and other guests was considered by the Committee. The CPWD
officials present in the meeting clarified the difference between the amount of PE as vetted by
CPWD and the amount of PE given by Architect.

The Preliminary Estimate as vetted by CPWD for the above work and amounting to Rs.
11,85,22,000/- (Rs. Eleven Crores, Eighty five lakhs and Twenty two thousands only) including
22% Cost Index at Jabalpur, 3% Contingencies, 5% Architects Fee (Plus Service tax as applicable
on fee) was recommended to the Finance Committee.

The committee recommended to the Finance Committee to consider the above proposal for
recommendation to the BOG for Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction.

B&WC/2010 :02:05 To consider the Revised Preliminary Estimate for the work of
Construction of Lecture Hall & Tutorial Complex.

The members deliberated on the requirement of revised preliminary estimate for the above work.
The modified drawings of the above building alongwith revised preliminary estimate was also
discussed at length by the Committee. The CPWD officials present in the meeting clarified the
difference between the amount of RPE as vetted by CPWD and the amount of RPE given by
Architect. Hence, the Revised Preliminary Estimate as vetted by CPWD for the above work and
amounting to Rs. 37, 31,94,000/- (Rs. Thirty seven Crores, Thirty one lakhs and Ninety four
thousands only) including 22% Cost Index at Jabalpur. 3% Contingencies, 5% Architects Fee(Plus

%wm./f /éf_"\m

s

06



Service tan as applicable on fee) was approved by the Committee to recommend o the mance

The committee recommended the above proposal for consideration and approval of Finance
Commirtee to recommend to the BOG for Administrative Approval and Expenditure
Sanction. '

B&WC/2010 :02:006 To consider the Revised Estimate (RE) for the work of
Shifting of 33 KV Dumna Feeder away from the
PDPM-LITDM Campus.

The revised Estimate submitted by Madhya Pradesh Poorva Kshetra Vidyut Vitran Company Ltd
(MPKVYV) for the above work was thoroughly discussed by the Committee. The justification as
provided by the MPKVYV for framing the RE was also found to be satisfactory. The Revised
Estimate amounting to Rs. 18,00,104/- (Rs. Eighteen lakhs and One hundred four only) against the
original amount of Rs. 9,61.751/- (Rs. Nine lakhs sixty one thousand seven hundred fifty one only)
was approved by the Committee.

Since the amount of work was within the purview of the sanctioning power of the Director, the
Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction for the above work was accorded by the

B&WC.

B&WC/2010 :02:07 To consider the Revised Estimate(RE) for the work of
Power Supply to 1500 KVA new HT connection on 33 KV to

PDPM-IITTDM.

The revised Estimate submitted by Madhy Pradesh Poorva Kshetra Vidyut Vitran Company Lid
(MPKVYV) for the above work was considered by the Committee. The justification as provided by
the MPKVV for framing the RE was also discussed at length. The Revised Estimate amounting to
Rs. 1,33,28,340:- (Rs. One Crore, Thirty three lakhs Twenty eight thousand Three hundred Forty
only) against the original Estimate of Rs. 63.39,922/- (Rs. Sixty three lakhs Thicty nine thousand
Nine hundred Twenty two only) was approved by the Committee in place of Rq."l 31,14,268/- (Rs.
One Crore Thirty one lakhs Fourteen thousand Two hundred Sixty eight only ) approved by
the Committee for recommendation to the Finance Committee in its 2010/1" meeting held on
February 22. 2010.

The committee recommended to the Finance Committee to consider the above modified
amount of RE (vetted by MPKVV) and to recommend the same to the BOG for

Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction.

B&WC/2010 :02:08 To consider the Preliminary cum Detailed Estimate for the work
of Construction of Road Network (Phase-I) at PDPM-IIITDM.

lhe vetted estimate as provided by the CPWD for the above work and amounting to
Rs.2,55,00,000/- (Rs. Two Crore fifty five lakhs only) was discussed at length by the Committee.
The urgent ne=d of Road Network within the campus was also felt. Hence, the Preliminary cum
Detailed Estimate as vetted by CPWD for the above work, amounting to Rs.  2,55.00,000/- (Rs.

Two Crore Fifty five lakhs only) including 22% Cost Index at Jabalpur, 3% Contingencies, 3%

\

, Aot
LA Q7

i




\rchitects Fee (Phus service tax as applicable on feet was recommended by the Committee to the

Finance Committee.

The committee recommended the above proposal for consideration and approval of Finance
Commifttee to recommend to the BOG for Administrative Approval and Expenditure

Sanction.

B&WC/2010:02:09 To consider the Preliminary Estimate for the work of
External Electrification & Lighting (Phase-I)

The Committee has considered the above Estimate. It w ., informed by the CPWD that some
clarification regarding rate analysis of certain market rated items in the Estimate to be done by the
consultant were awaited and hence the Estimate could not be finalized. The committee therefore
decided to postpone above agenda item.

B&WC/2010 :02:10 Report item

The Committee went through the list of works annexed as Annexure-A9 for which A’A and E S had
been accorded by the Director during the period mentioned and noted the same,

B&WC/2010 :02:11 Any Other item with the permission of chair

B&WC/2010/02:11.1 To consider the progress for the Work of Construction of Hall of
Residence-I.

The present status of the above work was informed to the Committee. [t was also informed to the
Committee that though provisional extension of time was granted to the agency upto 31 May 2010
~ (as approved by the BOG in its 2010/1* meeting). but finishing items in the last block of the
building-still requires some time and the agency has made a request to further grant extension of
time qéo 31 August 2010. Considering the present pace of work and after taking the opinion of
CPWD officials, Committee recommended to grant provisional extension of time to the agency upto

31°" August 2010.

The Building and Works Committee recommended granting provisional extension of time to M's
NM Roof Pvt. Ltd. upto 31% August, 2010. The Committee also recommended extending time to the

concerned Electrical Agency accordingly.

B&WC/2010/02:11.2 To consider the matter related to release of Security Deposit
against Bank Guarantee/FDR.

There have been certain requests from the construction agencies that the security deposit be released
by the Institute against bank guarantee. The matter was discussed at length by the Committee. The
provisions of Section 20 of CPWD Manual were also discussed in details. The Committee decided
to seek an opinion from the Chicf Engineer, CPWD, Bhopal regarding the interpretation of the
provisions of Section 20 of CPWD Manual and also of the provisions lying in the agreements for

the concerned works.
/f \
o& e 4 7 {e)

03



PN el

B&WC/2010,02:11.3 Report item — Award of the Work of Erection of HT Line (2™
Circuit) from Sita Pahad to Gora Bazar. (Providing of 1500 KV A load on 33KV to PDPM
[IITDM Jabalpur)

[t was reported to the Committee that the above said work has been awarded to Mis Samnvay
Electrical Contractors (L1) on a negotiated amount of Rs. 62.00.000/- {Rs. Sixty two lakhs) against

quoted amount as 66.39 lakhs.

Committee noted the same with satisfaction.

The meeting concluded with a vote of thanks to the Chairperson and other members.

K \rof Fot?

(R.P. Dwivedi)
Deputy Registrar & Secretary

Submitted for Approval please
'ﬂf/fﬁ}j LA
7 716_7,2,&-“ o
(Prof. Aparajita Ojha)
Chairperson

909




Annexure B&WC/2010/3/A-2

R — .

Sub: PU for Construction of PG Hostel, THET DV acJabalpur
feid: Detailed Head

| e PG Toste] 1s de s for Married

Studeits, supporie Lounge, Recrcatton, Canteen’Katchen and
Adiministration, The building is sited adjacent to Hostel 3 and the Sports field
Pus PPLE amourtng o ReA0L97 32,830 - (Rs. thirns crores, ninets seven lacs, fifty two thousand

fve hundred and tharty one only) including 22% cost index, 3% contingency and 3% Architect’s
fees, has been framed by Mes Kanvinde Rar & Chowdhury, This estimate has been framed as per

raised by PDPM-[TITDM Jabalpur

Histors: 1lus prelimmary Estimate amounting o R 1097 - (R, thirty crores. ninety

wen daes. iy two thousand five huadred and thivtyone onlyvy including 3
20 Cost Index & 3.513% Architect Fees has been framed 1o meet the probable cost of above
and 1o obtain the Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction of the competent
Lority, 3

o contingencies.

- o

Design & Scope: - [he esumate has been tramed hased on the following architectural drawings:

| Location Plan - (M
2 Site Plan- 02
Concept -3
= Single scater Hostel Facihity Bloek Ground Floor Plan -04
5. First Floor & Area Statement -03
6oSecond Floor & Section, Elevation -0
7obhrd Floor & Secton | Elevation-07
8, Lourth Floor & Typueal Bay -08
9 Married Student Housing Ground Floor -09
0. First Floor & Area Statement -10
L1 Second & Third Floor Plan and Typical unit plan-11
12, Fourth Floor Plan -12
13, sections & Elevatons -13

Lhe esumate includes construction o PG Hoste! with Following specifications:

Lo Gred stoned RCC framed structure.

Brick infill cavity walls,

Provision ol earth quake resistant design,

4 Internal sarer supply and sanitary installution
Fxternal service connection.

O Internal electrification

7 Lelephoane and computer condunting
8 Aluminium windows with provision of tlv mesh.
Kota stone for arreulation and roems, Vitnlied tles lor pubhe areas,

Pty
(53 0 8 6]

[ - - - .
Fire aluarm svsiem

R | A, & i i
2 obEnerey B

oty woalls




SpeciHfieations: e Sy A DI O g

& et il | h o 4 +} wand e DR B

L oust

Land s
Wik :
st :
r&p 3
Method ¢ Through ¢ PWD
Time ¢ Iwemonths

i1




13yt Spee hicilion
NN |
i oindation
Super Strueture
& StEuectuee
3 {nternal Partitions
3 Poor & Windows
i Frames
8.3 Door shutters
33 Window ' Venulator shutters
14 | Cupboard shelves & drawers
4. l looring & Dado
s 1
4.2 L ormidors
42 Hostel & Married Student Housing
_ Rooms
44 Rooms, Dining [ Hall
founge: Reception/Carneen
= i * Platforms
46 Lotlets
.7 koatchen'Wash/ Stores
LR Staar Case
i Open Court yurd
Railing

ReC

Tcat on

Isolated combined o for RO O eolamns o
1.530m depth from gene

capacity of soil 101 Sgm

sround level and load

bearing

e

f’m‘nu :Li ¢ with brick masonn

sdubar bricks of

vwalls awath ghole modular

Anodised aluminium double rebated frames fo
doors. windows ventilators

Rooms-33mm thick tlush door shutters painted

~on both faces

stainless vw:l fittings

and

25mm thick partic
decorative other side
cupboards

le board shutters one side
balancing lamination tor

3Smm thick flush shutter with laminate for
toilets
“Anodised aluminium box see

with ln“Ludt\u ":_'L'."‘ & alutmn

friction hinges.

25mm thick polished Kota stone in pattern with
marhla. b:mdx m[h i“{ 'mm high skirting

| Polished Kota Hooring am

f Ritchen

basin counter. Kitchen to be provided with 8§ §
_kichen equipment not i this scope.
Non-skid vitrified tile t

dado on walls of :tlifcp.

‘l'!']"-__ and ceramace tles

Leeramie ule dadoin

\IH' :“‘1"“ HIE K WA i

le !“1LLL

& nsers with ang sxid

Paver 3_\1.\.-\ K & nalubral sthovnd as Pl

drawimgs




Roofing
= ' Rawnd tresin Roal msifatiom It waler proaiing roatment’
& C o maosare fiosh
-~ = -

Faposed aggregate plaster Sanid face Plastes

with Premium acrvlic e

. i | Inrernal _ Ol bound distemper
: Painting | S

_ ctic enamel paint on all aipens;\i wouod
. WiTh
§ Sanitary Finngs White vitreous china oval shaped wash basin

-~ with T8mm granite platform in toilets. W
i pan' bW C with low level PVC flushing cistern

' and CP bra

Concealed GI pipes for internal water supply as

| per the requirement

Stoilet fitungs,

- Pravision of separate msulated hot water supply
% | e to rooms from terrace so that in future it

. . can be connected o so

ar water heater,

- Al Pyl FE(Pi

SE(P)
Central Zone Central Zong Central Zone
&,

CPWD. Bhopal CPWD. Bhopal CPWD, Bhopal




NAME OF WORK : PG BLOCK, INT DM JABALPUR : Part - A, 2 HOSTEL CLUSTERS ( 404 ROOMS)

Preliminary Estimate based on CPWD Plinth Area Rates 2007 & MR

| : Civil Work (Based on CPWD Plinth Area Rates 2007 with C.|. = 122 & MR)

NSd Code |Description i | Unit Qty. Rate Amount
1 RCC Framed Structure -
[ 1.4 |RCC framed structure upto six storeys "
I | 112 |Floorheght290m ': Sgm GA00 919 || REA50000;
i 1 e ——— | : : |
23 |For 025m additional heignt of floor above 2 90 m [ Sam | gs00 150
\ * 24 [For 34 m additional height of floor above 2 90 m Sgm | 495/ 1700
| 725 [For 030 m deeper foundation over norma depin of 1.2 m (for | Sam | 1570} T
i ; ‘ground floor area only) _ :
_ & | 128 ,Rebia{if_g_ é:iztr;au;ke forces ' | sam | G 630
iWater Tank { RCC only ) S ! sl i i
Il 5 Bl ?OVQF"IQ&IG tank '-MH‘.;?-,-‘L !_n-:J_gucr_!cjcrtF staging E _ Ltre - 6‘30’\{;1 ___________F};____ i ) J
| '} 14 |Fire Fighting : '
.. 3] | 41 __:;‘_N,lh wel riser system _ Sgm i 9500 ol ) 2B5] DF’,;
| | '5 [Fire Alarm System | ! ' '
152 [Manual Fire Alarm System Sqm | a500| 155]
L Total A e Rs. 99871500]
i Building Cost (si. No.1) Rs. 86450000
3 Services :
8 1 a3 Internal water supply and sanitary installaton 86450000 0%
g 32 |External service connections ; | 86450000 54, -
10 | 34 [internal electric instaliations B ‘ 86450000] 12 5%
36 |Extrafor: ) 1 B -
11 | 3631 |Lighting conductor (5-8 storeys) | 86450000{ 033% h28:
'L 12 ! 36.4 Tc_’Fephn‘-ﬂm conduils 86450000, 0 59 * N
| 13 | 3 3_6:__"(5(.:mputer Condurtixng 86450000/ 0.5 ': - |
il T sisatll bty iclaaiieiacncid i shoihitsd | : E o :
P Total B Rs. 24923535/




[ Energy Efficient Features

MR [Exira for 300 mm cavity wall G ' 164 04
I8 MR |Extra for f ns JlaTI on_ i 2185] 575, i
'6_| MR _|Extra for cnina mosaic on roof - 218¢ 345 753a25]
MR | Cxtra for solar he ating system 2 15000 i
b + e e e g}
! | .
I Total C Rs. 5416980
[ Extra for additional specifications ]
| 1% | MR |Extra for pergola Sgm. [ 150] '. 5&34[ 353100
| | |
L |
Total D Rs. 359100|
{ 4  Passenger Lift |
[ 19 | 411 Passenger Lift { G+4 ) for 8 persons 4! 1350000 5430000
] Total E Rs. 5400000]
Total A+B+C+D+E 135871115

NAT ZOF WWORK 1 FG LLOCK, IIIT DM JABALPUR : Part - A, 2 HOSTEL CLUSTERS (404 ROOMS))

P'PF' IR S v 5" ¥ = r‘r\MPﬁNFNT WTSE COST

j._ . ! !Description i Amount
|r \ Lf":;lliuxl Structure including services (A + B + E) . 130195035
| 2 1 ‘Enhancement over DPAR 22% 28642908
3 { o |Energy efficiency (C) - _ 4; 5416980
' |Extra for additional specifications (D) - 359100

Total 164614023

-
‘__\,\._/\.4,»11"{



W‘[‘H‘[‘[ﬁ‘ﬁ1‘[‘[‘[‘[‘!‘[‘[‘[1'['!,1'!,'l'v,'r,'r,'r,'r,'r,'r,'r,'u

1
NAME OF WORK : PG BLOCK, llIT DM JABALPUR (Part - B, MARRIED STUDENTS HOUSING ( 100 UNITS )) J
Preliminary Estimate based on CPWD Plinth Area Rates 2007 & MR
| I : Civil Work (Based on CPWD Plinth Area Rates 2007 with C.l. = 122 & MR}
| 5] = : |
NO. | Code |Description Unit Qty. Rate Amount
| ,
|
|
| 1 RCC Framed Structure : |
' 1.1 [RCC framed structure upto six storeys | ;
1., 112 [Fioorheght290m . | Sqm 5550|9000 49650000,
- 02 SENUNE ¢ e ' SRR (Eea—— P
123 |[For 0.25m additional height of floor above 2 90 m | Sqm | 5550! 150] 832000
124 lFer 34 madditional height of floor above 2 90 m - ogm | 4000 1700 30000
125 [Fer 0 30 m deeper foundation over normal cepth of 12 m tfor | Sqm 150 12800
______lground floorareaonly) M—— M (— ] —— R
4 128 IResistng Earthquakeforces =~~~ | Sqm | 55501 630 3AG5500
] Water Tank ( RCC only ) | .
£ 57 [Overhead tank without independent staging == Litre .. 3400¢] ) Ve e— 200000
| "4 |Fire Fighting [
| 24:1 |With wet niser system T e = Sqm S .| —" ] . z
Fire Alarm System | | .
{151 Marual Frue Alarm System ~Sgm 9500 1 ‘J_fj.| _BBO250
| | Total A : ' 3 Rs. 57928250]
{ Building Cost (sl. No.1) : 49950000|
I 3 Services ;
LS | 31 |Internal water supply and sanitary installation —— . 49950000 12%1_ -
U 32 |External service connections : 49950000 5 00%
' 1+ T 733 intenal electric instaliations | 49950000] 12 5%
g, 36 [Extrafor: 000000000001 = s
I P . 12 13631 [Lightning conductor (5-8storeys) | 1 a995000C| 033% 184835
.. | 13 ] 364 |Telephone conduits i oo e |~ 4g@s0000] 05%| 249750]
- @ ; 14 1 365 |[Centraiized intercom system | r 49950000 1 00% 459501
_ ol It O b bl . : { 1 e R — ]
= | | 1 | | !
Total B L ; Rs. 15649335|

; =, “t‘.%{-_-‘_;}?k_..\___\__\_ﬁ_hv;/-_/



B —

LY

] Energy Efficient Features
5_; MR__IExira for 300 mm cavity wall . = t.i"‘i.".' = 900
(TER Extra for roof insulation Sgm | 1150
MR ' xtra for China mosaic on roof . - Sgm 1150] i 740
ME  |Extra far solar heating system Solar 74 15000 00

yanels
.oy F e

‘ ; L R el S — - - — i —ine ! __T__ -
T 7 Yoo Rs ~ 3305600
Extra for additional specifications I
19 | MR |Exta for pergola Sqm 100} G4
[ Total D “Rs. 239400]
| Passenger Lift |
20 41186 [Passenger Lift { G+4 | for 8 persons 1357 00|
{ Total E Rs. 4050000]
Total A+B+C+D+E 81172585
NAME OF WORK : PG BLOCK, 1liIT DM JABALPUR (Part - B, HOUSING)
BHEAK UP OF COMPONENT WISE COST, £

S.No., Description i Amount

!
1 {Framed Structure including services (A +B + E) 77627585
2 [Enhancement over DPAR 22% ] 17078069
3 4_ : _E_nergy efficiency (C) - - - 1 3305600
4 | ~ |Extra for additional specifications (D) - - =~ 239400
Total 98250654




S

Q}'/(/\ A A

NAME OF WORK : PG BLOCK, llIIT DM JABALPUR (Part - C, FACILITIES BLOCK) ;

Preliminary Estimate based on CPWD Plinth Area Rates 2007 & MR

I : Civil Work (Based on CPWD Plinth Area Rates 2007 with C.I. = 122 & MR)

Nstfl. Code |Description : f Unit ! Qty. Rate Amount
d 1
1 RCC Framed Structure : |
[ [RCC framed structure upto six storeys ~
! 111 |Fioorheight 335m Sam
1.2 |Extra for - ' -
2 | 123 [For025m additional height of floor atove 3 35 m 1 sam i -
For 3 85m adaditional height of floor anove 3 35 m Sgm | 511
3 | 125 |[For030m deeper foundation cver rormal depth of 12 m (for | Sqm | 8
ground flcor areaonly) ot S ' el
4 1.2 8 |Resisting Earthquake forces IHESS
5 1212 |Larger modules over 35 sqm 194040
14 Fire Fighting " 1
g 1.4.1 |With wet riser system 25
1.5 |Fire Alarm System e i
1.5.2 iManual Fire Alarm System S— e 93675,
J
Total A Rs. 8778240|
== Building Cost (sl. No.1) 7722000]
[ 3 Services :
2 3.1 |internal water supply and santtary mstallation T 7722000 10.00%|
9 32 |[External service connections 7722000 5.00%]
_i'i‘_ 34 linternal electric installations _ - N ] 7722000 12.50%!
| 36 |Extrafor: =N S W= . i | -
11 361 |Power wiring & plugs o 7722000 4 00% 3!
12 | 3631 [Lightning conductor (upto 4 storeys) B . 7722000/ 05%)
13 3.6 4 |Telephone conduits B i 7722000 0 5%
14 366 |Computer conduiting - | 7722000;  05%
15 | LS _|Extra for Kitchen Electrical loads & Cable tray i | ‘._ U U‘ .']
i .. Total B Rs. 2648260|
..U\_,\_/"{ :




J Energy

Efficient Features

MR

IExtra for 300 mm cavity wal

] MK ‘r-: a for roof nsulaton - = ; |
|18 | MR L}: 1 for cnina mosaic on roof ) - 1 g odiess
14 | MR |Ewira for solar heating system 2 15000
_f f_ : e e | panels | coellior oy e
| Total C Rs.
| Extra for additional specifications
|20 | MR [Exiraforpergola ______ |Sem ]| 50[ 2384
| 21 | LS [Extrafor Kitchen drainage system including channel Grease i | | i
1 | ltraps etc — L -

Total D

219700|

Total A+B+C+D

12314055|




NAME OF WORK : PG BLOCK, IlIT DM JABALPUR (Part - C, FACILITIES BLOCK)
e BREAK UP OF COMPONENT WISE COST
S.No.! Description Amount
1] [Framed Structure including services (A +B) 11426500
2 | |Enhancement over DPAR 22% S ” || 2513830
3 ! Energy eﬁiciency R e S ' 667855
4 | Extra for additional specifications (D) o - 219700
Total 14827885
n:\t}:’"‘?éﬂ/'\_/\uw\ﬂhv |




te

NAME OF WORK : PG BLOCK, IliT DM JABALPUR (Part - D, DEVELOPMENT OF SITE)

Preliminary Estimate based on CPWD Plinth Area Rates 2007 & MR

[ 6 Development of site |
1 | 61 |leveling M | Sgm 14450
2, 62 |Internal roads and paths o L Sgm | 14450
31 83 [Sewer p Sqm ;14450
4 643 Unfitered water supply Sgm | 14450
5 65 |Storm water drains Sqm 14450
g 66 |Horticulture operations Sgm 14450
; 673 [Street lighting with HPSV lamps Sgm 14450 |
Total A 6065000]
* For development of site, area of courts is not inciudea
Extra for additional specifications
8 MR _|Rain Water Harvesting recharge pit Each “ir‘—'” 2 | __175000] 350000
| ]
cizgelal 8o S : Rs. 350000
TotalA+B = - 6419000
T/

- . 2 Th;_JHjﬂ, \_J"\._.-'\\._,A_.'\.--\I\—-\-/... (



NAME OF WORK : PG BLOCK, IIIT DM JABALPUR (Part - D, DEVELOPMENT OF SITE)

BREAK UP OF COMPONENT WISE COST

1

S.NO.% |Description : Amount
1 | EDevelopment of site A 6065000
2 | ’Enhancement over DPAR 22% 1335180
3 | ‘Extra for additional specifications B 350000

| |
Total A+ B 7754180




CECTTTTTTTT TP VT VU,

NAME OF WORK : PG BLOCK, IIIT DM JABALPUR ‘

| TOTAL SUMMARY OF COST ]
S.No. |Description Amount in Rs
lPART A - CLUSTERS 2 NO. ( 404 ROOMS ) 164614023

2 |PART B - MARRIED STUDENT HOUSING (100 ust 1 o ' 98250654
3 |PART C-FACILITIES BLOCK = S -1 14827885
4 PART D - DEVELOPMENT OF SITE. - o ] 7754180
[Subtotal _ _ | 285446741

ete 'A_rc hitect Fee 5%+ 10. 3% SerwceTax e v - _ [ 15742388
"“Eo}imgen&-'és"i"ii S S T 7 8s83402

Grand Total ' o, 7 2o B in 5 O e 30975257




KEY PLAN
SCALE 1:17500

pLAT FIELD

STUDENT
ACTIVITY
CENTRE

o5&

/{:\“\f’ >

LABS

LECTURE
HALLS

o HOSTEL7 P(E_HCTS?E_L == DINING %’W 3 -
£ PG HOSTEL IIT DM, J scate| / ™ KANVINDE , RAl & CHOWDH
[T , JABALPUR LOCATION PLAN 1:3500 | g Srchiiects - 8 Dt Om‘ uo?n'TY 01 |zrzod




= =
s
A

SINGLE SEATER CLUSTER 2
TOTAL BUILT UP: 4750 SQ.M

oy

o £
reirn fose 1
IT) WiTl Tl L
H H [:_'{ L‘_.! SINGLE SEATER
O = CLUSTER 1
&\ \//\ ot I —~ — TOTAL BUILT UP:
\/\'\\// 0B . [j]—_—_l 4750 SQ.M
SN Tatioen

TOTAL BUILT UP: 9{@

585 SQ.Mi:l ' |_ _‘[_u_l
v 1T 1T SoReen -0 R LA
w2171 1Tl o ke

I':!..__. B P Ei} F?_‘._l
i) o |11'1 rtr| s rtLl
i B IT1 1T1 = I J ULFLI [; e L I
Lt W B _;}r E?l(_l -
fale )

MARRIED STUDENTS HOUSIN

PLAYFIELD

e

G =
! TOTAL BUILT UP: 5550 SQ.M. QE'\?"«;,‘\
HOSTEL 7 = PG HOSTEL ; '0’ DINING
=SS ——
ey? PG HOSTEL IlIT DM, JABALPUR SITE PLAN rirer A R R s s T b | 02 [




LA R sy an sl

DINING BLOCK

SINGLE SEATER
CLUSTER 1

MARRIED
STUDENT
HOUSING

FACILITIES BLOCK

—— SINGLE SEATER

CLUSTER 2

DESIGN APPROACH/SALIENT FEATURES

PG Hostel brief Married Student Housing for 100 1 BR
apartments & 400 single seater Hostel

I BR apartment of Married Student Housing consists of Living,
Dining, kitchen. Bedroom & Toilet
« Facilities Block to cater to Administration, Warden, Recreation,
Canteen, Lounge etc

Dining Block to be shared between PG Hostel & proposed Girls
Haoslel
+ Proposed site situated along plot edge near the playfield & flanked
by the proposed Hostel 7 & Dining Hall and Hostel 3 across from the
pedestrian path
+ Access from 6m road along the plot edge and also from 3m
pedestrian/ cycle way along the playfield
+ Since the plot available far the PG Hastel is quite tight, 1t is
necessary to have a development that is somewhat higher than the
existing Hostels
+ Since PG Hostel comprises two components namely the Marricd
Student Housing & Single Seater Hostel. it is desirable to have a
distinct identity for both in terms of form & function, both entities
sharing the cammon facilities.
+ Conscious attempt to reduce footprint of building yet not have a
very high building with the development limited to 5 floors
+ The entire development is designed in the form of clusters around
courts. The 3 clusters & the Facilities Block share a common central
green space. ’
* Hierarchy of space within the open space structure
+ Facilities Block planned as a single slorey development & serves
as an entrance point for both the Single Seater & Married Student
Housing
+ Creation of double height stilted areas at the ground floor thereby
increasing the visual linkage of the open space network
+ Massing/ wvarnation in skyline; form enwisaged as stepped
development to reduce monotony of a uniform height development
+ Provision of stilted area for cycle parking on the periphery,
accessed from the rear & segregated from the pedestrian movement
+ Setbacks assumed are 6m from the rear access road & pedestrian
path, 15m from the adjoining proposed Hostel 8 and 12m from the
proposed Dining Block
« Provision of adequate spill out spaces, tloilets, drying clothes,
verandahs & drinking water outlets at every floor
+ Provision of lifts & staircases as per travel distance requirement of
the National Building Code.

o
«y>PG HOSTEL IIT DM, JABALPUR

CONCEPT

KANVINDE , RAI & CHOWDHURY 03

architects & planners, new delhi wing




jiep mau siauued (B TITRTT E W "..‘
u..:w___._.__nv_ *Q »rm_DIO;OIU g _¢_¢d_. IANIANYA n. x\._. ERL 1] ¥UOI‘m ww—.—v_lﬂ_oﬁw w I‘w.h.wox m:mlﬂ<m<—- EQ .F___ I—mhmOI om 2
y .__.. .~ ; !
eSS N3IWO TVHINGD __ | NV1d ¥0014 ONNO¥D

-

W'DS 585 : VIHV HOO4
M2078 S3ILINIov4

I .,s_.cm 08. : VIHV HOO1d
Z€ : SWOO¥ 40 'ON
L ¥31SNT1D ¥31v3S ITONIS

1




g3 aahbahbhanhnh

-
AREA STATEMENT :
CLUSTER
FLOOR FLOOR AREA NO. OF ROOMS
GROUND FLOOR 780 SQ.M. 32
FIRST FLOOR 910 SQ.M. 36
SECOND FLOOR 1040 SQ.M. 46
THIRD FLOOR 1040 SQ.M. 46
FOURTH FLOOR 980 SAQ.M. 42
CLUSTER TOTAL 4750 SQ.M. 202
(-3 . RM | AM ; RM TOTAL CLUSTER 1&2 9500 SQM 404
P ;
. ! ; FACILITIES BLOCK
" I 'T RM l R
' 11 FLOOR FLOOR AREA
—a : GROUND FLOOR 585 SQ.M.
_ — j. TOTAL 585 SQ.M.
| 1 —
w1 “' W e | p———
1—1 ™!
SINGLE SEATER CLUSTER 1
NO. OF ROOMS: 36
FLOOR AREA: 910 SQ.M.
FIRST FLOOR PLAN
0 PG HOSTEL IIiIT DM, JABALPUR HOSTEL & FACILITIES BLOCK |*‘ase|¢ KANVINOE . RA| & CHOWOHURY] g Liansang

£330



- . —
HEE

K R

- bt

SINGLE SEATER CLUSTER 1
NO. OF ROOMS: 46
FLOOR AREA: 1040 SQ.M.

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

6500
3050

3050

| ———— ]
o L
o L
ROOM o '
[+ 4 1
1esx30s | E
3050 (]
(&)
w 1
ROOM =8 |
3.65 X 3.05 S
=
0 —1i
e = 1]
-
1164 1800 368

TYPICAL BAY
SCALE 1:100

&
9 a:'
"

3 PG HOSTEL IIIT DM, JABALPUR

HOSTEL & FACILITIES BLOCK

SCALE|
1:350 |t

KANVINDE , RA| & CHOWDHURY
architects & planners, new delhi

06 li:ma




, ‘s1auued soayyde L' : Cu?d
i (20 | i sl oy Mo o i |awos| %0078 S3ILNIOVL B 13LSOH dNdTVEVr ‘WA LIl T31SOH 9d g

NV1ld 40074 ddIHL

‘WDS 0¥01 ‘V3IHV ¥OOT4
9% :SWOO0Y 40 'ON
VYV NOILD3S I H3LSNTO ¥31v3S 3TONIS

315.5 z

(

= ...IO&!

— v Q|
d431SN7T0 ¥31v3S 3T1ONIS

\EL-Ld _
ONIANA |

Aming
L

r




I M

C |
L

NO. OF ROOMS: 42
FLOOR AREA: 980 SQ.M.

FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

RM : : Qam
e -:;omr_g i
.’DRYIN':;
§ AREA
| osm—
i. RM -
[ Rm RM | )
E 7 RM | :
I N :
i L
) - RM |
| RM RM |
| ———
L |
- l'f'.‘! / "
-::Hd’ '._puhdl?m_
SINGLE SEATER CLUSTER 1 E
B’

i

Ii

[ ST TR N LR S e

SECTION BB’

-5 s

W

i ]
v

PG HOSTEL IIIT DM, JABALPUR

SCALE] /

HOSTEL & FACILITIES BLOCK  [S |

KANVINDE , RAI & CHOWDHURY

architects & planners, new delhi

1211120100




.': .

Iii'l

—
-

I

1 3
BEDHM |;-:;|-.I
Iy

SINGLE SEATER
CLUSTER 2

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

. n
CENTRAL GREEN . a
A - -

LIVING
DINING
tanan

HOUSING
NO. OF UNITS : 16

MARRIED STUDENTS

FLOOR AREA : 910 SQ.M.

r 1
| 1
| 113
1 \ |
1 |
Li

I

NG
DINING

Tanad

| i !ULLH—'M
TN 0N
"
1"“

DINING BLOCK

L

clgPG HOSTEL IlIT DM, JABALPUR

MARRIED STUDENTS HOUSING

SCALE | /
1:350 |°

KANVINDE , RAl & CHOWDHURY
architects & planners, new delhi

09

12111120108




aan.-l j LIVING
DINING

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

NO. OF UNITS : 18

0.
L]
-
L]
i &
FLOOR AREA :

» - ]
L
L L ] L]
o L | |

(&

1020 SQ.M.

LIVING t !BLDR\.‘
DINING

Tamag

AREA STATEMENT :

HOUSING
FLOOR

GROUND FLOOR
FIRST FLOOR
SECOND FLOOR
THIRD FLOOR
FOURTH FLOOR

TOTAL

NO. OF UNITS

16
18
24
24
16

98

FLOOR AREA

910 SQ.M.
1020 SQ.M.
1355 SQ.M.
1355 SQ.M.
910 SQ.M.

5550 SQ.M.

:3 PG HOSTEL IlIT DM, JABALPUR

MARRIED STUDENTS HOUSING

scaLe| # ™o
1:350 |00

KANVINDE , RAl & CHOWDHURY
architects & planners, new deihl 10

1211120104




yap smau  ‘siduumd g RESayue
proviizl kb inHaMOHD ¥ Iva ' JONIANYY

= . . -
Tvas| ONISNOH SIN3ANLS QIAVIN ¥NdIVEVr ‘WA LIl T3LSOH Odery

‘WDS §5E} 1 V3NV HOOT4 ¥Z:SLINN 40 ON  NY1d ¥OO014 QHIHL® AONOD3S

‘WDS 66F - LINN ¥3d V3IHVY

004 i} 37VOS
LINN TVIIdAL

0£62

N3IHOLIM

ByXveE

ONINIO | s1xs2

ONIAN | 137101
=

HOOI¥Y¥OD IAIM W SE'L

6EXS0E m
Wooda3s




ue

yep mau ‘grauued g SiDaydE

AHNHOMOHD % 1VH ' 3ONIANYN

i |3vos

0SE:L

ONISNOH SINIANLS QAN

ANdIVavr ‘Wa LIl 13LSOH Od o

ONISNOH SIN3ANLS Q3 IUVIN

‘W'DS 016 : v3IHV HOOd gk -

SHENEL
.2”_Dum _f

- n.z_z_a
ONIAI

|

ITWHEIL

SLINN 40

‘ON

NV1d 3007174 H1dNO4d

v
SNINICE

¥ i XS0E
SN m. yidd48
= a

ge¥ri
Gz_z id
SNIALT |._




S 3 B , 6
_“_ g1 | oo mes s 3 wmee | 3 .a..ﬁ«%sé\mw, Coalses | ONISNOH SINIANLS IRHYIN ¥NdIVEVF ‘WA LIl T3LSOH O

.00 NOILO3S

W 038 L] maan R i i moa | o] ﬂr:; maan L EGELD L
! E - oyt
| — T~ — =
ore . . y—F - e
i a-Al NaAn | ¥ = i = Wy 038
m.é GEL L] wa-Aan { _ ) o -
| . = — : S————— A
t:z,dm —Ifnoan] . : T [maan] o] v [NgAn éﬂi&? N i B R \ ‘
¥ e 5 L
i - . - —
o et = — — CECUPEET. — .
Wy Q39 1] AN * _ NIO-AD ] L o NIO AT £ ﬂm_a/ ! NOAT | L Wi+ 030
| 3 _k
Y R T —. &
QEEEE L[ raan 1 NIOAN | % % | [maan i N 03A
= I i1 PP S, 4
' = =
T e
& - ]

.29 NOILD3S
| || | » |
| ] || ] L]
_ ] mls_n::u T | u
_. r I_ [ K weoaa weaaafl | i I,_
| L | I ]
_ ] F-; _ _li 1 7‘ _
_ |
_ e e “ O oy
|
]

A AR AALLELELLALLELDAYE A D2 DT T2 2TD2929279292%2 2




Annexure B&WC/2010/3/A-3

Name of Work:- Library Cum Computer Center for PDPM |IT D&M,
Jabalpur(MP)

Fund :-

Major Head Minor Head Detailed Head

Deposit Work

This Preliminary Estimate Framed by Datta and Datta Associates, Ahmedabad of the probable
cost of Rs. 23,75,95,125/- ( Rupees Twenty Three crore Seventy Five Lac ninety five thousand
one hundred twenty five only ) including 22% cost Index, 3 % contingencies, 1.5% Project
Management and 5% Architect fees.

REPORT

History:- This Preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 23,75,95,125/- including 22% cost Index, 3
% contingencies, 1.5% Project Management and 5% Architect fees has been framed to meet the
probable cost of the above work and for accord of Administrative Approval & Expenditure
Sanction from the competent authority.

The requisition for the work has been communicated by the institute during meeting of the
Institute with its consultant at Delhi on dated 28.08.2010.

Design & Scope - The preliminary estimate has been framed based on the following
architectural drawings, received from Director ,PDPM IlIT D&M , Jabalpur (MP) And developed by
Architects Datta and Datta Associates on- behalf of PDPM IIIT D&M, Jabalpur (MP)

Sr.No. Drg. No. Description
1 W - 01 Ground Floor Plan
2 W - 02 First Floor Plan
3 W-03 Second Floor Plan
SPECIFICATION: The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specification 2007 Vol | to 1.
RATE - As per PAR 2007 with upto date correction slips duly enhanced by

approved cost index of 122 for Jabalpur as on 01.07.09

Cost - 23,75,95,125/- including 1.5% Project Management and including
consultancy fee.

WC. Estt. - Shall be met out of contingencies. if required.

37




LAND:- Available with client.

T&P:- No special T&P will be required.
METHOD:- By contract after call of tenders.
TIME: - 20 months

Datta & Datta Associates

38




LA 0 0 0

Client : PDPM Indian Institute of Information Technology Design and Manufacturing, IT Bhawan, JEC Campus, PO. Gokalpur, Ranjhi, Jabalpur.
Architect: Datta and Datta Associates, 101, Sneh Shilp, 66, Swastik Society, B/h St. Xavier's Ladies Hostel, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad.
Project: Proposed Library Building

PLINTH AREA ESTIMATE FOR PROPOSED LIBRARY CUM COMPUTER CENTER BUILDING

SR. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTy RATE AMOUNT REMARKS
1 2 3 _ E 5 6
1 R.C.C. FRAMED STRUCTURE (G .F to S.F.)

1.9 R.C.C. frames structure upto six storeys

1.1.1  Floor height 3.35 mt _ SQ.MT. Y 8524.00 13200.00 112516800.00

1.2 EXTRAS FOR
1.2.3 Every 0.30 mt additional height of floor above normal floor height of
3.35 mt./2.90 mt. (Proposed Hight of floor - 3.65 Mts)

‘Ground Floor. 3001.00 x 1 = 3001 SQ.MT. '_ 3001.00 150.00 450150.00

First Floor ~ 2850.00 x 1= 2850 - - samr. 2850.00 150.00  427500.00

‘Second Floor  2673.00 x 1 =2673 - samT. 2673.00 150.000  400950.00
1.2.4 Every 0.30 mt higher plinth over normal plinth height of 0.60 mt i

(Proposed Plinth hight 0.90 mt ht.) (1 x 3001= 3001.00) SQ.MT. 3001.00 150.00 450150.00
.28 'Every 0.30 mt. deeper foundations over normal depth of 1.20 mtr (on

G.F areaonly) =1.5mtr=150-12=03X2 sQ MT : §002.00 150 00 900300.00
1.28 Resisting Earthquake forces ' SQ.MT. _ 8524.00 630.00  5370120.00
1.2.11 Stronger structural members to take heavy load above 500

Kgs./Sqm. Upto 1000 Kgs./Sgm. SQ MT : 25.00 850.00 21250.00
1212 ‘Larger modules over 35 sqm. )

Ground Floor _ SQ.MT _ 3001.00 890.00.  2970990.00

‘First Floor SQ.MT. 2850.00 99000  2821500.00

Second Floor SQ.MT. 2673.00 990.00 2646270.00

1.4  FIRE FIGHTING

68

Architects' Datta and Datta Associates, 101, Sneh Shilp, 66, Swastik Soc.. Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 009 Page 9




shhhhshsansnshnnnanaansaa AL LA AL L L

SR. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY RATE AMOUNT REMARKS
1 2 3 4 5 [3
142  With wet riser system SQ.MT ' 8524.00 300.00  2557200.00

15 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

152 Automatic Fire Alarm System SQ.MT _ 8524.00 300.00  2557200.00
| TOTAL (A) - 134080380.00
| 3.0 SERVICES. (1.1.1.+1.23+1.24 +1.2.5)
| 3.1 Internal water supply & sanitary installations % 115145850.00 4% 4605834.00
3.2  External service connections % ©115145850.00 5% 5757292 50
3.3 Internal electric installations % - 115145850.00 12.50%: 14393231.26

3.6 Extrafor:

3.6.3.1 Upto 4 storeyed building % 115145850.00 0.5% 575729.25
36.4 Telephone conduits % 115145850.00 0.5% 575729.25
366 Computer conduiting % ~115145850.00 0.5% 575729.25
36.7 Quality assurance % . 115145850.00 1%  1151458.50

TOTAL (B) 27635004.00
4.0 LIFTS : . ;
4.21 13 person Passanger Lift with 1.0 M/Sec speed No. : 3.00. 900000.00  2700000.00
5.0 WATER TANK (RCC ONLY) ) :
5.1 R.C.C. Over head water tank without independent staging Lit 15000.00¢ 9.00 135000.00
5.5  Under ground sump Lit : 22000.00 9.00° 198000 00

500 Student @ 45 Litrs =22 500 Litrs

oF

Architects: Datta and Datta Associates, 101, Sneh Shilp, 66. Swastik Soc., Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 009 Page 10




TRLOLLLULLLLLLLLLLLL L UL L LU T T UGG

“SR. - ~ DESCRIPTION —_ _UNIT___. QY ' RATE AMOUNT REMARKS
1 -~ 2 3 B 5 6
6.0 DEVELOPMENT OF SITE
6.1 Levelling (Plot area 2000Sgmt) Sgm 2000.00 55.00 110000.00
[ Total (C) o 3143000.00
| GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C) 5 " 164868384.00
7.0 Higher Specification For GREHA % 164868384.00 15.00 24730257.60
8.0 Cost Escalation( 22% as per DSR Circulars) % 164868384.00 2200 36271044.48
9.0 Architect Fees @ 5.612% % 164868384.00 5612 9252413.71
10.0 Project Management @ 1.5% Yo ~ 164868384.00 1.5 2473025.76
GRAND TOTAL ' 237595125.55 ]
Y=
g Architects Datta and Datta Associates, 101, Sneh Shilp. 66, Swastik Soc.. Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 009 Page 11

el



e Sy e gt A
[ovt come gl e b WK Tl WO
lhooom i e, R e B |

|
_ . T LR, P T R ] )

S3UVIDOSEY VLLYO ONY VLLYO|
v |

Lage oM aa LS DO'LOOE = VIV dn LTING

y NV1d 40014 ANNOYUD

HNG TVEYT LY ONIENLIVAONYIN § NOIS30
ADOIONHIAL NOLLYWHOANI 40 JUNLLLENI |
NYION! HO S SNdYD 0IS0c0kd

HALNID HALNNOD WND ABVHEN |

1
|
f el
1 1

1

'
INiNg 30 500
* o i s A i B

) e | L sow| 1vg _i.:L

i
|

|
BRE

| |

HALON |
L S R G T A e |
T A b 6 e B W S

bhbbbbb bbb bbb bbb bbb hhh




FIRST FLOOR PLAN

BUILT UP AREA = 2850.00 SMT

3

v mi it |wos |
R 3

et '
oo s |

w1

7 R T l
Pean At
o |
e eman |
P SN |
=~

e
LIBRARY CUM COMPUTER CENTER

| mROsCt

| PROPOSED CAMPUS FOR INDIAN

| INSTITUTE QF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
|‘ DESIGN & MANUFACTURING AT JABALPUR



2311735535390 5500 8 nnnnnnmninin iy

—
Y *
4 "4
- & oy J:J‘- . l"j * : .
g‘? R %;}g{ %% & f @y
" I ptg, C &R ’ . * R NN
; /\:é/% A Q%:% %§§Q\ X2
Fo GNE & %\%\\\ S
Q?f;g K S T W N‘J{;& N %‘%"
P EEE SN = 0~
L Ty A
o Rl “ox g .
4 oV 12 o2
S g . . e =N
N R an i " J =il
. TR R T
o | L] . u | LIBRARY CUM COMPUTER CENTER

| PROPOSED CAMPUS FOR INDIAN
INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY |
DERGN & MANUFACTURING AT JABALPUR |

| " ¥ ) § >
SECOND FLOOR PLAN [3e o was e
BUILT UP AREA = 2673.00 SMT |- :
: |DATTA AND DATTA ABSOCIATES |

| T R




13332355 nnnnnsnnnnnnnnninnl

Annexure B&WC/2010/3/A-4

Name of Work: - C/o Basket Ball Court (Indoor) for PDPM IIT D&M, Jabalpur (MP)

Fund :-

Major Head Minor Head Detailed Head

Deposit Work

This Preliminary cum detailed estimate Framed by Datta and Datta Associates, Anmedabad of
the probable cost of Rs. 1,38,70,347/- ( Rupees One crore Thirty Eight Lac seventy thousand
three hundred forty seven only ) including 22% cost Index, 3% contingencies, 1.5% Project
Management and 5% Architect fees.

REPORT

History:- This Preliminary cum detailed estimate amounting to Rs. 1,38,70,347/- including 22%
cost Index, 3% contingencies, 1.5% Project Management and 5% Architect fees has been framed
to meet the probable cost of the above work and for accord of Administrative Approval &
Expenditure Sanction from the competent authority.

The requisition for the work has been communicated by the institute during the meeting dated 13-
10-2010.

Design & Scope - The preliminary cum detailed estimate has been framed based on the
following architectural drawings, received from Director PDPM IIIT D&M |, Jabalpur (MP) And
developed by Architects Datta and Datta Associates on- behalf of PDPM IIIT D&M, Jabalpur
(MP).

Sr.No. Drg. No. Description
1 SA-W -01 Lower Ground & Ground Floor Plan
2. SA-W - 02 Upper Ground Floor Plan

The estimate provides for construction of Basket Ball Court in Lower Ground, Ground Floor &
Upper Ground Floor Construction. The building shall be RCC framed structure & Steel Structure.
Load bearing capacity of soil formation is assumed at 180 Kn/m?, yet to be determined.

The estimate for Basket Ball Court has been framed keeping in view the provision of specification
and construction material shown in the drawings.

SPECIFICATION: The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specification 2007 Vol | to Il.

RATE :- As per PAR 2007 with upto date correction slips duly enhanced
by approved cost index of 122 for Jabalpur as on 01.07.08.

Cost :- 1,38,70,347/- including 22% cost Index, 3% contingencies, 1 5%
Project Management and 5% Architect fees.

W.C. Estt..- Shall be met out of contingencies, If required.




LAND - Available with client.

T&P:- No special T&P will be required.
METHOD:- By contract after call of tenders.
TIME:- 6 months

Datta & Datta Associates

45




g3 nasai iyl

Client: PDPM Indian Institute of Information Technology Design and M anufacturing, Dumna Air Port Road, P.O. Khamariya, Jabalpur-482005
Architect: Datta and Datta Associates, 101, Sneh Shilp, 66, Sw astik Society, B/h St. Xavier's Ladies Hostel, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad.

Project Name: Construction of Basket Ball Court for PDPM 1IIDM at Jabalpur

S. No. \DESCRIPTION '. AMOUNT
| |

1 ;CIVIL WORKS j 8843645.75

2 {PLUMBING WORKS | 351596.10

3 ELECTRICAL WORKS (External Service Connection) 442182.29

4 'ELECTRICAL WORKS (Intemal Connec tions) | 1105455.72

|TOTAL | 10742879.86

{Cost Escalation (22% as per DSR Circulars) i 2363433.568

Arch:tects Fees @ 5612 % | 602890.4175

Pro;ect Management @ 1.5 % ! 161143.1978

"GRAND TOTAL ; 13870347.04




87

Client: PDPM Indian Institute of Information Technology Design and M anufacturing, Dumna Air Port Road, P.O. Khamariya, Jabalpur-482005

Architect: Datta and Datta Associates, 101, Sneh Shilp, 66, Sw astik Society, B/h St. Xavier's Ladies Hostel, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad.

Project Name: Construction of Basket Ball Court for PDPM _[IIDM at Jabalpur

SUMMARY OF CIVIL WORK

S. No. DSR Item / Chapter no. |DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1 2 EARTH WORK 108705.70
2 4 CONCRETE WORK 68572.00
3 5 REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE 4585083.80
5 8 MARBLE WORK 906.00
6 9 WOOD WORK & PVC WORK 77005.90
7 10 STEEL WORK 1395438.20
8 11 FLOORING 151539.25
9 12 ROOFING 168533.75
10 13 FINISHING 357974.55
i 21 ALUMINIUM WORK 230768.10
12 22 WATER PROOQOFING 24252.50

SUB TOTAL 7168780.75




Client: PDPM Indian Institute of Information Technology Design and M anufacturing, Dumna Air Port Road, P.O. Khamariya, Jabalpur-482005
Architect: Datta and Datta Associates, 101, Sneh Shilp, 66, Sw astik Society, B/h St. Xavier's Ladies Hostel, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad.

Project Name: Construction of Basket Ball Court for PDPM 1IIDM at Jabalpur

ESTIMATE FOR CIVIL WORKS (BASED ON C.P.W.D. DSR 2007)

S.No. ITEMNO DESCRIPTION ~ UNIT | Quantity = RATE | Amount(Rs)
2 'EARTH WORK
2.7 \Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual

Imeans over areas (exceeding 30cm in depth. 1.5m in width as well as 10 sqm on |
\plan) including disposal of excavated earth, lead up to 50m and lift up to 1.5m,
idisposed earth to be levelled and neatly dres sed.

10 261  Allkinds of soil cum 73100 | 1018 74452.35
20 | 225 'Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of | cum 70300 | 4570 32127.10
'foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each | !

Ideposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m andlif tupto 1.5 m.

2.26  |Extra for every additional lift of 1.5 m or part thereof in. |

30 | 2261 |Alkinds of soil | | |
1.5mt0 3.0m '\ am | 11250 | 1890 | 2126.25
Total of sub-head _ ; 108705.70

4  CONCRETE WORK ' |

4.1 'Prowdmg and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the ' |
A |cost of centering and s httering - All work up to plinth level . i i l
4.0 418 _1 '4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal | cum 28.00 | 2449.00 68572.00
size). ; ' |
I| [ 1 | |
'Total of sub-head ' ! 68572.00
I 1 i
| 5 REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE i i :
| 59 Cenlerlng & shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work
| for: ! . |
5.0 I 58.1 ;Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete. ! sgm : 175.00 119.26 : 29368.?J
i =20
LX)
Triple Seated Hall of Residence-l, for PDPM IIITDM at Jabalpur Page No.3



pasannsssas s nnnnn

S. No. ITEM NO DESCRIPTION . UNIT ! Quantity RATE Amount (Rs.)
6.0 59.2 Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, butteresses, plinth and string | sgm 246.00 180.40 44378.40
courses efc. |

7.0 593 "Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform. sgm 3580.00 187.35 670713.00
80 595 Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers. : sqm . 49.00 - 16265 7969.85
9.0 596  Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts " sgqm 57600  238.40 137318.40
10.0 59.7 :Siaifs. (excluding landing) except spiral-staircases. sqm 62.00 204.00 ! 12648.00

- 59.16 |Edges of slabs and breaks in floors and walls. . | .

10.0 5.8.16.1 |Under 20 cms wide ! sqm 39.00 61.10 2382.90
522 'Reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing i
in position and binding all complete up to Plinth Level. !

120 . 5226  Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars. | kilogram | 3321000 & 4270 | 1418067.00

13.0 5.33 ;Providing and laying in position machine batched, machine mixed and machine : cum ! 47.00 . 3983.75 187236.25
\vibrated design mix cement concrete of specified grade for reinforced cement
concrete work including pumping of concrete to site of laying but excluding the
cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. including Admixtures in
recommended proportions as per IS 9103 to accelerate, retard setting of
concrete. improve workability without impairing strength and durability as per |
direction of Engineer-incharge. M-25 grade reinforced cement concrete by using ' :
380 kg. of cement per cum of concrete. All work upto plinth level.

140  533A ;Providing and laying in position machine batched, machine mixed and machine ] cum 523.00 t 3983.75 i 2083501.25
vibrated design mix cement concrete of specified grade for reinforced cement

concrete work including pumping of concrete to site of laying but excluding the .

cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. including Admixtures in |

\recommended proportions as per IS 9103 to accelerate, retard setting of |

.concrete. improve workability without impairing strength and durability as per

|direction of Engineer-in-charge. M-25 grade reinforced cement concrete by using

1380 kg. of cement per cum of concrete. All work above plinth level up to floor V

level. !

Total of sub-head

| 1 I |

4585083.80

ot
<
Triple Seated Hall of Residence-1, for POPM IlITDM at Jabalpur Page No.4




15.0

16.0

17.0

18.0

19.0

20.0

21.0
22.0

S. No.

. ITEM NO 'DESCRIPTION

8
85

. 920

9.201

9.48
9.481

9.76
9.83

9.96

9.96.2

9.97

9.97.1
89.97.3

|MARBLE WORK

\Extra for providing opening of required size & shape for wash basins/kitchen sink |
in kitchen platform, vanity counters and similar location in marble/Granite/stone

‘work including necessary holes for pillar taps etc. including rubbing and polishing
(of cut edges etc. complete.
Total of sub-head

'WOOD WORK & PVC WORK

1:Pru:)\ariding and fixing 1S! marked flush door shutters conforming to IS: 2202 (Part ’

[1) decorative type, core of block board construction with frame of 1st class hard

‘wood and well matched teak 3 ply veneering with vertical grains or cross bands

iand face veneers on both faces of shutters.

135 mrn thick including ISI marked Stainless Steel butt hinges with necessary :

|axews_

iProviding and fixing M.S. grills of required pattern in frames of windows etc. with f

.M.S. flats, square or round bars etc. all complete.
[Fixed to steel windows by welding.

1

‘levers and a pair of lever handles with necessary screws etc complete (best
make of approved quality).

'F’roviding and fixing 1S : 3564 marked Aluminium die cast body tubular type -

‘universal hydraulic door closer with necessary accessories and screw efc.
|complete.

t

coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to
‘required colour or shade with nuts and screws etc. complete :
1250x16 mm

]Providing and fixing aluminium tower bolts 1S| marked anodised ( anodic coating |
inat less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868 ) transparent or dyed to required |

icolour or shade with necessary screws etc. complete:
I-300X10mm
1200x10mm

'Providing and fixing bright finished brass 100mm mortice latch and lock with 6 l

'Providing and fixing aluminium sliding door bolts ISI marked anodised (anodic {

UNIT

each

sgm

Kg

Each

Each

Each

Each
Each

Quantity

6.00

20.00

35.00

22.00

24.00

22.00

44.00
76.00

RATE

151.00

1473.50

59.25

332.65

610.60

134.10

71.45
52.00

Amount (Rs.)

906.00

906.00

29470.00

2073.75

7318.30

14654 .40

2950.20

3143.80
3952.00

L

Ads

Triple Seated Hall of Residence-|, for POPM [IITDM at Jabalpur

Page No.5




%% n e e e i e e

S.No. ITEMNO DESCRIPTION UNIT Quantity RATE Amount (Rs.)|
9.100 Providing and fixing aluminium handles 1SI marked anodised (anodic coating not f
less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or
Ishache: with necessary screws etc. complete: !
230 | 91001 |125mm | Each 44.00 48.80 214720
24.0 9.100.2 100mm . Each 76.00 35.30 2682.80
' 9101 | Providing and fixing aluminium hanging floor door stopper ISI marked anodised |
|(anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or '
dyed to required colour and shade with necessary screws etc. complete. '
250 91012 |Twin rubber stopper | Each 9.00 53.90 485.10
26.0 9.102 :Ptoviding and fixing aluminium casement stays IS| marked anodised (anodic I Each 15.00 47.55 713.25
[coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS: 1868} transparent or dyed to
required colour and shade with necessary screws etc. complete. |
27.0 9119 EPrwiding and fixing factory made P.V.C, door frame of size 50x47mm with a wall : Metre 21.00 353.10 7415.10
thickness of 5mm, made out of extruded Smm rigid PVC foam sheet mitred at
corners and joined with 2 Nos. of 150mm long brackets of 15x15mm M.S. square
tube, the vertical door profiles to be reinforced with 19x19mm M.S. square tube
of 19 gauge, EPDM rubber gasket weather seal to be provided through out the
frame. The door frame to be fixed to the wall using M.S. screws of 65/100mm
size complete as per manufacturers specification and direction of Engineer-in-|
Charge
' Total of sub-head 77005.90
| 40 STEEL WORK |
30.0 1025 !Steel work welded in built up sections / framed work including cutting, hoisting, :
ifixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using
jstructural steel etc.as required. i
10.25.2 In gratings. frames, guard bar, ladders, railings, brackets, gates & similar works. Kg 27000.00 51.20 1382400.00
o
FAN)
Triple Seated Hall of Residence-|, for POPM [IITDM at Jabalpur Page No.6




/0N abey

Jndjeqer 1e WA Llll WQd 10} '|-90Uapisay Jo |[eH pajeas ajdu |

[~ ]
e

ST'BESLSL

P AT A TA

0¥ LESEY

01°9.069

0Z'6EPS6EL
0Z'6e0€l

("s¥) Junowy

G9'86S

09'86S

G6°261

S9'LLe

31vH

00°SS

00’68

00'8S¢€

8b

Ayuenp

MYOM ONIJ00H

peay-qns jo [ejo
i ‘g19)dwod 018 awbid Buy ojew pue Juawas ayym yim siuiof m_.zm
| Bunuiod Buipnjoul (pues asie0) ¢ JUBWSY |) i JEHOW JUBWSD Y31y} W OF,
' uo pie| ‘umoig pay awn4 ‘A3l 'AIOA] 'BIUAA SB YINS SIN0j0I Ul axew pancidde,
10 ZZzoSl © S| 0} Buwwiojuod Ayenb js| Jo (1aimpoejnuew ay) Aq quumaw_
50 0] SSauNoIyl) Ww QOEX00E S Jooy pazelb owesa) Buike| pue Buipinoiyd|

wbs

‘gjoidwod apeys Buiyoew !

' jo wawbid yim paxiw Juswad ayym ul Bunuiod Buipnjoul wbs Jad Byg'g @ Aunys!

" uawad A216 yym Bunuiol pue (pues a8sIeo) ¢ © JusWaY) |) £ JEHOW Judwa) Jo|

| paq 321y} ww g| Jaao sopep pue sdajs jo siasu ‘Bumunis ul abreyy-ur-iasbuiuz !

Aq penaoidde se azis Aue jo joejq 'uaalb apoq ‘Apunbing jdaoxs mmumcw_

| 'sinojo2 e u1 @xew panoidde jo (ainpoejnuew Agq payoads aq o} ssauyoiy )i

Euw m Nwwm_‘“w_o_mEEchouww_:__m;vam_muﬂEEmobmm:gw_m:_xcu_._m mEE:EQm

wbs "a1eb3166e auo}s 971 [RUILIOU WILIQZ YIIM 21U EEov_

‘g1ojdwoos )3 sdajs jo Buisou jo }s02 ay) Buipnjoxa g
‘fuungs wawao Buipnpour uawad jesu jo 1e0o Buneoy B yim paysiuy Asmmmamm“
auoys papesb p :pues 8sie0d Zz uBwed |) piZip Buuooy 8jesou0d JuBWaY,

ONIHOOT4|

PESY-GNS JO [2J0)
ENET 0 ayjoid|

- abieyo-ur-ieauiBug Aq pajoalip se aosepuns ay} jo juawieas)-aid aye|
jowud |99)s panoidde jo 1e0o B BuiAidde pue payioads se SIaqUOSQE YI0US pPUuE|
ajejd-oyLls %o0] ‘spsenb Jepow yum ¥a1y) wwgz sabuiy ung 19a1s Buipnjour quuel|

| yoea o) iy pua ds ywm sbnj ajgeisnipe ‘suesw [eseysaw Aq sujaboy paxiy;
| AipiBu Jo papjem |9a1s pliw passald WWGZ' | JO Sa1} 8SBq JO 'WIWGZX0G UoNDas Jo!
ajbue |99)s ppw jo pjoysasyl ojbue pannbai ji pue peaq ‘quel ¥o0| ‘quel sabuiy

Buipnjoul sSauXdIY) WW GZ'| JO 133YS |98)S Pl [BI2ISWLIOD WO PRINJOBJNUBL |

Lgey 'Sl 0} Buwwojuoo sswes Joop [9a)s passaid Buxy pue mc._u._?oi“
LINn NOILdINOS3a

L1

ottt

LELL

13

criol

vi0l
ON W3ll

o've

0'ce

(e

o'zZe

o'Le
‘ON 'S




293 's's 'n e e i i i e b b e e

S. No.
34A 121

1211

13
131
35.0 13.1.2

36.0 13.11

21
211

21.1.1

38.0 21131

2112

39.0 21124

" ITEM NO DESCRIPTION

Providing corrugated G.S. sheet roofing including vertical / curved surface fixed ,

with polymer coated J or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8 mm diameter with bitumen
and G.I. limpet washers or with G.|. limpet washers filled with white lead and
including a coat of approved steel primer and two coats of approved paint on
overlapping of sheets complete (upto any pitch in horizontal / vertical or curved

surfaces ) excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting !

11.00mm thick with zinc coating not less than 275gm/m”
‘Total of sub-head

FINISHING
112 mm cement plaster of mix:
|16 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)

18 mm cement plaster in two coats under layer 12 mm thick cement plaster 1:5
(1 cement: 5 coarse sand) finished with a top layer 6mm thick cement plaster 1.6
(1 cement: 6 fine sand).

‘Total of sub-head

:AIUMINIUM WORK
Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and

partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections / appropriate Z sections |
land other sections of approved make conforming to IS:733 and 1S:1285, fixed |
with rawl plug and screws or with fixing clips, or with expansion hold fastners |
including necessary filling up of gaps at juctions, at top, bottom and sides with |

required EPDM rubber / Neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be |

smooth, rust free, straight, mitred and Jointed mechanically wherever required

lincluding cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / panelling, C.P. brass

/ Stainless Steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the '

directions of Engineer-In-Charge.
separately):

For Fixed Portion.

Anodised aluminium (anodised transperent or dyed to required shade according
to IS: 1868, Minimum anodic coating of grade AC15

(Glazing and panelling to be paid for

‘For shutters of doors, windows & ventilators including providing and fixing
lhinges/ pivots and making provision for fixing of approved fittings wherever
\required including the cost of EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket required (Fittings
|shall be paid for separately).

|Anodised aluminium (anodised transperent or dyed to required shade according
to IS: 1868, Minimum anodic coating of grade AC15

UNIT

sqm

sgm

sqm

Kg

Kg

Quantity RATE

275 61285

3108.00 67.65

1329.00 11115

450.00 290.45

! 300.00 310.45

Amount (Rs.'J_

168533.75
168533.75

210256.20

147718.35

357974.55

130702.50

93135.00

L5
==

Triple Seated Hall of Residence-I, for PDPM IIITDM at Jabalpur

Page No.8




2255335233833 A A AN N e e e i by i

S.No. ITEMNO DESCRIPTION UNIT Quantity RATE Amount (Rs.)

214 Providing and fixing double action hydraulic floor spring of approved brand and ;
manufacture 1S @ 6315 marked, for doors including cost of cutting floors as |
required, embedding in floors and cover plates with brass pivol and single piece
'M.S. sheet outer box with slide plate etc. complete as per the direction of
. ‘Engineer-in-charge. | _ .
40.0 2141  With stainless steel cover plate | each 4.00 173265 6930.60
Total of sub-head _ 230768.10

22  WATER PROOFING

41.0 223 Prowdlng and laying water proofing treatment to vertical and horizontal sudaces
of depressed pprtions of W.C., kitchen and the like consisting of :
i) ‘st course of applying cement slurry @ 4.4 Kg/sqm mixed with water prooflng

‘compound conforming to 18 2645 in recommended proportions including |
‘rounding off junction of vertical and horizontal s urface.
i) lind course of 20mm cement plaster 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) mixed with |
water proofing compound in recommended proportion including rounding off |
‘junction of vertical and horizontal s urface.
ii) llird course of applying blown or residual bitumen applied hot at 1.7 Kg. per sqm
|of area. _ ;
iv) IVth course of 400 micron thick PVC sheet. (Overlaps at joints of PVC sheet | sgm 89.00 272.50 24252 50
Should be 100 mm wide and pas ted to each other with bitumen @ 1:7 Kg/s gm.)

Total of sub-head ' ' 24252.50

'NON SCHEDULE ITEM S |
43.0 NS Granite stone flooring with 18 mm thick granite stone, flooring in Treads, ! sqm [ 8.00 3767.00 | 30136.00
' Landing, rectangular shape, ( minimum size of stone should be 0.45 sqgm and
‘one dimension not less than 700 mm), over 20 mm (average) thick base of
cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) laid and jointed with grey cement
slurry including rubbing and polis hing complete. '

440 = NS 18mm thick Prepolished Granite Flooring Risers and skirting (upto 30 cm height) | sqm ' 2900 | 374100 | 108489 00
over 12mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and | i | |

|jointed with grey cement including pointing with white cement mixed with pigment | |
{matching the shade of granite stone all complete and as directed.

L 5.4
o
Triple Seated Hall of Residence-1, for PDPM IIITDM at Jabalpur Page No 9




4 J 4 s ’ y J y ) ; y y ) y y ) v . B
S. No. ITEM NO |DESCRIPTION UNIT Quantity RATE | Amount (Rs.)
46.0 NS Brick work with F.P.S. bricks of class designation 30 in superstructure above cum 519.00 . 296000 | 1536240.00
|plinth level up to floor Vin all shapes and sizes in Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement !
‘6 coarse sand) complete in all respects as per drawings /specifications and to
‘the entire satisfaction of the Engineer in Charge.
{
| Total of sub-head 1674865.00
e
T
Page No.10

Triple Seated Hall of Residence-l, for PDPM IIITDM at Jabalpur




p i e

Client: PDPM Indian Institute of Information Technology Design and Manufacturing, Dumna Air Port Road, P.O. Khamariya, Jabalpur-482005
Architect: Datta and Datta Associates, 101, Sneh Shilp, 66, Swastik Society, B/h St. Xavier's Ladies Hostel, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad.

Project Name: Construction of Basket Ball Court for PDPM [lIDM at Jabalpur

ESTIMATE FOR SANITARY PLUMBING WORKS (DSR ITEMS)

item No | Ref No. | Description Of Item [ unit | Qty. | DSR 07 Rate | Amount DSR

EARTH WORK
Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual
means over areas (exceeding 30cm in depth. 1.5m in width as well as 10 sqm on
plan) including disposal of excavated earth, lead up to 50m and lift up to 1.5m, °
disposed earth to be levelled and neatly dressed. ]
1.00 261 All kinds of soil Cum 15.00 101.85 1527.75

2.00 2.10 Excavating trenches of required width for pipes, cables, etc including excavation for
sockets, and dressing of sides, ramming of bottoms, depth up to 1.5 m including
getting out the excavated soil, and then returning the soil as required, in layers not
exceeding 20 cm in depth including consolidating each deposited layer by ramming,
watering, etc. and disposing of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of

50 m
2.10.1 All kinds of soil ]
3.00 21012 Pipes, cables etc, exceeding 80 mm dia but not exceeding 300 mm dia Metre 75.00 115.05 8628.75
4.00 225 Filing available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of Cum

foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each
deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift up to 1.5 m.
10.00 45.70 457.00
| [Total . [ 1 | I 10613.5

SANITARY FIXTURES
Providing & Fixing water closet squatiing pan (Indian W.C. pan) with 100 mm sand
cast iron P or S trap. 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern with manually
controlled device (handle lever) conforming to IS: 7231 with all fittings & fixture
complete including cutting and making good the walls & floors whereever required
5.00 17.3.2 White vitreous china pattern W.C. pan of size 580 x 440 mm with integral type foot Each
rests 8.00 2304 65 18437.20

<t
~d Architects Datta and Datta Associates. 101 Sneh Shilp. 66 Swastik Society, Navrangpura Ahmedabad-09 Page 11




pa3hahsahsanannnnnnnnnnnnh

item No | Ref.No. | Description Of Item | unit | Qty. | DSR 07 Rate | Amount DSR
Providing and fixing white vitreous China flat back or wall corner type lipped front
urinal basin of 430x260x350 mm and 340x410x265 mm sizes respectively with
automatic flushing cistern with standard flush pipe and C.P. brass spreaders with
brass unions and G.|. clamps complete, including painting or fittings and brackets,
cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required.

6.00 17.43 Range of three urinal basin with 10 litre white PVC automatic flushing cistern. ~ Each 16.00 4491.60 71865.60

17.7 Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15mm C.P. brass pillar taps,
32mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and
brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever required
7.00 17.7.3 White vitreous china wash basin size 550x 400 mm wath a pair of 15mm C.P. Each
brass pillar tap. 8.00 1176.10 9408.80

Providing and fixing Stainless Steel A ISI 304 (18/8) kitchen sink as per IS 13983
with C.I. brackets and stainless steel plug 40 mm including painting of fittings and
brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever required

8.00 17.29 ‘Providing and fixing 100 mm sand cast grating for gully trap Each 8.00_' 16.45 131.60
17 32 Providing and fixing superior glass (of approved quality) and of required shape and '

size with plastic moulded frame of approved make and shape with 6 mm thick hard
board backing

9.00 17.32.2 Rectangular shape 453x357 mm Each 8.00 465.10 3720.80
10.00 17.33 Providing and fixing 600x120x5 mm glass shelf with edges round of supported and = Each

anodised alominium angle frame with C.P. brass brackets and guard rail complete

fixed with 40 mm long screws, rawl plugs etc., complete. 8.00: 218.80 1750.40

17. 34 Providing and fixing toilet paper holder . ) :
11.00 17.342 Vitreous china Each 8.00 173.00 1384.00

12.00 17: 71 Providing and fixing PTMT liquid soap container 108 mm wide, 125 mm high and ~ Each
112 mm distance from wall of standard shape with bracket of the same materials
with snap fittings of approved quality and colour weighing not less than 105 gms.

4.00 164 .65 658 60
[ [SUB TOTAL = | i I 107357.00
e
o0 Architects Datta and Datta Associates. 101 Sneh Shilp. 66 Swastik Society, Navrangpura. Ahmedabad-09 Page 12




pashaansannannnnnnn sl

Item No |

Ref. No.

Description Of Iltem

I

Unit

[ Qty. | DSRO07Rate | Amount DSR

13.00

14.00

15.00

16.00

17.00

18.00

19.00

20.00

17.35.1.2

17. 37

17.37.1

17.39.1.2

17.40.1.2

17.44.1.2

17.56.1.2

17.57.1.2

17.59.1

SOIL, WASTE AND VENT PIPES

Prowviding and fixing soil. waste and vent pipes.

100 mm dia

Centrifugally cast (spun) iron socketed pipe as per 1S5:3989

Providing and fixing M.S holder-bat clamps of approved design to Sand Cast iron/
cast iron (spun) pipe embedded in and including cement concrete blocks
10x10x10 cm of 1:2.4 mix (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate
20mm nominal size) including cost of cutting holes and making good the walls etc.

‘for 100 mm dia. pipe

Providing and fixing plain bend of required degree.

100 mm
‘Sand cast iron S&S as per 15:3989

Providing and fixing heel rest sanitary bend.

100 mm dia

sand cast iron S&S as per 1S-3989

‘Providing and fixing single equal plain junction of required degree
. 100x100x100mm
‘sand cast iron S&S as per 15-3989

“Providing and fixing terminal guard.

100 mm
sand cast iron S&S as per 1S-3989

‘Providing and fixing collar
100 mm
:Sand cast iron S&S as per 1S-3989

‘Providing and fixing M.S. stays and clamps for sand cast iron / centrifugally cast

(spun) iron pipes of diameter :
100 mm

Metre

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

150.00

10.00°

8.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

730.40

6535

236 40

286.35

442.00

194.60

202.70

48 25

109560.00

6563.50

1891.20

2290.80

3536.00

1556.80

1621.60

386.00

D

Architects Datta and Datta Associates. 101 Sneh Shilp, 66 Swastik Society, Navrangpura. Ahmedabad-09 Page 13




Rasiaannnnhannnnnshnnh)

[ item No [ Ref.No. | Description Of Item [ unit | Qty. | DSR 07 Rate | Amount DSR
Providing and fixing trap of self cleansing with screwed down or hinged grating

with or without vent arm complete, including cost of cutting and making good the

walls and fioors

100 mm inlet and 100 mm outlet

21.00 17.60.1.1 Sand cast iron S&S as per |1S-3989 _' Each 8.00 573.35 4586.80
1 [suB TOTAL [ [ [ | 126082.70
WATER SUPPLY

Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal '
stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded
fitings including fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This incl'des
jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and testing of juints
complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. (Internal work-Exposed on wall)

22.00 1871 15 mm nominal outer dia .Pipes. ~ Metre 37.00 97.95 3624.15
23.00 18.7.3 25 mm nominal outer dia .Pipes. Metre 55.00 150.40 8272.00
24.00 18.7.5 40 mm nominal outer dia .Pipes. _ Metre 85.00 275.05 26129.75

Providing and fixing G.l. pipes complete with G.1. fittings including trenching and

refilling etc.

__External Work _

25.00 18.123 25 mm dia. nominal bore Metre 15.00 156.85: 23562.75
26.00 18.12.6 50 mm dia. nominal bore ~ Metre 6.00 280.10 1680.60
27.00 18.12.7 65 mm dia. nominal bore Metre 6.00 365.15 2190.90

18 13 Making connection of G.1./ CPVC distribution branch with G.I. main of following
sizes by providing and fixing tee, including, cutting and threading the pipe etc.
commplete including obtaining approval for connection from DJB/Municipal
-corporation :
28.00 18.13.2 .50 to 80 mm nominal bore (SDR-11) Each 2.00 423.20. 846.40

'Pruwdmg and fixing ball valve (brass) of approved quality, High or low pressure,
with plastic floats complete
29.00 18.18.3 25 mm nominal bore Each 4.00 385.90 1543 60

Providing and fixing gun metal non-return valve of approved quality (screwed end)
18.19 5 ‘65 mm nominal bore
30.00 18.19.5.1 Horizontal Each 2.00 1282 10 2564.20

69

Architects Datta and Datta Associates. 101 Sneh Shilp, 66 Swastik Society, Navrangpura. Ahmedabad-09 Page 14



Architects Datta and Datta Associates. 101 Sneh Shilp, 66 Swastik Society. Navrangpura. Ahmedabad-09 Page 15

item No | Ref. No. Description Of Item [ unit | Qty. | DSR 07 Rate | Amount DSR
Providing and fixing brass ferrule with C.I. mouth cover including boring and
‘tapping the main )
31.00 18.20.3 25 mm nominal bore Each 8.00 243.70 1948 .60
"Providing and fixing unplasticised PVC connection pipe with brass unions:
:45 cm length :
32.00 18.21.2.1 15 mm nominal bore Each 8.00 44.75: 358.00
18. 33 ‘Constructing masonary chamber 60x60x75 cm, inside with 75 class designation ;
‘brick work in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) for sluice valve, with C.1.
-surface box 100mm top diameter, 160 mm bottom diameter and 180 mm de
‘(inside) with chained lid and RCC top slab 1:2:4 mix (1 cement: 2 coarse sand.4
graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) necessary excavation foundation
concrete 1:5:10 (1 cenment:5 fine sand: 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal
'size) and inside plastering with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement :3 coarse sand) 12
mm thick finished with a floating coat of neat cement complete as per standard
~ design :
33.00 18.33.1  ‘WithFPsbricks Each 1.00. 3595.30. 3595.30
18.47  Providing and fixing G.I. Union in existing G.I. pipe line, cutting and threading the -
‘pipe and making long screws including excavation, refilling the earth or cutting of
‘wall and making good the same complete wherever required:
34.00 18.47.2 ‘20 mm nominal bore Each 4.00: 170.10° 680.40
35.00 18.47.7 65 mm nominal bore Each 4.00 528.30 2113.20
36.00 18.47.8 :80 mm nominal bore Each 4.00 607.30 2429.20
~ Providing and fixing C.P brass bib cock of approved quality. :
37.00 18.49.1 :15 mm nominal bore Each 8.00 207.00 1656.00
18.51 Providing and fixing C.P. brass long body bib cock of approved quality conforming
to 18 standards and weighing not less than 680 gms. ,
38.00 18.51.1 15 mm nominal bore Each 12.00, 253.95 3047.40
‘Providing and fixing C.P. brass stop cock (concealed) of standard design and of
approved make confirming to 15:8931 :
39.00 18.52.1 15 mm nominal bore Each 8.00° 262.55 2100.40
[=p
[




ltem No | Ref.No. | Description Of Item 1 Unit Qty. [ DSR 07 Rate | Amount DSR
18. 53 :Providing and fixing C.P. brass angle valve for basin mixer and geyser points of

-approved quality conforming to 1S:8931. : ;

40.00 18.53.1 15 mm nominal bore Each 8.00' 347.65, 2781.20
5Providing and fixing C.I. double acting air valve of approved quality with bolts, nuts,
.rubber insertions etc. complete (The tail pieces, tapers etc. if required will be paid .
separately). i

41.00 18.59.1 50 mm dia Each 1.00 3615.70: 3615.70
‘Providing and fixing enclosed type water meter (bulk type) conforming to IS . 2373
.and tested by Municipal Board complete with bolts, nuts, rubber insertions etc. (The
‘tail pieces if required will be paid separately) - _

42.00 18.60.1 80 mm dia nominal bore Each 1.000 2448.40 2448.40
Providing and fixing PTMT ball cock of approved quality, colour and make complete
‘with Epoxy coated aluminium rod with L.P./H.P.H.D. plastic ball. :

43.00 18.62.5 .50 mm nominal bore, 242 mm long weighin not less than 1240 gms Each 8.00: 11338.30. 10706.40

44.00 18.77 Cutting holes up to 15x15 cm in R.C.C. floors and roofs for passing drain pipe efc. Each
and repairing the hole after insertion of drain pipe etc. with cement concrete 1:2:4 (1
‘cement:2 coarse sand: 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) including }
finishing complete so as to make it leak proof 10.00 82.50 825.00
[SUB TOTAL [ | [ 87510.55
'SEWARAGE & DRAINAGE o
Providing laying and jointing glazed stoneware pipes grade 'A’ with stiff mixture of
cement mortar in the pro-portion of 1:1 (1 cement : 1 fine sand) including testing of
‘joints etc. complete. :

45.00 18.1.1 100 mm diameter Metre 10.00 10590 1059.00
‘Providing and fixing square-mouth SW. gully trap grade 'A" complete with C.1.
grating, brick masonry chamber with water tight C.I. cover with frame of 300x300
‘mm size (inside) the weight of cover to be not less than 4.50 kg and frame to be not
‘less than 2.70 kg as per standard design:.
150x100mm size P type :

46.00 19.4.1.1 ‘F.P.S. Bricks class designation 75 Each 8.00 961.95 7695.60

[=p ]
f NS ] Architects Datta and Datta Associates. 101 Sneh Shilp, 66 Swastik Society, Navrangpura. Ahmedabad-09 Page 16




item No | Ref. No.

Description Of Item

[ unit | Qty. | DSRO7Rate | Amount DSR |

19.8.1
47.00 19.8.1.1
19512
48.00 19.12.1
49.00 19.211
19. 22

‘Constructing brick masonry manhole in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse
‘sand). R.C.C. top slab with 1:2:4 mix ( 1cement : 2 coarse sand : 4graded stone
‘aggregate 20 mm nominal size ), foundation concrete 1:4:8 ( 1cement : 4 coarse
'sand . 8graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size ), inside plastering 12mm

thick with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement - 3 coarse sand) finished with a floating

‘coat of neat cement, and making necessary channels in cement concrete 1:2:4 (1
‘cement | 2 coarse sand - 4 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size) finished
‘with a floating coat of neat cement all complete as per standard design. '

‘Extra depth for manholes

Size 90 x 80 cm

‘With F.P_S. bricks class designation 75

‘Extra depth for circular type manhole 1.22 m internal dia (at bottom) with beyond
168mto2.29 m —

‘With F.P.S. bricks with class designation 75

‘Making connection of drain or sewer line with existing manhole including breking

into and making good the walls, floors with cement concrete 1:2:4 mix (1 cement:2

(including obtaining approval from DJB/Municipal corporation

:Fcr pipes 100 to 230 mm dia

'Prow’dmg sand cast iron drop connection externally for 60 cm drop from branch

sewer line to main sewer manhole including inspection and cleaning eye with chain

‘and lid sand cast Iron drop pipe and bend encased all-round with cement concrete

1:5:1 0 (1 cenment:5 fine sand: 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)

‘with all centering and shuttering required, cutting holes in walls and making good

with brick work in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) plastered with
cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) on, inside of the manhole wall lead
caulked joints between sand cast iron pipes and fittings, stiff cement mortar 1101
cement: 1 fine sand) joints between sand cast iron tee and S.W. pipe, making
required channels complete as per standard design and specifications

.coarse sand:4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) cement plastered on :
‘both sides with cemnet mortar 1:3 (1 cement:3 coarse sand) finished with a floating
‘coat of neat cement and making necessary channels for the drain etc. complete

Metre 1.00 2654.00
Metre 100 2954.75
Each 1.00 164.30

2654.00

2954.75

164.30

&9

Architects' Datta and Datta Associates. 101 Sneh Shilp. 66 Swastik Society. Navrangpura. Ahmedabad-08 Page 17




chhhsssassasanaannnnninnnin

item No | Ref.No. | Description Of Item [ unit | Qty. | DSR 07 Rate | Amount DSR
50.00 19.22.2 150 mm dia. sand cast iron drop connection Each 1.00 5152.95 5152 95
19 34 Providing and fixing S.W.intercepting trap in manholes with stiff mixture of cement
mortar 1:1 (1 cement: 1 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete
51.00 19342 150 mm dia ' " Each 1.00 28155 28155
[suB TOTAL [ [ [ [ 19962.15
RAIN WATER PIPING
52 12 44 Providing and fixing to the inlet mouth of rain water pipe cast iron grating 15 cm Each
s diameter and weighing not less than 440 grams 3.00 23 40 70.20
| |suB TOTAL I [ | 70.20
| [TOTAL COST FOR SANITARY PLUMBING WORKS (DSR ITEMS) | | | | 351596.10
(= p]
= Architects Datta and Datta Associates, 101 Sneh Shilp, 66 Swastik Society, Navrangpura Ahmedabad-09 Page 18

%J




i y PR

| poy

¥ w3 |
{f

o
——vs e
NOTES
Al
el s ——
o
o

|

|

¥
" ]
lorsTrigu
r—ren | 1
-n: ;
ry
|
o |
e |
e RS
L 1
TITLE:
PROJECT:

|
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

5« wno]aan
i

fazx sruEn

510 10

MUKESH

T
| eneTx:

i

| DATTA AND DATTA ASSOCIA

=

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

LOWER GROUND FLOOR PLAN




NV1d 0014 ONNOXHO H3ddN
@

NOWYATE 30I8'H1

ee B I

W

B g om o om W @@

o 8 L ——




Annexure B&WLI/Z010/3/A-D

Revised Preliminary Esnimate

Name of work:- Hall of Residence-|

e rectsed Prelmumary bstimaie s pecr aamcd b Ny Ranvimdd o & hosadhine ol

. b ¥ 1 e
| Lie prodable vost ol Rs 14 (

chrtect i cnd Structural € onsabiants |

cd fone lnmadeed and seveniy thiree D acs ooy vmeuding contimgereies

REPOR |

HISTORY - s cevses prehmany ostmusic mmeunting b Re L4753 Les cimtieg 3 faes

Mseiiaes Daes Been framed o revised adnn ST i
vieters wathion iy lor the above mentnesed ors,
< wdimrenstanye approsal and expendstare sairction ter the work aimouiony R~ N TN

W beent avconded Bayothe Board of Gotersors PDPN-RETDNL Jabalpur Gum

IR ATe N | lf'l:'

d  Nugusit-td 20un Becuuse o cost enneneement during e Constriction poerhad wih g

upulaed date ol commplezion s ten months the revised prehiminary wstintate bas been
prepared constdering the upprosved costsndes of 260 as on L TOT over the DPAR B2 s

DESIGN &SCOPE: - |he desien of the proposed bunddies bas the fedoswng soatures

Hoste: s destenad for 0N student capaciny

One compiete lesiel comprises sin Gister of residennial somms aed comntan
racthintes ke Ndminisiratve otlice. recrealion rooit calledn atic it mecting
toont, bhrer, lounge TV room

Y I e residennal block~ are toar stoned and Admamisirativ e boock and cormma
rooms dre o storied ROC Tiamed structure

=1 Al rooms are single seated and has e a carpet arca ot about 1O S sgminclading
the cup board

ol Each wing of the residentual clusier has a covered ey cle parkang arca ol aneud
0 sgmy Close to the stairaase

o v atility s erandah for the activities Bke dey e clotics has heen provided at all

Noors of cach wing ol residential cluster

7 Conmmon widet block consisting of 3 nos. WL 3 pos, bathroom. 3 washibasins
and 2 unmals has been provaded aceach Noor. Average use of cach ot the
above factlity s destened Tor 7 e 8 residents

N W the restdentiad clusters and comman facihities are wonneced by i
corridiors

L s proposed 10 have enersy etfiaeney medsares w reduey the g ol fiea
By providimg all external walls as cavity salls and haoliow clay tles al roenn
the residential wings ol hestel

Vi Phe sondets shall be provided with solar pancds o hot water

11 Phe Bathding shall be desiened tor carthgaake sesistant paramcters

67




SPECTEIO ATIHON: - Brie! specilications of svork shall be as hedfows
i Destened remiforced cement conerete for structural sorks

| A in GH walls shall be either brick or cement conerete hollow blocks

) FHoorine.

| [, b ; P ]_\ l] T T .

vre-cast werrazzo lite i ooring I oS

ota stone with a band ot jasalmer in iink cormdors
ol RO stome m st cases, Kitchen and common roomns

i skid ceramie tiles in torlets.

¢ ) Vitrihied tiles in diming hall.

| Cement concrete in eyele stands
b Cilazed tile upto 2.10 meter in the tolet blocks. upto sl herght in Dining
sl
W ash hasins i the wilets shall be provaded on o granite counten
fy Cement hased itegral water proofing treaiment over the hollow clay
tles

33 mm thick flush door shutters with synthetic enamel paint on both sides

within adumimum irames N
S 23 mm thiek wardrobe shutter with MS frame painted with synthetie
['namel paint on both sides,

91 Double shutter Alununum windows with wlaszed and wire mesh shutter

1) O1 bound distemper tor internal painting
I For external finish a combination of washed stone grit plaster and spectrum
finish
V2 Pozzolona Poudand Cement as per IS specifications

| %) CP fitungs. white glazed sanitary wares, centrifugal cast iron pipes tor sewer
lines. G pipes tor water supply lines and PVC overhead tanks

[4) Flectrical winng with copper wire

| 3) Modulur switches, energy etlicient electnieal fixtures

I 63) Network. telephone connection in the rooms and common arcas
RATES:-

I) Delhi plinth area rates 1992 enhanced by cost index 260 as applicable

an 11007 over the DPAR 92 as 100
4 Items not available i the DPAR hase been analy zed on DSR 2002
enhanced by 23 49% prevalent cost index and market rates

PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION:- lotal Fen months

MODFE:- On contract through call of competitive Tenders

‘;_{’ /f-\,_« NEPOTO—— | ; e
Kanvinde Rai & Chowdhurny / :‘-“ .’,’,
( Architect ) :'":.; ot 2
g :
i
o
4¢ch

0




ABSTRACT OF COST

Name of work: Preliminary Estimate for construction of Hall of Residence 1

I Civil Work( Based on DPAR-1992, Base price as 100 enhanced by Cost Index

2
205

| As per Revised P.E{ Basic Rates) |
_As per Revised P.E{ Basic Rates) |

| _Qty. | Rate | Unit ' Qty. | Rate | Unit [ Amount
; |
.......... = .Im = -:‘ :- | SEE T ; -y .; -:- S.. =

2 |Extra for
P » of aaditonal floor 10485 214 | sqm |

4 rarmal floor heqht of

|
, ) [ Total A 71250505, | Total A | 35022875
| SERE S s | T = H
3 [Services: | Building | Rate | Unit Amount Amount|
i — cost Y R —
| 21 jinternal water supply and samtary 52208275 9331241
| rsialiation H
_ :L xternal service connections 62208275 | 5% 3110414 30345500 &% 1517275
! Total B 12441655 Total B £069100
| '.ﬂ_ag:tricaf:: i e { ¥ -
i:WTEfnal glectncal \nstaliations 622082751 15% 8331241 30345500) 15% 4551825
Total C 9331241 4551825
L Extra for superior specifications based on DPAR -82
5 T{Power wining & plugs 22082751 4%
o _
MR [Copper winng 62208275 1% |

et

=xtra for modular switches 82208275

for netwarking conduds 2 578

g aple tray o — A Pl b
- F D s | asoasrs [
~ [Totai (A+B+C+D) || 97527880} |

T 47917985

%
{
T o {
e s A A A A it
epa s L:} ;’C‘.,_..\,, L
w90,
h @
-7r-': o ‘,:
N o
-+
“ -
!"
>y &
: o N

0




DT Y 90 90V P U U VY VU UVUVVV UTUTUTUTIUTUSUSRTER TSN TR TR~

Name of work Preliminary Estimate for construction of Hall of Residence 1

Extra for superior specifications & Architectural features

JR [Extra fo

1200000

|

Total|  3458500f | | 3458500

SUMMARY OF COST SUMMARY OF COST

[ Si [Sub Head and item of work | As per Original P.E(Ir_\aexE_Bates}

-F_As_Eer Réwsed_ P.E( Basic Rates}_

1 |
T [ 1
(N + 1 & | Amountf | | Amount|
[ _ i I ; A | |
Framed Structure as per (A+B~C+D) [ E g7527980] | ‘ 47917985
=S, + v e = J‘I . —
|2 |Ada cost index @ 160% on 47917985 [ 47917985 | 160% | 6668776
jonly on rewised PE | | _J'
' S s —— = > -
S et tor sooenor & rsd | *- 3812699 | T 9003352|
. [A.' tectural feat L
= it b SRS W naeannanery Bpnwe (SRS 1SS—
4 |Extra for Energy Efficient Features ' 3458500 | + - 3458500]
b W bactbirsk e ]_ - : - j
N 1 yersetemy: 1 ot} 137048613/
Icost of project Management @ 1 5% of| 1661088 | 2:-55?291
| E . | |
¥ —_— e ————————— f' — R —————
L d - - R — l - -
| Fees + | | | 651168|
. | | | |
I — p——————— — b — — 1
[ i 12 500009 T 330600
' e RS m—ap R— ==
P P ] ISR S S —
} — 1 119179217] [ T 147295510,
1 - i j | | ) [ TSR S |
o1 I N _[Say Rupees| 1192Lacs] [ | [ | 1473 Lacs|

-~ z
y 'i ™ K";i'é /"_a_ﬁ ://f A A A s f
B L
A A
- g 4
- R
a R
Tou ¢




to

L)

Lhn

BASIC APPROACH FOR PREPARATION OF
DELHI SCHEDULE OF RATES, 2007

DSR 2007 has been prepared on the basis of coefficients of labour, materials, sundries, hire
charges etc. adopted in DAR 1997 and market rates of materials at Delhi collected during the
period of April 2007 to October 2007. Labour rates are current minimum wage rates issued by
the Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi w.e.f. 01-09-2007.

DARs 1997 are under revision. Till the issue of revised DARs, existing DARs ~ 1997 may be
followed after correlating with relevant items.

Sundries have been consic Lred as 2.60 times based on Cost [ndex of Delhi as 260 ason 1 .10.200
over DPAR 01-01-1992 as 100. -

Contractor’s profit and Overheads @ 15% has been adopted as approved by the DGW vide
Office Memorandum no. DG (W) MAN/150 dated 14/12/2007.

This schedule will be read along with CPWD specifications, 1996 Vol-1 to VI with up-to- date
correction slips, 1 to 19 and revised CPWD Specifications 2002 for Mortar, Cement concrete
and RCC till these are amended/ modified.

0 11




o

%]

et AR LS e R B e L e S N | S
POPNIL PN B0G=2 JUGE Page N

on Jui/ 14, 2006 e o ___

The Institute architect presented the campus master plan depicting prepesad
srcad zoning of (i) academic area, (ii) hostel areas and (iii) residential area for
the faculty and staff. The master plan was discussed in details. Howsver, in view
cf the land topegraphy. land distribution and various functional requirements of
the campus, the master plan proposed by the architect was acceptec by the

Board.

As desired by the Finance Committee in the meeting held on July 25 20086, the
comparative statements for the proposed estimated costs for hostels, lecture
halls and class rooms complex (LHCRC) and course labs of the Institute vis-a-
vis-those of IT Kanpur were placed before the Board. It was observed that the
constructed floor area per student in hostels of PDPM-IIITDM Jabalpur (27.15
sgm) was marginally higher than that of Hall-IX of IT Kanpur which was being
currently built. However, the constructed (25.85 sqm) area per student was
similar to that of other hostels of IIT Kanpur. Since the land available to PDPM-
HITDM Jabalpur is undulated and thus required different approach for designing
its building, the Board accepted the figures presented by the Institute.

The estimated cost of construction per sqm, of the Lecture Hall Complex
including energy efficient measures and air conditioning was observed to be
lower at PDPM-IIITDM Jabapur (Rs. 14,942/-) in comparison to the same at lIT
Kanpur (Rs. 16,800/-), on the other hand, the cost per sqm of hostels without
energy ef‘ficiency measures at PDPM-IIITDM Jabalpur (Rs. 9,692/-) were
marginally higher than those at IIT Kanpur (Rs. 9,046/-). This marginal increase
was attributed to frame-structure construction approach to be followed at
Jabalpur (due to inferior quality of bricks) vis-a-vis load bearing structure

approach followed at lIT Kanpur{_frnnex -10)

In view of the above the Board found (a) proposed the constructed area per
student and (b) estimated cost of construction per sgm reasonable and
comparable with that at [IT Kanpur. The Board further accepted the incorporation
of energy efficiency features and associated superior Spemﬂcaticns proposed for

the fwo hostels. /"

{
Inwview of the akeve, the Board gave the administrative and financial approval for

the construction of two 408 capacity of each Hostels, Lecture Halls and Class
Rooms Complex (LHRC) and the course labs at preliminary estimates of Rs.
2384 lacs, Rs. 661 lacs and Rs. 700 lacs respectively.

In view of the urgency of the situation, the Chairman desired that the Institute
works for building temporary and flexible structures in the campus with the aim of
holding classes and labs of the Institute there from the next academic session
itself. The Institute architect was requested to do the needful in this regard.




ik SR ) v\ g LT 5 s Mow A

S 'ééefzocs.zjs - Sanction of Pensionary benefit in case of Prof. Aparajita Ojha
' and Dr. Tanuja Shecrey in the Institute who were already in !
pension scheme in previous emplcyments.

The Board apgproved the pensicnary benefit in case cf Prof. Ararajita Cjra and

=

A Dr Tanuja 5_?e4rey as they were already in pension scheme in ther previous
Emplcymentsl ulfilled the requirements of the Government of India norms on the same.
. ) However, this'being a financial matter, it was suggested that the same may also be

referred to Finance Committee for information and advice.

0G/2006.2.16 | Appointment of Prof. Aparajita Ojha as member of BOG (Senate [
| Nominee) .

) The Academic Senate in its meeting held on June 24, 2006 nominated Prof
Aparajita Ojha as the senate nomin~ 2 of the Board in place of Prof. S. Bhargava, who
had taken the charge as the Director and the same was approved by the Chairman
BOG.

The Board ratified the appointment of Prof. Aparajita Ojha as a member of the
Board as one of the nominees of senate.

BOG/2006.2.17(A) | Adoption of the Institute Logo |

The Board was informed that competition for designing ‘Institute Loge for PDPM-
IITDM Jabalpur, was held at lIT Kanpur in which 12 students of M. Des. programme had
participated. A committee was constituted to shortlist and recomend Institutz logo design
to the Board. The entries submitted were examined by the following committee:

1. Prof. Sanjeev Bhargava Chairman
2. Prof. Amit Ray (IIT Kanpur) Member
3. Prof. A. Ojha Member
4. Dr. Puneet Tandon Member
5. Dr. Tanuja Sheorey Member

The Board accepted the logo designed by the Mr. Anindya Kastha with a few
suggestions. The Board desired that the artist meets thg Chairman ghd discusses
suggested modifications, so that, the same can be incorpofated in the Io,go7 design. The
committee recommended the design submitted by Mr. Anindya Késtha (currently
employed by ITC Kolkata as a designer trainee). All the designs of competition were
placed before the Board.

a3 annnnnnny




“éDG:‘EGCE‘Z-” (B)1 | Proposal for Initiating four Distinguished Lecture Series |
| at the Institute ‘

The proposal for organizing the follewing four Distinguished Lecturs Series in the

1. Vishwesharayya Distinguished Lecture in the area of Engineering Technclogy
2. Ramanujan Distinguished Lecture in the area of Computer Science &
Engineering

Raman Distinguished Lecture in the area of Biological and Physical Sciences
with computaticna! applications

(98]

4 Tagore Distingeished Lecture in the area of Arts, Social Sciences and
Humanities.

The Board was informed that these lecturas (preferably two in each semester)
shall be delivered by very eminent academics who shall be selected by the committee
appointed by the Director. The Institute shall make them available in the printed form as
part of an annual publication with CDs for their multi-media coverage. Efforts shall also
be made to telecast them.

The Board appreciated the proposal and approved the initiation of the four
distinguished lecture series. It also approved an honorarium of Rs 25,000/ per lecture
besides TA/DA and local hospitality to the speakers.

o |

BOG/2006.2.17(B) 2 | Proposal for Setting up a National Center for Computational

Engineering & Science

The Director informed the Board that he had constituted an Expert Committee,
with Prof Dikshit as the Convener, for advising the Institute regarding the proposal to set
up a National Center focused on Computational Science and Engineering at PDPM
HTOM alpur. Subgequently, a meeting of the Expert Committee was held in the
office of the Secretard Education, Minister of Human Resource Development, Govt. of
India gn July 26, 2006 in which Prof Dikshit had made a presentation about the concept
and possible directions of development of teaching and research programmes under the
Center (Minutes enclosed).

The proposal to set up the National Center for Computational Engineering &
Science at the Institute was discussed in details. The Board felt that the proposal was
indead commendable and would fit into the theme of the Institute, i.e. IT, Design and
Manufacturing at both undergraduate as well as postgraduate levels. The Board
resolved the following in this regard:

1. Efforts must be made to develop and introduce Research/M.Tech./B.Tech./
Dual Degree programmes in the area of computational engineering & science
from tha academic session 2007-08. An expert group could be consulted for
deciding about nomenclature of such programmes.




provisions.
\r J;;lu. x—ﬁi?‘»“t jﬂ_fw——-:,ﬂ.wf,g%
J.P. Singh (§an1eev Bhar;fav!ﬁ“ 7
Director

LR

(98]

g @yifig INauRis

SER |
crganizing seminars and

e a proposal fer funding from an appropriatz agercy to
set up the National Center including the Vision Statement, the need for the
programme, the expertise already available at the Institute, the infrastructural

support needed at the center and the budgetary provisions that must be

made to create and maintain such a center cver a long term.

The Institute must mak

Docteral/Post-Doctoral level academics and professionals may be appointed as
cnsultants/Senicr Research Associates/Fellows in the Center as per sanctioned

Secretary to the Board of Governors

Minutes Approved

;i = (Mg fx .,/
,j_-»-)——t-f'?‘ e . {f f
Chairman /j?(fk‘
Board of Governors J

15




Annexure B&WC/2010/3/A-6

HNd E3HhN
HTYIAT qed A (A 3dd)
&<a e i R
fyafor we4, 52 U, 3R f@ed, wigred — 11

= 1]

A
Y
&5

& 23(a63) 1 /q3@mAN) /-1 o /09 /2010

=T pe oy - oo
41 FRETTC ATH TRHRAT Ca-Ticlon

L
|
CeamaA 1uz .-'-a’.l'f"f Fai,

FHAT QAT Jr8, Ut i,

JAdAYR 482005

RRE Advice on release of amount of security deposit against bank guarantee.
aEYd - g &Eer &1 U3 FHiG HITOM)/B&W/10/09/04 fams 1309 2910
Foa o qefifs o3 & wau 4 g¢ aEER & arh @ & CPWD-2008 @1 e
v A e @ oatyfa Rem &t gEay g™ 3™ 99 B J9dd W yRIfad db gRT SN

f6 TRA @ agc WY Rear @1 w@war & | 3T BYR A QAT gren fEAr v @ o gt

e A TR 8§ agda F FJ7 uEd) 2 |
SUaad g+ @ offaRaa as o adarn ofaa g B de TR B dEE dH-9-FH
FR B arl 17 g Pare @ 3 e & afke a1 B e aaea a1 anagfe @

frerfd # SdeR g1 TGTAR IGTT SAFT B, QA AR N BT

a8 yA g I dnEsl) & sHed | ol 8 |

. JTHAAI(EN0)
OOy TUM, JABALPUR e afad, .o ffa, Ao
MSPATCH

\Y iP5 N0 (54




Annexure B&WC/2010/3/A-7

Name of Work - Student Activity Center Phase -1 for PDPM IIT D&M. Jabalpur(MP)

Fund :-

Major Head Minor Head Detailed Head

Deposit Work

This Preliminary Estimate Framed by Datta and Datta Associates, Ahmedabad of the probable
cost of Rs. 10,12,93.331/- ( Rupees Ten crore Twelve Lac ninety three thousand three hundred
thirty one only ) including 22% cost Index, 1.5% Project Management and 5% Architect fees.

REPORT

History:- _This Preliminary ¢ stimate amounting to Rs. 1013 Lacs including 22% cost Index,
1.5% Project Management and 5% Architect fees has been framed to meet the probable cost of
the above work and for accord of Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction from the
competent authority.

The requisition for the work has been communicated by the institute during the meeting dated 13-
10-2010.

Design & Scope - The preliminary estimate is based on the following architectural drawings,

Sr.No. Drg. No. Description
1 SA- 01 Lower Ground Floor Plan
2. SA- 02 Ground Floor Plan
3 SA-03 Upper Ground Floor Plan
4. SA- 04 Section Drawing
5 SA-05 Section Drawing

The estimate provides for construction of Student Activity center Phase-1 in Lower Ground,
Ground Floor & Upper Ground Floor Construction. The building shall be RCC framed structure &
Steel Structure. Load bearing capacity of soil formation is assumed at 180 Kn/m?, yet to be
determined. : :

The estimate for Student Activity center Phase-1 has been framed keeping in view the provision
of specification and construction material shown in the drawings.

11




SPECIFICATION:

RATE -

Cost -

W.C Estt.-
LAND:-
T&P:-
METHOQOD:-

TIME:-

The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specification 2007 Vol | to 1l

As per PAR 2007 with upto date correction slips duly enhanced
by approved cost index of 122 for Jabalpur as on 01.07.09.

10.12,93,331/- including 22% cost Index, 1.5%
Project Management and 5% Architect fees.

Shall be met out of contingencies, if required.
Available with client.

No special T&P will be required.

By contract after call of tenders

12 mo.aths

Datta & Datta Associates




Client: PDPM Indian Institute of Information Technology Design and Manufacturing, Dumna Air Port Road, P.C
E Khamariya, Jabalpur-482005
Architects : Datta And Datta Associates, 101, Sneh Shilp, 66 Swastik Society, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad- 09

Project: Proposed Construction of Student Activity Center(Phase - 1) At lit Jabalpur
- STUDENET ACTIVITY CENTER PHASE -1

Preliminary Estimate Based on CPWD Plinth Area Rates 2007

ABSTRACT OF COSTS
1 SR. DESCRIPTION UNIT _QTY RATE AMOUNT

S 1 R.C.C. FRAMED STRUCTURE
1.1 R.C.C. frames structure upto six storeys

- 1.1.1 Floor height 3.35 mt. SQm 2587 .80 1320000 34158960.C
Ground Floor Area - 1838.6

- Upper Floor Area - 749.21 (1838.6+749 2 = 2587.80)

= 1.2 EXTRAS FOR
1.2.3 Every 0.3 mt. additional height of floor above normal floor

= height of 3.35 mt. sam 2587.80 150.00 388170.0
- 1.2.3 Every 0.3 mt. additional height of floor above normal floor
J height of 3.35 mt. Sam 18276.29 1560.00 27414435
- ForHall 1 (8.7-3.35-0.3 = 5.05) (5.05/0.3 =
- 17)(735.95*17=12511.75)

For Entrance (7.2 - 3.35 - 0.3 = 3.55) (3.55/0.3 =
- 12)(34*12 = 408)

For Hall 2 (7.8-3.35-0.3 = 4.15)( 4.15/0.3 = 14)(14"247.01
_ = 3458.14)

For Entrance (7.8 - 3.35-0.3 =4.15) (4.15/0.3 =
14)(14*135.6 = 1898.4) (12511.75+408+3458.14+1898.4

J = 18276.29)
“ 1.2.4 Every 0.3 mt. higher plinth over normal plinth height of 0.6

mt. (on G.F. area only ) sam 16221.53 150.00 2433229 5(
- Plinth up to 1.55m = 1.55-0.6 =0.95/0.3 = 3*463.7 = 1391

- Plinth up to 5.15m =5.15-0.6 = 4.55/0.3 =
. 15%(428.10+119.1) = 8208
Plinth up to 4.15m = 4.15-0.6 = 3.55/0.3 = 12 *180 = 2160

Plinth up to 3.15m = 3.15-0.6 = 2.55/0.3 = 9%(130+124.2)
=2287.8

Plinth up to 6.75m = 6.75-0.6 =6.15/0.3 = 20*150 70 =
3014

Plinth up to 4.062m = 4.062-0.6 = 3.462/0.3 = 12*108.44 =
= 1301.28

Plinth up to 2.15m = 2.15-0.6 =1.55/0.3 = 5*29.45 =
- 147.25

(1391+8208+2160+3014+1301.28+147 25 = 16221.563)

1.2.8 Resisting Earthquake forces SaMm 2587.80 630.00 1630314.00

1.2.11 Stronger structural members to take heavy load above
500 Kgs./sqm. upto 1000 Kgs./Sgm SQM 50.00 850.00 42500.00




SR. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY RATE AMOUNT
1.2.12 Larger modules over 35 sqm. SQMm 1295 32 99000 1282366.¢
For Hall - 735.95+247.01+135.6
For Activity - 129.37
For Cafeteria - 47.39
1.3 BASEMENT FLOOR
1.31 Floor Height 3.35 mt. with normal water proofing treatment
with bituminous felt SQM 463.70 18035.00 8362829.£
1.32 EXTRA FOR BASEMENT WITH
1.3.2.2 Every 0.3 mt addl. Height (above 3.35 mt. ) sQMm 463.70 1274.00 590753 ¢
1.4 FIRE FIGHTING
1.41 With wet riser system SQMm 2587 80 300.00 776340C
Total (A) 52406907 .1
3.0 SERVICES
SANITARY AND PLUMBING
3.1 Internal water supply and sanitary installations % 46242156.80 400 1849686.2
3.2 External service connections % 46242156.80 5.00 2312107.8
3.3 Internal Electric Installation % 46242156.80 12.50 5780269.6
3.6 Extrafor:
3.6.1 Power wiring and plugs % 46242156.80 400 1849686.2
3.6.2 Central Call bell system % 46242156.80 1.00 4624215
3.6.3.1 Upto 4 storeys Building % 46242156.80 0.50 2312107
3.6.4 Telephone Conduits % 46242156.80 0.50 2312107
3.6.7 'Quality assurance % 46242156.80 1.00 4624215
Total (B) 13179014.6!
DSR ITEMS
2.6 Earth work in excavation over areas (exceeding 30cm in
depth. 1.5m in width as well as 10 sgm on plan) including
disposal of excavated earth, lead upto 50m and lift upto
1.5m; disposed earth to be levelled and neatly
dressed.(45X30X3=4050)
2.6.1 All kinds of soil cum 4050.00 101.85 412492 5(
225 Filing available excavated earth (excluding rock) in
trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not
exceeding 20cm in depth: consolidating each deposited
layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift up
to 1.6 m. cum 2700.00 45.70 123390.0(
Total (C) 535882.5(
NDSR ITEM
4 PVC/WOODEN FLOORING

B3




DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY RATE AMOUNT
Providing Decora - Universal Indocor Sport Flooring in-situ
2 Layers(9mm) system with two layer system. They are
100% solid polyrethans. SQm 1000 00 5810.00 58100000
P/F.12mm thickToughened Glass in adequte frame work
sgm 94.00 2015.35 1894429
P/F, Special paints as per requirement on the wall of
squash court sgm 160.00 120.00 19200.0
P/F. Decora universal indoor fiooring in situ 2layers 9mm
system and 100% solid polyurethene. sgm 140.00 5810.00 813400.0
SPECIAL LIGHTING 5500000.0
Total (D) 12332042.9
Total (A + B +C+D) 784538471
6.0 Cost Escalation( 22% as per DSR Circulars) % 78453847.19 22.00 172598463
7.0 Architect Fees @ 5.612% % 78453847.19 5612 44028299
8.0 Project Management@ 1.5% % 78453847.19 1.6 11768077
|GRAND TOTAL AFTER PRICE ESCALATION | ] | | 101293331.1
Says 1013 Lacs
NOTE :

(a)

This estimate does not include Cost of Sub Station, LT distirbution systems, DG Set, Fagade lighting, pumps
HVAC, Site Development, Rain Water Harvesting, Solar Water Heater System, Kitchen Equipments, Wate

Cooler, Filter water supply, Crockery, Furniture etc.




———
wd
b
L #
aont
wod
————— —
]
Fa -
353
&
(s 1 +]
nod
b
ab

B Wl ARES
“TETOXBOO0

e

I R T
W [ v 5 i}
DISTHNIBUTION OF FRINT
|
—
— I
-

SECTON - OR
SIGEENTACT VY Ci N THE
PeAsE -

PROJECT:

FHOPCSE 13 CAMES S L
NSTITUTE OF i CHMA S Uk
1 SI0N & MANLE AL 1 LHEN

1:100 L T

14=11-10

Bae

s

DATTA AND AT LA J\SSUCIJ’H?-:‘;
O T MG & bROn I

T, — S -
= [) - EAETMA, TLL M (UTN) - e014L

i




| MSIOATS 40 WX % I G O D U T em

NS NG N WE PROFONT O W ROATICT] BT

l

Sy

DISTRIBUTION OF

2408 o 3
IoNwELNE

IOWSEYe BOM A

[ S—rN

= 2z
z a3 %
+ | 2
‘.>'|

Oh

SN & A

OATAAND DA A ASSOC

-

L
4
I
H
b
frsenas
o
P
SR
——
i

R




o

75

\/

LOWER GROUND / BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

TOTAL PLINTH AREA

= 463.72

L ]
ey
» o - -

v L
e LA L

-
™
1 OWI 4 GROUNDD F 100
G NTNCTMET Y LT
A

mccT:

PO 3 LIAMSLE U N AN

RS G OB S DRUMA T L
SN R MANL AL A0 A LA

—

- 14-11-10
[
oumx -

P

DATIAAND DAL IA ASSOC
MOTETI, DESSLNL ONN FSAN & SUUROR

AP W NS T S, D
- (EW) - FATIA TS e [OTW) -
| et .

b

L] v
-



TOTAL AREA

DEDUCT
CUTOUT 1

CUT OUT 2

CUT OUT 3
CUT OUT 4

CUTOUT 5

=1983.00

29.01
16.80

34.30
32.13

32.13

be ] s -

H [ 5

TOTAL PLINTH AREA

1838.6

DISTRISUTION OF PRI

=
=

GO+ LODR AN

PROJICT:
OIS T AN - O o

NHITUTE O D LINA B ik

ERE-

DAL A AND IR A ASSOC Al
ST p—— -_n-—
S, T, WSS S—
- () - W T R (W] -

i

-




(o
<o

| MDY MOl TN TOW
DOSSV VI IVO NV VLIVT

y

ey =00
]

e — =

“Bi-iiy -am

PP O

- SV
LN T AGIALLDY N KPS
et 200 1 CAPORD b2 feidl

i

gy
=
-
]
AR
Rl
. -~

W4 Jo WNolinmiWlElQD
: " u

Z6¥/, = V3IHVY HININd V10l NY1d 400174 ANNOY9 H3ddN
Zove = 91N0 1N2
0E ¥E = £ 1NO 1LND
089l = ¢ 1Nno 1ND
1062 = I LNO LND
125Nn3d3a
0/°€98 = V3IYVY V101l




B E=as § & i
d & h U

Proposal of Revised B

(Plan Grant) for the F.

Budget Estimates for the
for (Plan & Non

fee ’eT Fastimates
¥ ZOiu-a 1 and
F.Y. 201

.-“1" ™y s
e g | all )




FC/2010/3/ANNEXURE-III

PANDIT DWARKA PRASAD MISHRA
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
DESIGN & MANUFACTURING, JABALPUR

4

PROPOSAL FOR APPROVAL OF FC/BOG

REVISED PLAN BUDGET ESTIMATES
~ FORTHEF.Y. 2010-11




INDEX

|SINo Particulars
1. Budget Summary (BE) 2010-11 1
p ) Budget (BE)/(RE) -Recurring 2-6
3. Budget (BE)/(RE) -Recurring 7-9
4 |Budget Summary (BE) 2011-12 11
5. |BE (Non-Plan) 2011-12 12-15
6. BE (Plan) 2011-12 16-19




SUMMARY OF BUDGET ESTIMATES(RE)
FINANCIAL YEAR 2010-11

: Rs. In Lakhs
BUDGET - BE ' RE
NON-RECURRING 1920.00 4465.00
ESTIMATES
RECURRING ESTIMATES 1080.00 1535.00
TOTAL 3000.00 6000.00 |




NAME OF INSTITUTE: PDPM IIITDM, JABALPUR

REVISED BUDG TIMATES FORTHE F.Y. -1
SL No. Reasons for Revised Estimate in F.Y, 2010-11
1)
a) Due to increase of 18% DA and 3%increment and new recruitment.
b) Provision for Leave Salary for existing/new employees from other institutes
2)
a) To meet the expenses of advertisement for recruitmentitenders etc.
b) To meet the increasesed demand of leased lines, postage and telephones includeing data cards efc due to increase
in faculty/officers.
c) To meet the growing demand bu increased manpower.
d) No change.
e) No change.
f No change.
a) To start insurance policy for employees and to pay premium for insurance of labs, equipments etc.
h) To meet the expenditure of increased faculty for foreign tours.
i) No increase.
] To meet increased demand due to enhancement of academic activities.
k) No increase.
)} Due to deployments of consultants on matters such as legal, finance, medical,
audit, architects etc.
m) No increase in revised budget
n) Due to increased manpower
0) To meet the expenses of visiting faculty for consducting the course.
P To meet expenditure for increased activities for conducting the courses by visiting faculty.
q) Due to increased students strength.




st i"’
L)
4 af

NAME OF INSTITUTE: PDPM IITDM, JABALPUR

REVISED BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE F.Y. 2010-11

RECURRING : BUDGET Rs. In lakhs
Exp during Financial
Financial Year
Sl. No Budget Head Year 2010-11
2009-10 | Apprd. |[Expenditure | Proposed
< B.E. |upto R.E.
2010-11(31/10/2010 2010-11
ITEMS
1) Salary Component
a) Salary ( Pay, DA, TA, HRA, EL, LTC etc) 359.10| 481.00 287.78)  610.00
b) Leave Salary Components Contribution :
(Other Institute Employee) 9.2 S0 i —
o _ 350.34| 486.00 287.95 . 613.00
2) Non-Salary Component
a) Advertisement & Publicity 6058  65.00 779 80.00
/L i j
b) Postage & Telephones/Lease lines 2042 - 25.00 28.35 55 00
c) Printing & Stationary 76l  15.00 6.74 20.00
d) Rental Charges 503 8.00 212 8.00
#) Repair & Mainteriance 20.47]  15.00 5.59 15.00
f) Travelling & Conveyance 3563  50.00 15.06 50.00
g) Insurance and Bank Charges 0.74 3.00 0.18 110.00
h) Professional Development Fund for teachers 028 40.00 14.56 50.00
i\News Papers & Periodicals 024 1.00 0.18 1.00
i) Consumaties 1047 15.00 6.96 22.00
k) WorkShop / Seminar Expenses 174 10.00 2.00 8.00
> : ; ; :
) Pr?éssional and Consultancy Charges 5.75 400 3134 10.00
m)Office / Miscellaneous 14.36]  11.00 3.78 12.00
n) Health Facilities (Faculty & other Employees) 512|  15.00 372 18.00
0) Honorarium 16.18| 20.00 9.65 23.00
p) Hospitality 7.68) 10.00 2.76 10.00
q) Student Scholarship (Ph.D, M.Tech, M.Des, 6 65.00
MCM, SC/ST) 58.41| 48.00 25.8 :
ol 270.70) 355.00 13864  557.00




a)

Due to increase in academic activities.

b)

Due to increase in academic activities, faculty and staff.

c)

No increase

d)

Minor increase.

€)

Due to increase in petrol prices for running Gen Sets and vehicles.

Due to increase in students strenth.

g)

Due to increase in academic and hostel areas in the campus and starting of High Tension Line.

h)

Due to increase in academic and hostel areas in the campus.

Minor increase.

For payment of online journals and procurement of new journals. The payments are to be paid in
the month of Feb 2011.




e
- ¥
e 3) Other Operating Expenses
| -

- A BegniRtar Oparsing 404 7.0 o74f  17.00
. b) Computer Consumables 5.98 8.00 370 8.00
~ c) Student Support Services s40l 12.00 208 6.50
) d) Howi- Hliring Charges 13.08| 10.00 7.01 12.00

e)Transport Charges and Vehicle/Generator .
- Running and Maintencance Exp. a2i4p - 22.00 12,82 i

Medi

f) ical Expenses (Students) 0.83 3.00 117 6.50

g) Water, Electricity Charges 28.71  43.00 435 110.00
i, o - - -

h)House Keeping & Secunty. Services 4723 36.00 27.98 80.00

i)Convocation Expenses 0 8.00 454 5.00|

j) Online journals 55.04] 90.00 0.67 90.00
2 | ot 195.76| 239.00 113.21]  365.00
- Bt 825.80| 1080.00, - 539.80|  1535.00
- (_/ '

i




NAME OF THE INSTITUTE : PDPM-IlITDM, JABALPUR
REVISED BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2010-11

BUDGET FOR -NON RECURRING EXPENSES(FOR CAPITALISED ITEMS)

Reasons for Revised Budget Estimate for F.Y. 2010-11

-

Budget enhnaced due to escalation.

No increase in budget

Hostel is completing in this financial year, remaining amount of Rs. 1081 to be paid

No mcrease in budget

No increase in budget

]

Remaining amount of 33% is to be deposited with CPWD

-4

Not yet taken up.

To be paid to CPWD for ongoing construction work

w

Provision for Architect fee, meetings and other misc expensses related to this Project

10

Provision for Architect fee, meetings and o'mar misc expensses related to this Project

1

To be paid to CPWD for ongoing construction work

12

Provision for minor constructions at institute level

13

Not yet taken up.

14

To meet the academic requirement.

15

To create facilities for teachers

16

To meet the academic requirement.

=

Broken boundry wall to be completed for securty point of view,

L]

/
Rgmaining amount of 33% is to be deposited with CPWD

Remaining amount of 33% is to be deposited with CPWD

£

Remaining amount of 33% is to be deposited with CPWD

-

Provision for Architect fee, meetings and other misc expensses related to this Project

L]

Provision for Architect fee, meetings and other misc expensses related to this Project

w

Provision for Architect fee, meetings and other misc expensses related to this Project

Provision for Architect fee, meetings and other misc expensses related to this Project

]

Provisicn for Architect fee, meetings and other misc expensses related to this Project

Sewage system to be completaed




NAME OF THE INSTITUTE :
REVISED BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2010-11
BUDGET FOR -NON-RECURRING EXPENSES (FOR CAPITALISED ITEMS)

PDPM-IIITDM, JABALPUR

Sl. Account Head AA & ES Exp Upto F.Y. |B.E. Expenditure |Proposed
No. 2009-10 2010-11 upto R.E.
31/10/2010 _ |2010-11
A _|Construction of Buildings Projects
. - . 1212.41 1147.00 63.00 86.56 194.70
1 |Hall of Residence 1 (SH:Civil & Electrical)
661.0 696.95 30.00 16.52 30.15
2 |Core Lab Complex (SH : Civil & Electrical)
Triple Seated Hall of Residence-1
3 |(SH : Civil & Electrical) 1690.00 609.00 350.00 727.64 1081.00
4 Narmada Residency-I| 1598.00 400,00 100.00 0.00 50.00
5 Narmada Residency-lll 2203.00 500.00 100.00 24.57 34.57
6 Lecture Hall & Tutorial Complex (LH&TC) 3731.94 545.87 50.00| - 0.37 100.00
, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00) 0.00
7 |LH&TC (SH. Low side of HVAC)
B w 628.00 201.80 100.00 14.08 21268
8 [Mess Dining Hall 1
. . 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00
9 . |Design Studio (Ph.1)
0 0.00 20.00 0.00 50.00
10 |Students Activity Centrre
) 74.91 0.00 50.00 21.17 60.00
11 |Security Barrack
) 122.00 0.00 122.00 10.28 200.00
12 |Other Misc. Civil Works
Core Lab Complex |
4 20.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00
13 |(SH: Low Side of HVAC)
: 11.23 0.00 11.00 12.03 15.00
14 |Design Display Unit
11.05 0.00 0.00 7.22 15.00
15 |Faculty Chambers
10.77 0.00 11.00 0.00 15.00
16 |Shed for Temporary Class Room
11,974.31 4,100.62| 1,027.00 920.45 2,078.10
Total
Appx Cost|
B. |New Works (BOG Approved Projects)
' , 19.90 0 10 0.00 19.90
1 |Boundary Wall at Nalah Portion
; ; 2278.0 / 0 2.0 508.73 520.00
2 |Hall of Residence-4(2nd Triple Seater) y
1
o 1135‘.;2 0 5.0 208.45 218.00
3 |Visitor's Hostel
255.00 0 60.0 23.92| 80.00
4 |Road Network(Phase-1)/Path ways
3,738.12 0.00 77.00 741.10 837.90
Total
New Proposed Works (Yet to be approved by Appx Cost
C. [BWCIFC/BOG)
PG Hostel(For Married& Unmarried 20000 0 0.0 0.00 20.00
1 |Students)
; 1800.0 ] 0.0 0.00 20.00
2 |Library-cum-Computer Centre
; : 1500.0 0 3.0 0.00 20.00
3 |Administrative Block
. 600.0 0 0.0 0.00 10.00
4 |Technology Incubation Centre
iz ; 800.0 0 £0 0.00 20.00
5 |Multi Utility Centre (Shopping Complex)
29.47 29.47 40.00 0.00 70.00
6 |Sewage Treatment Plant
7,729.47 29.47 48.00 0.00 160.00
Total

!




-

Provision for survey etc

)

Provision for lanscaping storm water draining etc.

W

Provision for augument water supply system.

-

To settle remaining bills

L)

To settle remaining bills

w

Provisions for small electric work has been made for classrooms etc.

Provisions for small electric works.

=

Provisions for furniture for enhanced faculty class rooms and hostel etc.

-

Provision for Lab equipments for research and academic purpose.
There is a committed expenditure of Rs. 27.09 lakhs as on date.

]

Enhanced provision for Office equipments for the growing institute.

Separate provision made for various small equipments.

-

To meet the requirement of increased faculty, staff and students.
There is a committed expenditure of Rs. 35.62 lakhs as on date.

]

To meet the requirement for academic and research.
There is a committed expenditure of Rs. 75.00 lakhs (appx)

-

To meet the growing demand of bocks for students.

e




0.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
Survey & Land Contouring
Landscaping & Storm water, 0.00 0:60 0.00 0.00 £0.00
drainage, rain water harvesting ) ) ) i
0.00| 0.00 20.00 6.03) 20.00
Tube Wells & Water Supply Mgt System
0.00 ; i g X
Total 0.00 20.00 6.03 120.00
Electric Installation
Electrical Supply & Management
System (Sub Station) 726.00 403.21 145.00 66.87 150.00
Extemal HT Line & Electrification 151.30 7043 53.00 30.89 62.00
(33KVA)(including shifting)
Electrical Installation & Electric Work in 18.00 0.00 30.00 7.38 80.00
Class Rooms ' : ' ’ i
. " 0.00 0. 0.00 : :
Misc. Electrical Works il 0 Y400 b
895. ? 1 i .
Total 95 301 473.64 228.00| 118.80 370.00
Furniture & Fixtures
. 51.92 125.00 48.37 - 170.00
Furniture
51.92 125.00 48.37| 170.00
Total
. |Equipments
. 492.90 72.61 340.
Lab Equipment Ae
7.77 200.00 , |
Office Equipment £REY s
; 0.00 .0 i
Misc. Equipments G 0%
500.67 200.00 92.81 450.00
Total
Computer / Peripherals
Computer Hardware 14748  100.00 9.96 150.00
& Networking
26.82 75.00 19.54 99.00
Computer Software
174.30 175.00 29.5 249.00
Total P .
Library Booka(
Books 7.71 20.00 0.85) 30.00
Total 7| 2000 0.85 30.00
5,338.33 | 1,920.00 1957.91 4465.00
Total{ B)
3000.00 2497.71 6000.00
Grand Total (A +B)

039




SUMMARY OF BUDGET ESTIMATES(BE)
FINANCIAL YEAR 2011-12

 Rs. In Lakhs

PLAN ESTIMATES | | 1 9,262.64
NON-PLAN 1,849.10
TOTAL 11,111.74




T

-

NAME OF INSTITUTE : PDPM-IIITDM JABALPUR
NON-PLAN BUDGET ESTIMATES : F.Y. 2011-12

REASONS FOR BUDGET ALLOCATION

1.1

Provision for Salary, DA/DA/HRA etc_of Employees

1.2

Provion for Slary & Wages of Contractual Employees

1.3

Provision for LTC

14

Provision for Children Education Allowance

1.5

Provision for NPS Contribution

1.6

Provision for Washing Allowance

1.7

Provion for Leave Salary Contribution

1.8

Provision for bonus to employees

2.1

Provision for manpower oujtsourcing

2.2

Provision for payment of Security Services

1.1

Provisions for TA/DA to institute employees

1.2

Provisions for TA/DA to externagls

p

2.1

Provision for worksops and semanars

2.2

Provision for Professional Development Fund

2.3

Provision for students assistanceship and scholarship

2.4

Provision for student support services

2.5

Provision for Medical Expenses for students

2.6

Provision for Library periodicals/online journal etc.

2.7

Provision for Prizes/Medals to students

2.8

Provision for Convocation Expenses.




NAME OF INSTITUTE : PDPM-IIITDM JABALPUR
NON-PLAN BUDGET ESTIMATES : F.Y. 2011-12

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Financial Year

Sl No. Budget Head 201112
Proposed
ITEMS (Estimates)
A. ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES
1{PAY & ALLOWANCES
1.1|Salary Regular Employees(Pay, DA, TA, HRA etc) 700.00
1.2|Salary & Wages (Contractual Employees) 2000
13/LTC i 71.00
1.4|Children Edn Allowances e
15|NPS - 7640
1.6|Washing Allowance e
1.7 |Pension /Leave Salary Contﬁbuﬁon(To other Institutes) 200
1.8|Bonus . ' 2.00
| Total| B1§.10
2|Expenses on Outsourcing
2.1|Manpower 60.00
2.3|Security Services 70.00
Total 130.00
Grand Total of -"A" 1008.10
B.[OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ;
1|Travelling Expenses
1.1|TA/DA to Institute Employees 30.00
1.2| TA/DA to Externals : 40.00
Total b 7’ 70.00
2|Educational Expenses E ‘J
2.1{Workshop and Seminars - 20.90
2.2|Professional Development Fund 70-@
2.3|Students Assistanceship/ Scholarships 75.00
2.4|Students Support Services N 5.00
2.5|Medical Expenses(Students) 7.90
2.6|Library Periodicals/Online Journal etc 125.00
2.7|Prizes/Medals to students 2.00
2.8|Convocation Expenses 6.00
Total

310.00




3.1

Provision for Department expenses

3.2

Provision for computer consumables

3.3

Provision for General consumables

3.4

Provision for Electricity charges

3.5

Provision for Genrator & Vehicle running & maintenance

3.6

Provision for Horticultre & Gardening

3.7

Provision for Health Facilities for employees

3.8

Provision for printing and stationary expenses

3.9

Provision for advertisement and publicity expenses

3.10

Provision for internet/leaseline

3.11

Provision for Telephone Expenses

3.12

Provision for Postage & Courier expenses

3.13

Provision for institute's membership

3.14

Provision for Hospitality & Public Rélations

3.15

Provision for transport Hiring

3.16

Provision for rental charges/hiring of hostel etc

3.17

Provision for professional fee/charges etc

3.18

Provision for Honorerium to honorerium

3.19

Provision for insurance & bank charges

3.20

Provision for house keeping expenses

3.21

Provision for misc and other contingent expenses

4.1

Provision for civlil maintenance

4.2

!

Provision for electrical , airconditioning maintenance etc.

4.3

Provision for Office and Lab equipment maintenance etc.

4.4

Provision for furniture & fixture maintenance

4.5

Provision for public health & pest control




b=
<t

3|OPERATING EXPENSES
3.1|Departmental Operating 15.00
3.2|Computer Consumables 12.00
3.3|General Consumables 10.00
3.4 |Electricity Charges 150.00
3.5|Generator & Vehicles Running and Maintenance Charges 15.00
3.6|Horticulture & Gardening 8.00
3.7|Health Facilities (Employees) 16.00
3.8|Printing & Stationary expenses 6.00
3.9|Advertisement and Publicity Expenses 65.00
3.10|Internet/leaseline Expenses 40.00
3.11|Telephone Expenses 10.00
3.12|Postage & Couriér Expenses’ 2.00
3.13|Institute Membership Fee efc 4.00
3.14 Hospitality & Public Relations . 5.00
3.15|Transport Hiring Charges 10.00
3.16|Rental Charges/Hiring of Hostel etc 6.00
3.17|Professional Fee/Charges 8.00
3.18|Honorarium 25.00
3.19|Insurance & Bank charges 8.00
3.20|House Keeping Expenses 4.00
3.21|Other Misc and Contingent Expenses 5.00
TOTAL ; 424.00
4/ MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

4.1(Civil Maintenace Expenses 10.00
4.2|Electrical(including A/c & Refrigeration)exp 10.00
4.3|Office and Lab Equipment Expenses 5.00
4.4|Furniture & Fixtures maintenance 8.00
4.5|Public Health & Pest Control 4.00
TOTAL 37.00
Grand total of "B" 841.00
TOTAL NON-PLAN(A+B) 1849.10




NAME OF INSTITUTE : PDPM-IIITDM, JABALPUR

PLAN BUDGET

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2011-12

No.

REASONS FOR BUDGET ALLOCATION

Provisions for remaining payment to CPWD

Provisions for remaining payment to CPWD

Provisions for remaining payment to CPWD

Provisions for remaining payment to CPWD

Provisions for remaining payment to CPWD

Provisions for remaining payment to CPWD

Provisions for remaining payment to CPWD

Provisions for remaining payment to CPWD

Provision to pay 1/3rd amount to CPWD

Provision to _pay 1/3rd amount to CPWD

Provision to pay 1/3rd amount to CPWD

Provision to pay 1/3rd amount to CPWD

Provision to _pay 1/3rd amount to CPWD

Provision for small and misc civil works.

To pay remaining bills of Electrical Supply & Mgt Systems

To pay remaining bills of 33 KVA electrification

Provisions for Misc Electrical works.




NAME OF INSTITUTE: PDPM-IIITDM, JABALPUR
PLAN BUDGET
BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2011-12

Rs. In Lakhs
Proposed
sl B.E.
No. Account Head AA & ES 2011-12
A CONSTRUCTION BY CPWD
1 Mess Dining Hall 1 628.00 213.52
2 Narmada Residency-ll 1598.00 500.00
3 Narmada Residency-l|| 2203.00 700.00
4 Lecture Hall & Tutorial Complex (LH&TC) 3731.94 1250.00
5 Hall of Residence-4 2278.00 1518.67
6 |Security Barrack 74.91 &
7 |Road Network(Phase-I) 255.0/° N
8 Boundary Wall at Nalah Portion 19.90 9.90
TOTAL 10788.8| - 4379.9
1/3rd to be
PROJECTS RECOMMENDED BY CAC AND YET TO deposited
B BE APPROVED BY BOG *Appx Amount with CPWD
1 PG Hostel(For Married& Unmarried Students) 3000.00 1000.00
2 Library-cum-Computer Centre 1800.00 933.33
3 Administrative Block 1500.00 500.00
4 _ |Technology Incubation Centre 600.00 200.00
5 Multi Utility Centre (Shopping Complex) 800.00 266.66
7
TOTAL 1, 7700.00 2899.99
“.‘
Misc Civil Works 200.00
Electrical Works
1 Electrical Supply & Management System 726.00 173.00
Externalnal HT Line& Electrification(33KVA)
2 lincluding Shifting) 151.30 19.73
3 Misc Electrical Works 0.00 80.00
Total 877.30 272.73




(WY
@D

E |Provisions for augumentation of water supply in Campus

F |Due to expansion of institute and increased activities provision for Vehicle made

1 |To procure lab equipment for academic & research purpose .

2 [To meet growing requirement of office equipments in institute.

3 |To procure small and misc. equipments for institute.

1 |Provision for land contouring and survey

2_|Provision for landscaping, storm water and

| |Provision for meeting the requirement of hostels, classrooms etc .

Provision for Computer Hardware and Networking required for academic
1 |and research purpose

2 |Provision for Computer softwares required for academic and research purpose

dddddedddulddd



F’
=
.—-‘-
=
I
-
r
I
r-
.—-
.--
I
I
I
J
I
I
-
I
£
i

Water Supply Mgt System 150.00
Vehicle 20.00
EQUIPMENTS
Lab Egpt 400.00
Office Eqpt 100.00
Misc Eqgpt 90.00
Total 590.00
Survey & Land Contoluring_ 50.00
Landscaping & Storm water,
drainage, rain water harvesting 100.00
Total 150.00
Furniture & Fixtures 200.00
Computer / Peripherals
Computer Hardware
& Networking 200.00
Computer Software 200.00
Total 400.00
GRAND TOTAL - PLAN 9,262.64

-




5w fy : ,__ sy -.. o
FNin, B 4 .

L . & 5 = | {-_ )y ol \w

Adoption of Final Audit Report for the
F.Y. 2009-10




" FC/2010/3/Annexure-1V

.‘""

$

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
(CIVIL & COMMERCIAL AUDIT)
MADHYA PRADESH, GWALIOR

No. OAD-II/SAR/PDPM-I111 '7‘)’);‘1/1/2009—1()/ ‘59 Dated:- 2\« -0%-2clt

Ta,
The Director,
Pt. Dwarika Prasad Mishra.
Indian Institute of Information
Technology. Design & Manufacturing. Dumna Road. PO- Khamaria.
Juabalpur-482005

Subject:- Final Audit Report on the accounts of Pt. DPM-LITT,DM, Jabalpur for the

year 2009-10
Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of separate Audit Report on the accounts of
Pt. D.P.Mishra-IIIT.DM, Jabalpur for the vear 2009-10. It may please be noted that the

Management Letter is not to be placed betore the Parliament.

The date of placement of the above Report before both Houses of Parliament may

please be intimated.

i

/ F
Encl:- 1.6c[:z|rg'é’/\udil Report

g.e‘Manzl ement l.etter

s
4

. ' Yours faithfully,

GFQF”'"‘JE"

Dy. Accountant General/[C-]

pﬁLCﬁAJ

%" /”;O’,L}' ’?/2“2
?,w




-

.—
-
i
-
—
I
-
3
=
I
.—-
I
-
=
.—'3
I
=
I
~=
e

parate Audit Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India on the accounts of
Pt. O.P. Mishra-1IT'T, DM, Jabalpur for the year ended 51 March 2010.
|

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Pandit Dwarka Prasad Mishra, Indian
Institute of [nformation Technology. Design and Manufacturing (PDPM-IT, DM). Jabalpur as
at 31 March 2010 and the Income & Expenditure Account/Receipt & Payment Account for the
year ended on that date under Section 20 (1) of the Compuroller & Auditor General’s {Dutics,
Powers & Conditions of Service) Act. 1971.The Audit has been entrusted for the peri@c_;d ub to ¢
2013-14. These finarcial statements are the responsibility of the Institute. Our resporlsibiiily ts to

express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

I

2 This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller & Auditor General
of [ndia (CAG) on the accounting treatment only with regard to classification. confonﬁi!y with
the best accounting practices. accounting standards and disclosure norms. et¢. Audit observations
on financial transactions with regard to compliance with the Law. Rules & . Regulations
(Propriety and Regularity) and efficiency-cum-performance aspects etc. if any, are _repolxj_lie_"d

through Inspection Reports/ CAG’s Audit Reports separately. ; Pl

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally ztcccbted'i511 ‘
India. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable agsurance
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatements. An audit In¢ludes
examining, on a test basis, evidences supporting the amounts and disclosure in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and:signiﬂcant
estimates made by management. as well as evaluating the overall presentation _();t'_fj:}anci:;]_

statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for oul‘xopinion.

Ty

r
. /
4, Rased on our'ﬁudi:, wi report that: .
. d
P I
. o 4 . . . . . 4
(1) We have obtained all the information and explanations. which to the best of our

knowledge and bejief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

(ii)  The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account/Receipt & Payment Account
dealt with by this report have been drawn up in the format approved by the. Migistcy of
Finance.

(iii)  Inour opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been maintained
by the Institute in so far as it appears from our examination of such books.

(iv)  We further report that: -

9
~




A. Balance Sheet
1. Liabilities
1.1 Liabilities for retirement benefits

A provision for retirement benefits is required to be made every year on lhc bam o'f its -

valudtlon by an actuary, which has not been done.

B. Grant in aid

During the year 2009-10, Institute has received grant-in-aid Plan) of Rb 41.00 cmrt from

Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource DC\«€|O|31‘1"ILI'1[ New Defhl and had unspt:nt:

balance of Rs.7.58 crore. Out of total available funds of Rs.48.58 crore. the [nstitute could utilize

a sum of Rs.47.45 crore leaving unspent balance ot Rs.1.13 crore.

C. Management Letter
[ =]

Deficiencies which have not been included in the Audit Report have been brought to the

notice of the PDPM, IIIT. DM, Jabalpur through a management letter issued separately for

remedial/corrective action.
(v) Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs. we report that the Balance Sheet
and Income & Expenditure Account/Receipt & Payment Account dealt with by this report are in
agreement with the ooks of accounts. Fuvsas sty
(vi)  Inour Q’pupon and to the best of our information and according to the e*cphnaizonb given
to us, the safd financial statements read together with the Accounting Policies and Notes or
Accounts and subject to the significant matters stated above and other matters mentioned in
L] .
Annexure give a true and fair view in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in [ndia. '
(a). In so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet. of the state of affairs of the Pt..D.P, Mishra
[IIT, DM, Jabalpur as at 31 March 2010; and
(b).  Inso far as it relates to Income & Lxpenditure Account of the deficit for the year ended
on that date. v

IFor and on behalf of the C&AG of India

Place: Gwalior

Dated:- ....09.2010
N

g3




L o)
g

.

1

Annexure

1. Adequacy of Internal Control System.

LLLLLLLL LU

The Institute is yet to frame its own rules & byelaws as required under its memorandum
of Association. No rules have been framed/adopted for maintenance of files, procedure for-

Departmental promotion committee and procedure tor assets maintenance. This led to inadequate

internal control system. ' : B ad
2. Adequacy of Internal Audit System.

The Institute has not prepared its Internal Audit Manual, therefore the methodology and
effectiveness of the internal Audit wing could not be ascertained during Audit. Non-preparation

ofthe Internal Audit Manual led to inadequate Internal Audit System.

3> System of Physical Verilication of Assets.

Physical verification of assets had not been conducted during the year.

4. System of Physical Verification of Inventories. \

Physical Verification of inventories was said to have been conducted during the year.

However no reports were produced to Audit.

3. Regularity in payment of statutory dues.

; : ; o ol
No irregularity has been noticed.
/

; )

,
4

AL

Sr. Audit Officer/SAR

™
¥
-
.
J
i
.
i
-
™
-
-
-
~
e
-
=
-
I




i1 L . ,.I'I-__. | ,ém g i I{ I ; i; - I, | =i
- N - . A n
% & L 4. o v ‘5_- A _Ja’. _E .%é. - = '&l

To Consider proposal for Accidental
Policy for the employees of the
: Institute




FC/2010/3/ANNEXURE-V

PROPOSAL FOR ACCIDENTAL POLICY

Dated : 11 November 2010

PDPM-IIITDM Jabalpur has been established in Feb 2005 under MHRD, GOI. The
Institute was established after the GPF Scheme was discontinued and a new Described
Pension Scheme (NPS) was started on contribution basis from both Govt and Employees.

In the old institutions where GPF Pension Scheme is in vogue, following social
security measures exist after the death of GPF employees.

(I)  Extra Ordinary Pension Scheme
(2)  Family Pension

3) Invalid Pension

4) Death Gratuity

(5)  Residuary Gratuity

(6) Service Gratuity etc.

(7 Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme

As per NPS norms a person is eligible for pension from the contributed amount after
attaining the age of 60 years. No other benefits are available particularly when an employee
dies in accident or become permanent incapacitated while in service.

To have social security for the next of kin of deceased employees who dies in
accident, or becomes permanent incapacitated, it is proposed to have an accidental death
policy for the employees of the Institute as per following benefits :-

(1)  Faculty & Officers Rs.  10.00 lakhs
(2)  Group B, C and D Employees Rs. 8.00 lakhs

The above mentioned policy is in vogue in some of Central Govt autonomous bodies
of MHRD, GOI. It is also learnt that similar policy is being undertaken by other IIITs also.

The source and funding of scheme may be either (i) direct payment by Government
body or (ii) it may be given to insurance companies on economical payment basis.

This institute had invited quotations from Govt undertaking Insurance Companies
which is Rs. 657/- and 525/- per annum per employee for Group ‘A’ and other employees
respectively.




" F‘““‘ % ;? F] i *‘-*% g—*‘—*

INEXURE-VI
7 Proposal for Utilization of Professional
Development Fund




ANNEXURE-VI

F. No. 23-1/72008-TS.11 e

Government of India
Ministry of Human Resources Development
Department of Higher Education

Technical Section-11
fERHE

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated: 18" August, 2009

To

The Director.
All Centrally Funded Technical Institutions

Subject: -Revision of pay of teaching and other Staff in Centrally Funded Technical
Institutions (CFTIs) following the pay revision of the Central Government
employees on the recommendation of 6™ Central Pay Commission (6" CPC).

Sir.

I am directed to say that the Government of India have decided. after taking into

consideration the recommendations made by the Govardhan Mehta Committee. to revise

the Pay of teaching and other staff of Centrally Funded Technical Institutions follm\inﬁ
the pay revision of the Central Government employees on the recommendation of 6
CPC. The revised pay and other service conditions as approved by the Government of
India for the teaching and other staff in CFTIs are as under: -

For Indian Institutes of Technology (11'Ts), Indian Institute of Science (I1Sc.)
Bangalore, Indian Institutes of Management (I1Ms), National Institute of Industrial
Engineering (NITIE), Mumbai and Indian Institutes of Science Education &
Research (IISERSs).

(i) Lecturers

(1) Lecturers are not part of the regular faculty cadre in these Institutes. Appointment at
this level may be made as Lecturer-cum-Post Doctoral Fellow on contract basis to
enable bright young Ph.Ds to teach and earn experience in premier institutions.

(2) At the entry level they may be placed in Pay Band PB-3 pf Rs.13600-39100 with
Academic Grade Pay (AGP) ol Rs.6000/-p.m. wil(l(' seven non-compounded
advance increments. ‘/_'

(3) To encourage fresh PhDs 1o join the teaching system. at least 10% of the total
faculty strength should be recruited at this level of Lecturer-cum-Post Doctoral
Fellow. However, relaxation in respect of educational qualifications could be given
up to 25% of total Lecturers recruited. The reasons for such relaxations should be
duly recorded and reported to the Board of Governors of the respective institutions.

(4) After one year of post Ph.D experience. these Lecturers-cum-Post Doctoral
Fellows shall be pl/u’ged in the AGP of Rs.7000/-p.m.

e




(ii) Assistant Professors

(N To be appointed in PB-3 with AGP of Rs. 8000/-p.m. For direct recruits.
minimum pay in the Pay Band to be tixed at Rs.30000; -,

(2) fFor appointment as Assistant Professor, one should have a Ph.D with first class or
equivalent in the appropriate branch with a very good academic record throughout
and at least three years' industrial’'research/teaching experience. excluding
however, the experience gained while pursuing Ph.D.

(iii) Associate Professors

(1) To be appointed in PB-4 (Rs.37400-67000) with AGP of Rs.9500/-p.m. For
direct recruits. minimum pay in the PB4 to be fixed at Rs. 42800/-.

(2)  For appointment as Associate Professor. one should have a Ph.D with first class
or equivalent in the appropriate branch with a very good academic record
throughout and a minimum of six years Teaching’ Industry/ Rescarch experience.,
of which at least three vears’ should be at the level ol Assistant Professors. Senior
Seientific Officer/ Senior Design Engineer.

(iv) Professors

(n To be appointed in PB-4 (Rs.37400-67000) with AGP of Rs.10500/- p.m. For
direct recruits, minimum pay in the Pay Band to be fixed a1 Rs. 48000/-.

(2) For appointment as Professor, one should have a Ph.D with first class or
equivalent with a very good academic record and a minimum of 10 years’
experience.

(3) Up to a maximum of 40% of the posts of Professors at any given point of time
will be eligible for AGP of Rs. 12000/~ p.m. after 6 years™ of regular service in
AGP of Rs, 10500/- p.m. subject to performance evaluation based on research
publications. Ph.D supervision, teaching and consultancy services etc.

2. For other Centrally Funded Technical Institutions. (}

The pay structure and designations for all other Centrally Fundéd Technical
Institutions will generally be the same as per the scheme of revision of pay of teachers.
etc in Universities, ctc. as notified by the Ministry of HRD vide letter No.1-32/2006-
U.I/ULT (i) dated 31st December, 2008 and clarification issued thereon from time to time.
However. in the case of National Institutes of Technology (NITs), Indian School of
Mines University (ISMU), Indian Institutes of Information Technology (IITs) and
Schools of Planning & Architecture (SPAs), the following accelerated promotional
benefits will be given while maintaining the UGC Pay Structure and designations:

(a) Seven non-compounded advance increments shall be admissible at the entry
level of recruitment as Assistant Professor to persons possessing the degree of
Ph.D awarded in the relevant discipline.

5\_.
o

7 )

o




135182850885 nnnnn!

(b) (1) An Assistant Professor possessing the degree of Ph.D in the relevant
discipline and with regular service ol 3 vears™ at AGP of Rs.6000/-
p.m. shall be eligible for moving to AGP ol Rs.7000/-p.m.

(1) An Assistant Prolessor possessing the degree of PhoD in the relevant
discipline and with regular service ol 3 vears’ at AGP of Rs.7000/-
p-m. shall be eligible for moving 0 AGP of Rs.8000/- p.m.

(iii) An Assistant Professor possessing the degree of Ph.D in the relevant
discipline and with regular service of 3 years” at AGP of Rs.8000/-
p.m. shall be eligible for moving to AGP of Rs.9000/- p.m.. and re-
designated as Associate Professor.

(¢). Associate Professor completing 4 vears™ of regular service in the AGP of
Rs.9000/~ and possessing a Ph.D degree in the relevant discipline shall be
eligible 10 be appointed and designated as Professor. subject to other
conditions of academic performance as laid down by the UGC and by the
university. il any. No teacher other than those with a Ph.D shall be promoted,
appointed or designated as Professor. The Pay Band for the post of Professors
shall be Rs.37400-67000 with AGP of Rs.10000/- p.m.

(d) Up to a maximum of 20% of the sanctioned post ol Professors shall be placed
in PB-4 in the AGP of Rs.12000/- p.m. after regular service of 6 vears™ as
Professor in the AGP of Rs 10000 and the minimum pay in the Pay Band will
be fixed at Rs.48000/- p.m.. Other eligibility conditions will be as laid down
by the UGC.

(e) All promotions will be based on performance evaluation and subject to
fulfillment of other conditions laid down by MHRD letter No.1-32/2006-
U.I/ULI (i) dated 317 December. 2008.

3. Existing faculty of IlITs and ISMU. Dhanbad shall be given the replacement pay
being proposed for [TTs, as personal to them, Revised pay, as given in Para 2 above will
be applicable for those recruited on or after the date of issue of these orders.

4. Directors: As regards the Directors of the Centrally Funded Technical
[nstitutions (CFTIs). it was decided to  follow a two-tier structure as in the case of
faculty positions, as under:-

(a) For Directors of IITs. [IMs. [IS¢ Bangalore. [ISERs, NITIE Mumbai. a fixed
pay of Rs.80.000/- p.m.

(b) For Directors of NITs, HITs. ISMU, Dhanbad, NIFFT. Ranchi. SPAs. SLIET,
NERIST. CIT, NITTTRs, pay of Rs.75,000 plus Special Allowance of
Rs.3000/- p.m. as applicable 1o Vice Chancellors of Universities.

8 Cadre of Librarians and Directors of Physical Education will be given the
revised pay and other benefits as nolified vide MHRD letter No. 1-32/2006-U.1I/U.I (i)
dated 31% December, 2008. The qualifications and the age of superannuation (60 years)
will remain unchyged‘

o

3




6. The revised pay ol Scientific Officers/Design Staff shall be mapped intw the
normal replacement pay of 6" CPC. However. it the Scientific Officers 7 Design SalT are
doing teaching work. their revised pay as approved for the teaching staft shall be
applicable.

8 Faculty Structure: The [lexible faculty structure will continue in those
institutions where it is already in operation. However, institutions like ISMUAITs which
were earlier under the II'T pay structure will have the same faculty structure as in UGC
scheme except for the accelerated promotions as provided under Para 2 above. The
Ministry of Human Resource Development (MHRD) will devise suitable academic
criteria for those institutions which may like to change over to a four-tier flexible faculty
structure. :

8. Other service conditions:

(i) Annual increment will be at the rate of 3% ol the pay as per the CCS (RP).

- Rules. 2008 (pay in the pay band plus applicable AGP).

(ii) Pay in the pay band and Academic Grade Pay shall not exceed the limits set in

the CCS (RP) Rules. 2008 i.e. Rs.80000/-.

(iii) A cumulative Professional Development Allowance for Rs.3 lakhs for every
block period of 3 vears (Rs. One lakh per year) may be made available to every
member of the faculty on reimbursable basis to meet the expenses for
participating in both national and international conferences. paying the
membership fee of various professional bodies and contingent expenses.

(iv) Revised pay scales will be effective from 1.1.2006 and other allowances from
1.9.2008 and pay of existing incumbents will be fixed as per the formula given
in the CCS (RP) Rales. 2008 and the Fixation Table given in Annex-I of
Ministry of Finance OM No.1/1/2008-IC dated 30" August. 2008,  This is
further subject to the proviso that the revised pay of existing incumbents as on
(.1.2006 will not be less than the minimum pay at the entry level for direct
recruits in each category in the case of IITs, IIMs, TIS¢, IISERs and NITIE,
This would effectively mean that;

o .
a) Assistagf Professors in the pre-revised scale of Rs.12.000 - Rs.18.300 with
basic pay ranging from Rs.12,000/- to Rs.15.780/- p.m. will be placed at the
miniotim of R$.30,000/- p.m. For those incumbents with pre-revised basic
pay of more than Rs.13780/-, their revised pay will be determined by
multiplying the existing pay as on 1.1.2006 by a factor of .86 and rounding
off the multiple figure to the next multiple of 10 as given in Rule 7 (1)(a)(i)

of the CCS (RP) Rules, 2008.

b) In the case of Associate Professors in the pre-revised scale of Rs.16.400 -
Rs.20.000 with basic pay ranging from Rs.16,400/- to Rs.18.200/- p.m.. the
minimum will be fixed at Rs.42.800. For those incumbents with pre-revised
pay of more than Rs.18200/-, the revised pay will be as per Fixation Table
corresponding to pre- -revised pay scale ol §-26 as r'nen in Annexure-I of
Ministry of Finange’s O.M.No. [/1/2008-1C dated o™ August, 2008,

- 4

G4




¢) In the case ol Professors in the pre-revised scale ot Rs.18400-22400 with
basic pay ranging rom Rs. 18400 w0 Rs.20400 p.m. will be placed at the
minimum of Rs 48000/-. For those incumbents with pre-revised pay of more
than Rs.20400 -, the revised pay will be as per Fixation Table corresponding
to pre-revised pay scale of $-29 as given in Annexure-[ ol Ministry of
Finance's O.M.No.1/1 2008-1C dated 30" August. 2008.

(v} In respect of other categories of institutions. pay fixation will be made as per
CC'S (RP) Rules, 2008 and the Fitment table issued by MHRD tor UGC funded
institutions vide letter No.3-1/2009-U.[ dated 4" June, 2009, which is available
on the web-site of MHRD.

9. For Registrars, Dy. Registrar, Asstt. Registrar. UGC pay scales will apply to
Registrar. Dy Registrars, Assistant Registrars of T1Ts. [ISERs, NITs. [ISc and Deemed to
be Universities subject to they possessing the qualifications and experience as prescribed
by UGC from time to time. For others. normal replacement scale as per CCS (RP) Rules.
2008 will dpply. Age of superannuation will, however, continue to be 60 years.

10. Anomalies, if any, in the implementation of this order may be brought to the
notice of the Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Human Resource

Development.
Yours faithfully,
7 N —
(Pratima Dikshit) -
Director {TC)
Copy to: -
l. Principal Secretary to Prime Minister. South Block. New Delhi.
2 Secretary (Coordination). Cabinet Secretariat. Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi.
3 Secretary, Department of Expenditure, North Block. New Delhi.
4. Secretary, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi,
5. Secretary. Department of Agriculture Research and Education. Krishi Bhawan,
New Delhi.
6. Secretary, Ministry of Health and Family Welfar (Medical Education). Nirman
Bhawan. New Dclhi. '?
7. Acting Chairman. All India Council for Technicgd Education. New Delhi.
8. Secretary. University Grants Commission, New Delhi.
9. Web Master, Ministry of Human Resource Development for publication on the

website of the Ministry, hosted by the National Informatics Centre.

{ el

(Pratima Dikshit) .
Director (TC)

L




ANNEXURE-VII

Proposal for Consideration of giving
interest to NPS Employees from the
F.Y. 2005-06 onwards

p-%




FC/2010/3/Annexure-VII

PDPM

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
DESIGN & MANUFACTURING, JABALPUR

NPS INTEREST DETAIL

SL.No |Name Interest Interest Interest Interest Interest Interest |TOTAL
(2005-06) | (2006-07) | (2007-08) (2008-09) | (2009-10) | (2010-11) (INTEREST
1 Prof. Aparajtia Ojha 0.00 0.00 400.00 7783.00{ 20901.00 6228.00 35312.00
2 Prof. Puneet Tandon 0.00 969.00 5956.00{ 12636.00] 25000.00 8687.00 53248.00
3 Dr. Tanuja Sheorey 0.00 0.00 1440.00 /816.00] 18738.00 6226.00 34220.00
4 Dr.V K Gupta 0.00 0.00 1700.00 9198.00] 20892.00 5920.00 37710.00
5 Dr. Pritee Khanna 39.00 2699.00 8008.00] 14440.00] 25235.00 7051.00 57472.00
6 Dr.S S Lamba 0.00 858.00 5493.00] 11604.00f 21310.00 5999.00 45264.00
7 Dr. M K Roy 0.00 858.00 5493.00] 11604.00| 21345.00 6034.00 45334.00
8 Dr. N K Pathak 0.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 31.00 151.00
9 Dr. Sunil Agrawal 0.00 785.00 5018.00 10509.00] 18931.00{ - 4845.00 40188.00
10 Mr. Awadhesh Kr. Singh 0.00 0.00 155.00 3855.00{ 10361.00 2565.00 16936.00
11 Dr. M Ravi Babu 0.00 0.00 1006.00 6092.00] 14378.00 4209.00 25685.00
12 Dr. P K Padhy _ 0.00 0.00 998.00 6077.00] 14360.00f -4204.00 25639.00
13 Dr. Bhupendra Gupta 0.00 0.00 1588.00] - 8805.00 2994.00 13387.00
14 C S Sastry 0.00 0.00 927.00 6684.00] 12164.00 1775.00 21550.00
15 R K Panakala 0.00 0.00 732.00 1763.00 468.00 471.00 3434.00
16 Mr. K K S Pandian 0.00 0.00 93.00 3360.00 9696.00 2478.00 15627.00
17 Dr. M Amarnath 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.00 4102.00 1744.00 5872.00
18 Mr. Manish Srivastava 0.00 0.00 0.00 . .0.00 1527.00 '818.00 2345.00
19 Mr. Sachin Kumar Jain 0.00 0.00 108.00 3544.00] 10013.00 2499.00 16164.00
20 Mr. Lokendra Kr. Balyan 0.00 0.00 0.00f  0.00 1434.00 791.00 2225.00
21 Dr. Asish K. Kundu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1729.00 1079.00 2808.00
22 Dr. Rajesh Kr. Pandey 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 1354.00 761.00 2115.00
23 Dr. Goutam Dutta 0.00 0.00 0.00 ~ 0.00 1706.00 1071.00 2777.00
24 Dr. Prashant Kr. Jain 0.00 0.00 0.00 - .0.00 1920.00 1132.00 3052.00
25 Mr. Rajib Kr. Jha 0.00 739.00 4723.00 3899.00 9287.00 2879.00 21527.00
26 Dr. Dinesh Kr. Vishwakar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1377.00 929.00 2306.00
27 Dr. H Chelladurai 0.00 0.00 0.00 .0.00 1411.00 959.00 2370.00
28 Dr. Asutosh Srivastava 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1056.00 807.00 1863.00
29 Mr. Anil Kumar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 640.00 507.00 1147.00
30 Mr. B Mukherjee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 251.00 278.00 529.00
3 Mr. D S Ramteke 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 275.00 290.00 565.00
32 Mr. Saket Saurav 0.00 0.00 0.00 .0.00 125.00 205.00 330.00
33 Dr. Pravin N Kondekar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 102.00 301.00 403.00
34 Raghunath Bhattacharya 0.00 0.00 0.00 §8.00 4473.00 1406.00 5967.00
35 R P Dwivedi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1573.00 862.00 2435.00
36 4m Shankar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 111.00 191.00 302.00
37 ¢|TS Anand 0.00 5350.00 5162.00 9386.00] 13894.00 1229.00 35121.00
38 ,|RKMishra 0.00 13.00 1243.00 2561.00 6903.00 1570.00 13390.00
39 ¥ [Pradeep Kr. Nayak 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 201.00 199.00 400.00
40 Ashok Kumar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 198.00 198.00 396.00
41 A B Michel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 137.00 166.00 303.00
42 Anil Kumar 0.00 374.00 1410.00 3186.00 6279.00 1292.00 12841.00
43 Sandeep Awasthi 0.00 103.00 1408.00 3359.00 6256.00 1448.00 12614.00
44 Shailesh Sharma 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 181.00 162.00 343.00
45 Praveen Armo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 147.00 297.00
48 Dev Krishna .Jha 0.00 79.00 1074.00 25723.00 4840.00 1152.00 9738.00
47 Akhilesh Srivastava 0.00 106.00 1443.00]  3480.00 6350.00 1451.00 12830.00
48 Alok Kulkarni 0.00 103.00 1408.00 33€9.00 6256.00 1448.00 12614.00
49 Jitendra Gupta 0.00 103.00 1408.00 3399.00 6256.00 1448.00 12614.00
50 Bharti Kewat 0.00 8.00 116.00 2207.00 4637.00 1156.00 8214.00
51 Brajesh Kumar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 147.00 247.00
52 Anupam Shukla 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 150.00 147.00 297.00
53 Rajesh Kr. Singh 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 10.00 184.00 163.00 347.00
54 Sapna Wankhede 0.00 0.00 0.00 __0.00 150.00 147.00 297.00
55 Kamlesh Singh Warkade 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 131.00 139.00 270.00
56 Varun Dubey 0.00 83.00 1127.00 2727.00 5139.00 1231.00 10307.00

.-—-l--"

o




57 A B Mansoori 0.00 83.00 1127.00 2727.00 5139.00 1231.00 10307.00
58 Mayur Mungole 0.00 83.00 1127.00 2727.00 5139.00 1231.00 10307.00
59 Simanta K Gupta 0.00 79.00 1074.00 2592.00 4813.00 1128.00 9686.00
60 Pankaj Prajapati 0.00 79.00 1074.00 2593.00 4813.00 1128.00 9687.00
61 Prashant Agnihotri 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 144 .00 127.00 271.00
62 Avashesh Kr. Pal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 144.00 127.00 271.00
63 Prakash B 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 122.00 118.00 240.00
64 Rajesh Kumar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 113.00 113.00 226.00
65 Dilip Rangare 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 113.00 113.00 226.00
66 Mohd. ljrail Khan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 144.00 127.00 271.00
67 S C Prusty 0.00 0.00 1610.00 336.00 738.00 404.00 3088.00
68 S Mohan 0.00 0.00 1812.00 749.00 870.00 478.00 3909.00
Total 39.00 13584.00 65903.00] 172247.00| 377914.00| 110591.00, 740278.00
Interest From Bank NPS Acct.| 235847.00

[ Diff. NPS Interest [ 504431.00

Lo




ANNEXURE- V ﬂ i

Proposal for adopuor of Scheme of
Advances of Central Govt. fa...:z the
Employees of the Institute




]

FC/2010/3/Annexure-VIII

1 IR
Advances

1. Interest-free and Interest-bearing advances :
[ Swamy’s — GFR and Cofnpendium on Advances ]

Interest-free advances:
1. Advance of Pay on transfer. _
Advance of T.A. on tour / transfer / retirement. -
Advance of T.A. to the family of a deceased Government servant.
Advance of LTC.
Leave Salary Advance. .
Advance in connection with medical treatment.
Festival Advance,
Advance in the event of natural calamity like flood, drought,

cyclone, etc.
9. Advance on first appointment / deputation and leave ex-India.

10. Advance in connection with legal proceedings.
11. Advance for training in Hindi through Correspondence Course.
12. Advance for purchase of bicycle.

13. Advance for purchase of warm clothing.
— OM, dated 7-10-2008

= B = R A ]

‘ Interest-bearing advances:
1. Advance to Postal and RMS Inspectors for purghase of typewriter.
2. Advance for purchase of conveyance, i.e., mgtor car, motor cycle /
moped, scooter. b
3. Advance for purchase of Personal Computer.
Advance for construction / purchase of house / flat / enlargement

of living accommodation.

Fi
Rates of interest are prescribed for each financial year for Items 1 to 3
and geriodically for Item 4. ]

/[ Advances of Pay, T A., LTC, Leave salary, Advance for medical treatment
and Advance in connection with legal proceedings have been included in the
relevant sections. ]




9
~

i SWAMY'S HANDBOOK — 2011

2. Festival Advance

[ Swamy's — GFR and Compendium on Advances
_ and OM, dated 7-10-2008 ] *

Amount.— Rs. 3,000.— Rule 58.

NOTE.—The rate of this advance should be increased Ey 25% wheneve
the Deamess Allowance payable on revised pay structure goes up by 50%.

Sanctioning Authority.— Head of Office.— Rule 53.

Festivals.— To be selected by Head of Department or Industrial Esta
.. blishment in consultation with staff unions.— Rule 53, G/D (1).

; Eligibility.— 1. Non-Gazetted employees whose grade pay does not excee
~ Rs. 4,800.— Rule 53.

2. Staff in industrial establishment and work-charged staff entitled to pensior
~or CPF are eligible.— Explanation below Rule 53.

3. Officials on EL/Matemity leave are eligible.— Rule 54.

Not eligible.—

4. Temporary staff who are not likely to continue in sérvice at least for six
months beyond the month of drawing the advance are not eligible.— Rule 57.

5 Oﬁ'lclials under suspension are not eligible.— Rule 54.

6. Officials on Half Pay Leave or EOL or LPR at the time of payment art
not eligible.— Rule 54.

Employee transferred during the year should certify non-drawal of
advance in the previous office in that year— Rule 55, GID (1).

Conditions.— 1. Admissible only once in a financial year even ifthe festival
falls twice in the same year— Rule 55.

7.'.’-’-’-’-’1_’_’_’_’71 LLLELLLELLT l“

, 2. Earlier advance, if any, should have been recovered in full — Rule 56.

‘ 3. Should be drawn before the festival. The time-lag between dates of drawal
/ ¥ ( and disbursement to be reduced to the minimum.— Rule 59 and GID below

[f p. Rule 61. ' :

/ 4. Surety of a permanent Government servant i rifeccssary in cases of
temporary officials but can be waived if the author’li:s satisfied about ful
recovery / adjustment during temporary service.— R‘ 5 and GID (1).

Recovery.— 1. Should commence with the issue of pay for the montk
following that in which the advance is drawn.— Rule 61,

2. Not more than |0 monthly instalments.— Rule 60,

Head of Account.— Debitable to the detailed head “Salanes — G, MF
O.M. No. F 1(27)-B (AC)/86, dated 19-9-1986.

-
-
i
-
-
=
I
I

-




ADVANCES 3

3. Flood / Drought / Cyclone Advance

[ Swamy’s — GFR and Compendium on Advances
and OM, dated 7-10-2008 ]

Sanctioning Authority.— Head of Office.— Rule 64.

" Conditions.— 1. Only non-Gazetted employees whose movable /
immovable property has been substantially affected or damaged in an area
affected by natural calamity, are eligible.— Rule 64.

- .. 2.Theconcemned State Govenment should have declared the area as having
been affected by natural calamity, i.e., flood, drought or cyclone, as the case

4 may be, and granted similar advance to their employees.— Rule 64.

3. Staff in. industrial establishments and work-charged staff entitled to
pension or CPF benefits are eligible. Staff paid from contingencies are not
eligible.— Explanation below Rule 64. : R

4. Application should be given in Forrii IX of the Compendium within
three months of the date of Government orders declaring the natural calamity.—
Rules 64 and 65. e _

5. If the official’s declaration in the application regarding damage to his
property is found untrue, he is liable for disciplinary action.— Rule 64, GID (2).
Amount of advance.— 1. Limited to Rs. 5,000 — Rule 66.
NOTE.— The rate of this advance should be increased by 25% whenever
the Dearness Allowance payable on revised pay structure goes up by 50%. .
2. Second advance normally notsanctioned. If second / subsequent grant
of advance becomes necessary before the earlier advance is fully recovered, the
advance will be limited as under—
Example I (for Second Advance):
1. Amount of advance sanctioned in previous year(s) ... Rs. 5,000
2. Amount of advance already recovered ... Rs. 3,000
3. Balance yet to be recovered ... Rs. 2,000
4. Arount of second advance admissible under the (
xisting rules and can be drawn i Rs. 3,000

5., Amount of second advance to be increased by ¢

50% in relaxation of Rule 67 of the Compendium

(subject to a ceiling of Rs. 5,000) .. Rs. 4,500
6. Amount to be treated as a fresh advance

(i.e., Rs. 2,000 plus Rs. 4,500) .. Rs. 6,500
7. Number of instalments in which the amount of

fresh advance is recoverable .. 25 (Twenty-five)




|
|
[ 4 SWAMY'S HANDBOOK — 2011 -

Example Il (A) (for Third and Subsequent Advance):

Amount of consolidated advance already sanctioned  Rs. 6,500

! 1

: 2.© Amount of advance already recovered .. Rs. 3,900
: . 3. Balance yet to be recovered ... Rs.2,600
' 4. Amount ofadvance which can be sanctioned on

._ third / subsequent occasion subject to the ceiling
of Rs. 5,000 as laid down in Rule 67-of the

Compendium
5. Number of instalments in which the fresh advance
~ isto be recovered

Rs. 2,400
.. 25 (Twenty-five)

Example II (B):

[. Amount of consolidated advance already sanctioned ... Rs. 6,500
. Amount of advance recovered ... Rs. 1,300
3. Balance yet to be recovered Rs. 5,200

No advance can be sanctioned in this case, since the balance of earlie
advance exceeds Rs. 5,000.— Rules 67 and 69, GID (2) and OM, datel

7-10-2008.

Recovery.— In not more than 25 equal monthly instalments. Should
commence from the second issue of pay after the advance is drawn.— Rules 61

and 69.

Head of Account.— Debitable to the detailed head ““Salaries”.— Rule 64,
GID (1).
4. Advance for training in Hindi through
Correspondence Course
[ Swamy’s — FR & SR, Part - 1]

y Eligibility.— Central Government servants for whom tf‘aining in ‘Prabodh’, _~
7 ‘Praveen’ and ‘Pragya’ is obligatory and who ulklergo training througﬁf’
( Correspondence Course conducted by the Central Hitdi Directorate.
#
4

'
Amount.— Rs. 150. ’
Sanctioning Authority.— Head of Office. -
Conditions.— 1. Advance is granted only after three months from the start
of the Correspondence Course.

2. The Government servant should make a satisfactory progress in training
For this purpose, the sanctioning authority may seek a certificate from the Cen
Hindi Directorate that the progress of the employee is satisfactory.
awart

Adjustment of advance.— Adjustable / recoverable from the cash aw
admissible to the trainee on passing the concerned examination. If the train®




ADVANCES 5
does not pass the exammatmn the amount of advanee shall be recovered in four
equal instalments after the declaration of the result.

Head of Account.— Debitable to “7610 — Loans to Government servants,
etc.— Other Advances— Loans for training of Prabodh, Praveen and
Pragya".— Order 12, Appendix-T. ._

5. Warm Clothing Advance
. [ Swamy’s — GFR and Compendium on Advances
and OM,.dated 7-10-2008 ]
Amount.— Maximum of Rs. 3,000 — Rule 35.
NOTE.—The rate of this advance should be increased by 25% whenever

“the Dearness Allowance payable on revised pay structure goes up by 50%.

Hill Station.— Places which are situated at a height of 1,000 metres or
more above sea-level are to be treated as hill stations f'or grant of warm clothi ing

advance.— Rule 33, GIO (1).

Eligibility.— All Groups ‘C’ and ‘D’ employees posted at a hill station
either on first appointment or on transfer, for a period of not less than one year.—
Rule 33.

Condition.— The Head of Office should certify that the official is likely
to stay at the hill station for not less than twelve months including period of stay
already elapsed.— Rule 34.

Second / subsequent advance.— May be granted after elapse of three years
since the grant of earlier advance.— Rule 34.

Interest.— No interest for advance sanctioned from 7-10-2008.

’ i
/" Recovery.— In not more than ten equal monthly instalments to commence

with the first issue of pay after the advance is drawn.— Rules 36 and 37.

Sanctioning Aughority.— Head of Office.— Rufe 33.

/
6. Fan Advanct{
08 vide

¢ [ ABOLISHED from 1-9-2
G.I., M.F., O.M. No. 12 (1)/E.II (A)/2808, dated 7-10-2008 ]

7. Typewriter Advance
[ Swamy’s — P & T, FHB, Volume-I ]
Eligibility.— Inspector, Post / Inspector, RMS, should hold a substantive
appointment.— Rule 421-A.

Amount.— Rs. 1,500 or anticipated price of typewriter, whichever is less.—
Rule 421-A (b).

€

[P S




06

6 SWAMY'S HANDBOOK — 2011

Conditions.— 1. The Head of Department should satisfy himselfthat the
possession of the typewriter by the official is in public interest.

2. The typewriter should be purchased within a month of receipt of the
advance; otherwise the advance should be refunded together with interest thereon
for one month, 4

3. The official should execute an agreement at the time of drawing the
advance and mortgage the typewriter after purchase as in the case of
conveyance.— Rule 421-A (a), (g) & (k).

Second advance.— Ordinarily not admissible w'ith-in five years.ofthe grant =
of a previous advance. The amount of the first advance together with interest
thereon should have been fully repaid.— Rule 421-4 (%) (1) and (in).

Recovery.— Innot mqré than 30 instalments; fraction, if any, to be adjusted
in the last instalments.— Rule 42 I-A(d). - '

Interest.— As prescribed by Government fromtime to time. It should be
recovered in one instalment— Rule 421-A (e).

8. Conveyance Advance — General
[ Swamy’s — GFR and Compendium on Advances |

General conditions.-— For grant of advance to employees for purchase of '
Motor. Car / Motor Cycle / Scooter, etc.—

1. The authority competent to sanction the advance is Department
of Central Government / Administrator / Head of Department.—
Rule 15 (1).

2. He should be satisfied about the applicant's repaying capacity.—
Rule 17.

3. Officials without substantive appointment should furnish Surety
Bond in Form | from a permanent official of status equal to or
higher than the applicant himself,.— Rule 5.

4. The glvance should not be sanctioned or disbursed to an official
undef suspension.— Rule 22. 2

g, Thézﬁdvance can be granted only if?ﬁ outstanding balance, if any,
in respect of an advance previously'granted for the same purpose,
together with interest thereon, hassbeen fully repaid.— Rule 19.

6. The advance cannot be granted if the vehicle has been purchased
already and paid for, unless it has been purchased and paid for by
raising temporary loan within three months from the date the
advance was applied for.— Rule 18.

7. Prior permission for, or intimation of, the purchase of the vehicle
is necessary under the Conduct Rules,




10.

11.

13.

ADVANCES 7

Purchase of the vehicle should be made within one month from the
.date of drawal of the advance — exception Item 6 above.—
Rule 28.

Registration Certificate of the vehicle in his name should be -

produced within a month of purchase, or within two months from
the date of drawal of the advance, failing which penal interest from
the date of drawal of the advance to the date of production of RC
will be levied. — Rule 28, G/D (4). s ;

The Motor Car should, after purchase, be mortgaged to the

President.— Rule 29.

Recovery of the advance will commence with the first issue of pay
and/or leave salary or subsistence allowance after drawal of
advance.— Rule 24. :

Simple interest at the rate prescribed for the purpose, will be charged |

- on the balance outstanding on the last date of each month and will
be recovered in one or more instalments after complete repayment
of the principal. The amount of each such instalment should be not
greater than the amount fixed for repayment of principal. — Rules
20, 25 & 26. ! :

Sanction should indicate the interest at 2'42 % more than the
prescribed rate with a stipulation that a rebate of 2% will be
allowed for prompt repayment and observing of other conditions.—
Rule 2, GID.

Interest may be calculated by applying the following formulae:—
() Principal repaid in equal instalments from month to month—

i nn+1) x. X r
terest = — iR —
paes 2 12 100

(ify Portion of the principal is paid in equal monthly instalments,
and the balance is paig in lumpsum—
Interest = (a+1) x s —]-
2 100 1
(i) Repayment is not tegular—
The balances outstanding on the last day of each month should
be added up. Then—

; ; : 1 r
Interest = Total interest bearing balance x — x —
. 12 100
Where »n — No. of instalments including last instalment of
lumpsum payment, if any.
a — Amount of principal.

x — Amount of each instalment of repayment.

67




8 SWAMY'S HANDBOOK — 2011

r — Rate of interest.
! — Last balance for which interestis due.

NOTES.— 1. Recovery made from the pay for a month is deemed to be
made on the first of the succeeding month.

2. The amount recovered from pay and any lumpsum payment(s) during
that particular month should be taken as one instalment; e.g., when an instalment
is recovered from pay for April, paid on 30th April, if the balance is repaid
in lumpsum any time (in on¢ or more instalments) during April, the recovery
through pay bill and the lumpsum payment(s) should all be taken as one
instalment, for formula (i{).

15. The prescribed rates of interest éhargeable in respect of the advance
drawn during different years are—

% Rate of interest chargeable
Advance : '
drawn during Motor Car / Motor Cycle/
Computer Scooter, etc.
2001-02 _ 13.0 9.5
2002-03 1233 9.0
2003-04 to ‘
2009-10 } L [ i

16. Prior sanction of Competent Authority is necessary to sell or
transfer the vehicle before repayment of the advance with interest
thereon. The sale proceeds in such cases should be applied towards
repayment of the advance with interest, to the extent necessary.—

Rule 27, GIO (2).

9. Motor Car Advance
[ Swamy’s — GFR and Compendium on Advances ]
1. Eligibility.— Officers drawing'Pay in gtfe Pay Band Rs. 19,530 or more

are eligible for the grant of the advance. This fnay be relaxed by the Secretary to
the Ministry / Department in deservjfg cass.;s-.'— Rule 17 (if) and GID.

2. Amount.— On the first occasion restricted to Rs. 1,80,000 or eight
months’ Pay in the Pay Band or the price of the car to be purchased, whichever
is the least.

On the second / subsequent occasions, restricted to Rs. 1,60,000 or eight
months’ Pay in the Pay Band or the price of the car to be purchased, whichever

is the least.— Rule 21 (1) & (2).

Second / subsequent advance for the purchase of a different type of vehicle
is admissible without selling the previous vehicle, but the balance of the previous
advance with interest should be repaid in full.— Rule 21 (2), Note 2.




g o g i o o e o e e e e e

)

1

)1)1)

1

)

o

2

eLLL

ADVANCES 9

Second or every subsequent advance for the purchase of motor car will be
admissible only after four years from the date of drawal of the earlier advance;
this condition will not apply— :

(i) if the preceding advance was for motor cycle and the second
advance is for a motor car, .

(i) when a Government servant disposes of his motor car in India prior
to deputation / training abroad lasting for more than a year and
returns to India without a car;

(iif) when a Government servant is appointed to a regular post abroad
: and does not take his car along with him.— Rule 21 (2).

For officers of the Indian Foreign Service or Central Government servants
holding regular posts abroad, the amount of advance will be as per Para. 2 above
or the amount admissible from the foreign exchange angle, whicheveris less.—
Rule 21 (3), Note 3.

3. Advance for paying customs duty.— A Government servant who is
holding a régular post abroad for a period exceeding one year and who is
otherwise eligible for the grant of motor car advance may be granted an advance
in two instalments — first at the time of purchase of the car and second at the
time of payment of customs duty when the car is brought to [ndia on completion
of his tenure. The quantum of advance will be as per Para. 2 above.— Rule 21 (3).

If a Government servant who has not availed motor car advance earlier
brings a car along with him, he may be granted advance in one lumpsum for
payment of customs duty levied on the car. The quantum will be Rs. 1,80,000 or
eleven months’ Pay in the Pay Band or the actual customs duty, whicheveris the
least.— Rule 21 (4).

4. Repayment.— In not more than 200 equal monthly instalments. The
Government servant may at his option repay more than one instalment in a month.
Recovery should start from the first issue of pay / leave salary / subsistence
allowance after the drawal of advance.— Rules 23 and 24.

5. Interest.— To be recovered in minimum number of monthly instalments.
Amount of each instalment to bg ot greater than the amount fiyed for repayment
of principal.— Rule 25.

6. If the advance is drén in more than one insta!mcg.t; the rate of interest
is determined with referenee to the date of drawal of first instalment.— Ru/e 20,
GID (3).
10. Personal Computer Advance
[ Swamy's — GFR and Compendium on Advances ]

Eligibility.— Same as for Motor Car Advance. However, a Government
servant whose Pay in the Pay Band is Rs. 8,560 or more is eligible for the grant
of an advance not exceeding Rs. 30,000 or the anticipated price of the computer,
whichever is less.— Rule 21 (5) and OM, dated 12-12-2008.




SWAMY'S HANDBOOK — 2011

Sanctioning Authority.— Same as for Motor Car Advance.

Amount.— Rs. 80,000 on the first occasion and Rs. 75,000 on second or

subsequent occasions or the anticipated price of the computer (excluding customs
duty, if any), whichever s less.

Conditions.— 1. An application for the grant of advance for the purchase
. of aPersonal Computer shall be made in Form V1 of the Compendium.

2. Asecond or subsequent advance for the purchase ofaPersonal Computer

\ cannot be granted before the expiry of 3 years from the date of drawal of the
) earlier advance. A

3. Advance not admissible for payment of customs duty on the Personal
| . Computer— Rule 21 (5). '

Mortgage.— Same as for Motor Car Advance. Instead of Chassis No. and
[ Engine No., the Make, Model and No. of the Personal Computer should be
entered in Form IV of the Compendium. ' :

" Interest.— Same as for Motor Car Advance.

Repayment.— In not more than 1 50 monthly instalments. Total recoveries
on accountof all advances including computer advance, takenby a Government
servant shall not exceed 50% of the total emoluments.— Rule 21 (5).

11. Motor Cycle/Scooter Advance

[ Swamy’s — GFR and Compendium on Advances ]

Eligibility.— Officials drawing Pay in the Pay Band Rs. 8,560 or more.

This may be relaxed by the sanctioning authority in deserving cases.— Rule 17
(iit) and GID.

Officials having Pay in the Pay Band below Rs. 8,560 p.m. are eligible for
an advance of Rs. 20,000 or the anticipated price, whichever is less for the
purchase of Moped.— Rule 17 (iv) and GID.

Sanctioning Authority.— Same as for Motor Car Advance. y
Amount.— On the first occasion restr(:,t.cd to Rs. 30,000 or 4 months’ Pay,

in the Pay Band or the anticipated price of motor cycle / scooter/ moped,.
whichever is the least. /

7
On second/subsequcﬂ occasions restricted to Rs. 24,000 or 3 months’

Pay in the Pay Band orfie price of motor cycle / scooter to be purchased,
whichever is the least.— Rule 30.

Second / subsequent advance for purchase of a different type of vehicle,
viz., motor car, is admissible without selling the vehicle previously purchased
with advance from Government; but the balance of the previous advance with
interest should be repaid in full.— Rule 21 (2), Note 2.

s A R

)

y

r

_ ' Repayment.— In not more than 70 equal monthly instalments— Ru/e 30.




ADVANCES

12. Cycle Advance

[ Swamy's ~— GFR and Compendium on Advances
and OM, dated 7-10-2008 ]

Eligibility.— Non-Gazetted Government servants whose grade pay does
not exceed Rs. 2,800.— Rule 3 1. : '

Sanctioning Authority.— Head of the Office.— Ru!e 15:(2).

Amount.— Rs. 3,000 or the antlr:lpated pncc including sales tax, whichever
is less.— Rule 31, proviso.

NOTE.—The rate of this advance should be increased by 25% whenever
the Deam_ess Allowance payable on r;wsed pay structure goes up by 50%.

Conditions.— 1. Should furnish cash receipt and particulars of the cycle
within one month of drawing the advance. -

2. Subsequent advance will not ordmarlly be adm:smble within3 years of

the first advance.
3. Priority to be given to those who have not availed the advance during the

preceding five years.— Rule 32, GID (2).
4. Cannot be granted to an official under suspension.

5. Cannot be granted if the bicycle has already been purchased and paid
for, unless it was purchased and paid for by raising temporary loan within 3

months from the date the advance was applied for— Rule 18.
Repayment.— In notmore than 30 equal monthly instalments.— Rule31,

proviso.
Recovery will commence with the first issue of pay and/or leave salary or

subsistence allowance after drawal of the advance.— Rule 24.
Interest.— No interest for advance sanctioned from 7-10-2008.

13. House Building Advance
[ Swamy’s — House Building Advance Rules ]
/ 4

Eligibility.— £~ (

1. All peymanent officials. i

2. Officials with at least 10 years' continuous service. Past military
service of re-employed Ex-Servicemen will be reckoned for
counting the minimum period of 10 years. The sanctioning authority
should be satisfied about the official’s likely retention in service
till the house is completely built and mortgaged to Government.

3. Members of All India Services (viz., IAS, 1PS, etc.) deputed for
service under Central Government, Public Sector Undertakings

R R -

i

b

Pt ]




8.

SWAMY'S HANDBOOK — 2011
under the control of Central Government, International Organi-
zation, Autonomous Body or a Private Body.

Central Government servants on deputation to another department
or on foreigh service. (These cases should be processed by the
Head of the parent Department.)

Staff Artistes of All India Radio with at [east 10 years’ continuous
service and are on long-term contract.

Staff covered urider Payment of Wages Act.

If both husband and wife are Government servants, advance is
admissible to only one of them. : '

Employees of Union Territories.— Rule M

Purposes.—

I
2!

Acquiring a plot and constructing a house thereon.
Constructing a new house on the plot already owned by the official
or jointly with his / her spouse. '

Gerﬁng a plot under Co-operative Schemes and buildin g a house,
where title will vest in the official after the house is built. -

. Enlarging living accommodation in an existing house owned by
the official or jointly with spouse. The total cost of the existing .

structure (excluding cost of land) and the proposed additions should
not exceed the prescribed cost ceiling,

Conversion of hire-purchase into outright purchase of house / flat
from State Housing Boards or similar Government-controlled
Bodies, and outright purchase of new ready-built house or flat from
Government, semi-Government or Local Bodies, Housing Boards,
Development Authorities, etc., and from private parties, i.e., regis-
tered builders, architects, house building societies, etc., and not
private individuals. '

Purchase of house / flat under ‘Self-Financing Housing Schemes’
and ‘Co-operative Group Housing Societies’.

Repayment of a loan taken from Government / private source or
from HUDCQ for house construction, even if the construction has
already cgfnmenced, but only if the official had applied for HBA
before aviling such loan.— Rule 3, GIOs 9 and 10.

Construéiing the residential portion alone of the building on a plot
which is earmarked as a shop-cum-residential plot in a residential
colony. N

For purchase of house / flat from private parties, i.e., registered
builders, architects, house building societies, etc., but not from
private individuals.

for.

Gce
ha:
to

the

or

2
[

e ——————————————eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, et e et —



ADVANCES 13

Conditions.— 1. The official should not have availed of any loan oradvance
for the purpose from any other Government source, Housing Board, other semi-
Government or Local Bodies, Development Authorities, etc. Where such loan
has been availed of, HBA can be granted if the Government servant undertakes

to repay the outstanding loan forthwith in one lumpsum.

2. The official or spouse or minor child should not alréady own a house in
the town / urban agglomeration where the house is proposed to be constructed il
or acquired. ;

3. Ifthe official is a member of HUF, which owns a house at the same
place, he.may be granted advance restricted to 60% of the normal entitlement.—

Rule 2, GIO (3).
4. The title to the land should be clear.

5. Advance for ready-builthouse or flat is admissible for outright purchase
only.
6. Cost ceiling.— Cost of the house (excluding cost of land) should not

exceed 134 times of the Pay in the Pay Band of the official, subject to a minimum
of Rs. 7.5 lakhs and a maximum of Rs.30 lakhs. :

r.‘ The cost ceiling may be relaxed up to 25% in individual cases based on
merit by the Administrative Ministry concemed.— OMs, dated 15-10-2004 and
r; 27-11-2008.

| - Minimum cost-ceiling need not be insisted.— Rule 2, G/Os (4) and (5).
. 1

. a

If both husband and wife are employed in Central / State Government,
Public Undertakings, semi-Government Institutions or Local Bodies, the pay of
both of them will be taken into consideration for calculating the cost ceiling.—

Rule 2, GIO (2).

In respect of the Self-Financing Housing Scheme notified by DDA, etc.,
the cost ceiling should be taken as inclusive of land and development charges.—
Rule 2 (a).

7. In the case of enlajgement to existing accommodation, otal cost of
the existing structure apf the cost of enlargement should not exr?:;the limitin
6 above.— Rule 3 (b).1 ey

X d
8. If GPF wimcﬁ',awal is also taken for house building, the total amount of
GPF withdrawal and the House Building Advance should not exceed the
cost-ceiling limit (6 above).— Rule 2 (a).

9. If the advance is for constructing residential part of the building on a
shop-cum-residential plotsituated in a residential colony—

(a) the cost of land and the cost of superstructures of the proposed
residential portion and shop(s) should not exceed the ceiling limit.

»

>

—



11111177773111377J1!!!1w

-

I8
:

|

TN

-
.
- s

J

I
-
I
I
B
1
B
I

=
B

i e i

14 SWAMY'S HANDBOOK — 2011

(6) theentire property including the shop(s) and the residential portior
should be mortgaged.

(¢) the entire building including the shop(s) should be insured againg
fire, lightning, floods, etc.— Rule 2, GIO (1).

10. House / Flat constructed / acquired with the help of HBA to be useg
for residential purpose only.— Rule 3, G/O (14).

Amount of advance.— 1. In the following cases, the amount of advance
admissible is 34 times of the Pay in the Pay Band of the official or Rs. 7.50
lakhs, or cost of the house or repaying capacity, whichever is least.

(a) Constructinn of a new house on an.existing plot.
(b) Purchasing a plot and constructing a house thereon.
(¢) Purchase of a ready-built house or flat.— Rule 4,
2. For enlarging living accommodation in an existing house, the amoun

admissible is 34 times of the Pay in the Pay Band or Rs. 1,80,000 or repaying
capacity, whichever is the least. 2

3. In case of construction of a house in a rural area, the advanc:
sanctioned will be the least of 80% of cost or 34 times of Pay in the Pay Band -
or Rs. 7,50,000. For enlarging the existing living accommeodation in a rura
area, the ceiling will be the least of 80% of cost or 34 times of Pay in the Pay Band
or Rs. 1,80,000.— Rule 4, GID (4). e

4. The advance will be limited to the estimated cost of construction.

5. Family pension at normal rates drawn by a Government servant will be

clubbed with basic pay for computing amount of advance as well as cost ceiling.— |1
Rule 4, GIO (5).

6. Only one advance is admissible during the entire service.— Rule 4.

7. The amount of advance shall be restricted to the repaying capacity of the ||
official. i

8. The amount of advance sanctioned can be reduced at the request of the
Government servants to avail of the reduced rate of interest, ifthe entire advance
has not been drawn.— Rule 4, G/O (2).

Repaying Capacity:

The repaying capacity of the official will be computed on the following
basis:— /

f
Lengn{::fremnimng service Repaying capacity
Officials l‘;tiring after 20 years. 40% of (basic pay + NPA)
Officials retiring after 10 years 40% of (basic pay + NPA)
but not later than 20 years. 65% of Retirement Gratuity may als0
be adjusted.

B



Y

18

>

&

]

TELLLY

- Officials retiring within 10 years.

ADVANCES

Length of remaining service | Repaying capacity

| 50% of (basic pay + NPA)
75% of Retirement Gratuity may also
- be adjusted.— OM, dated 17-10-2000.

9. No enhancement of HBA in case of subsequent revision of DCRG
limits.— Rule 4, GID (3). ' ¢

Disbursement of advance:— -

For enlargement/ construction.— Single / Double-storeyed.— 50% on
execution of the mortgage deed in all cases. Balance 50% on the construction
reaching plinth level for enlargement of ground floor/ construction reaching
roof level for enlargement in upper floor. ) : :

For purchase of land and construction.— Single-storeyed house.— 40%
or the actual cost of the plot for purchase of plot on execution of agreement in
Form 5 and production of Surety Bond, 50% of the balance on execution of the
mortgage deed and the balance, on the construction reaching plinth level. —
Rule 5 (a) (1). : _ ‘

For purchase of land and construction.— Double-storeyed house.—
30% or the actual cost of plot on executing the agreement, 50% of the balance
on execution of the mortgage deed and the balance on the construction reaching
plinth level.— Rule 5 (a) (3).

For purchase / construction of flat or purchase of a house.— In one
lumpsum.— Rule 5 (a) (5).

For purchase of house/ flat from Co-operative Group Housing
Societies.— 30% on execution of mortgage deed and the balance in suitable
instalments on receipt of demand.

Time-limits for utilization of advance:

1. Purchase of land.— Should be completed and the Sale Deed produced
within 2 months, failing whichthe advances should be refunded in lump.

2. Purchase of house.— cfuisition and mortgage to Government should
be completed within 3 months. ¥xtension of time-limit may be granted by Heads
of Departments. ¥ 3

3. Purchase / construction of new flat.— Should be utilized within one
month, unless extension of time-limit is granted.— Rules 5 (a), (6) (a).

Surety in certain cases.— In addition to execution of mortgage /
agreement, the surety of an approved permanent official is necessary before
releasing the sanctioned advance or any part thereof to—

(¢) Officials who are not permianent.
(b) Officials due to retire from service within 18 months following the
date of application for advance.

=
b
2
=
5
i+




16 SWAMY'S HANDBOOK — 2011

(c) Permanent officials [ not covered by (&) above ] requirirtg tl
advance for the purchase of a ready-built house.— Rule 5 (:

(6) (1).

Collateral Security.— For constructing or purchasing ready-built flat
officials should furnish adequate collateral security as laid down under Ru
274 of the General Financial Rules to the satisfaction of the Head of tt
Department, in cases where the land on which the flats stand is not mortgage
by the owner of the land in favour of the President of India as security towarc
repayment of the advance - Rufe 5.(6) (b) (2).

C onstmcrrorz

1. Adherénce to Plans.— The construction should be exactly accordin
to the approved plan and specification, on the basis of which the advance wa
sanctioned. Prior concurrence of the Mnuslry of Urban Development is necessar

. ‘for any deviation.— Rule 7 (a) (i).

2. Time-limit.— The construction should be completed within 18 month
of the date on which the first instalment is drawn. Extension of time-limit i
permissible up to one year by the Head of Department and for a longer perio
by the Government if the work is delayed due to circumstances beyond th
Government servant’s control.— Rule 7 (a) (ii).

3. Insurance.— On completion of construction/ purchase, the houst
should be insured by the official at his cost against fire, flood and lightning foi
the full value of the house. The Insurance policy should be deposited with th
Government and the premia receipts should be produced for inspection. The
insurance should be kept alive till liquidation of advance.— Rule 7 (b).

The employees may get their house / flat insured from any of the fou
Nationalized General Insurance Companies of their choice, irrespective of its
location in India— OM, dated 29-9-2004.

Separate insurance of flats / houses acquired through membership of
Co-operative Group Housing Societies not necessary.— Rule 7, GID (7).

4. Maintenance.— The house should be maintained in good repair at
owner’s cost and kept free from all encumbrances. The official should gay all
taxes regularly and furnish a certificate annually to that effect. Annual ms%:non
may be carried out by the Head of the Department for check:ng p the &
maintenance.— Rule 7 (¢) and (d).

Second Morigage:

Creation of Second charge.— If an employee wants to avail of a further
loan (in addition to the HBA) from any financial institution, he may create 3
second charge on the property subject to the following conditions:—

1. Loan to be obtained should be from recognized financial institutions
like Banks, Government Financial Corporations, Co-operative




ADVANCES 17

.

Housing Finance Institutions, Public Companies formed and
registered in India with the specific purpose of financing housing
like Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited.

The total HBA taken plus the amount of loan now raised should
not exceed the prescribed cost ceiling.

3. Second charge can be created in respect of loan for meeting the

balance cost of the house / flat.
4. - Second charge can be created also for enlargement of living

accommodation in the house constructed / acquired with HBA, if
two years have elapsed after completion of the house constructed

with HBA— Rule 3, G/D (13).
S. Prior permission of the Head of Department should be obtained. —
Rule 5, GID (12).

Assignment of employee’s interest in Group Insurance Scheme, 1980.—
An employee who is a member of the Central Government Employees’ Group
Insurance Scheme, 1980, can assign his interest in the insurance cover and
accumulation in the Savings Fund as a security to the financial institution for
obtaining additional loan from them for acquiring / building a flat / house subject

to conditions 1 to 4 above.
The communication of acceptance of the assignment should be entered in
the Service Record in red ink.

Interest.— The advances carry simple interest from the date of payment
of the first instalment and is calculated on the balance outstanding on the last

day of each month.— Rule 6.
No interest is chargeable beyond the date of retirement/ death of the
Government servant.— Rule 8, GID (1).

Rates of interest.‘—

ta

7 . Advances Sanctioned
Amount of Loan i‘hctioned From From From From
i 16-12-97to 1-4-01 to 1-4-02to 1-4-03
£ 31-3-01 31-3-02 31-3-03

Up to Rs. 50,000 7.5% 6.5% 6.0% 5.0%
Rs. 50,001 to Rs. 1,00,000 9.0% 8.0% 1.5% 6.5%
Rs. 1,00,000 to Rs. 1,50,000 9.0% 8.0% 7.5% 6.5%
Rs. 1,50,001 to Rs. 2,00,000 11.0% 10.0% 9.5% 8.5%
Rs. 2,00,000 to Rs, 2,25,000 11.0% 10.0% 9.5% 8.5%
Rs. 2,25,001 to Rs. 5,00,000 11.0% 10.0% 9.5% 8.5%
Rs. 5,00,001 to Rs. 7,50,000 12.0% 11.0% 10.5% 9.5%

— Rule 6

HB —2




18 SWAMY'S HANDBOOK — 2011 v J

Concessional interest to employees for promoting Small Familylofe.-
Norm.— The rate of interest will be half per cent less for-an employee who ; may
undergoes sterilization.— ¢ 1o th

. (1) Ifthe employee is male, he is not over 50 years of age and his wife
is between 20 and 45 years of age. If the employee is female, she on ¢
must not be above 45 years and her husband must not be over 50 retir
years of age. L . Rule

(2) Has one to three living children.

(3) Has had the sterilization operation in an approved hospital/clinic. Ez‘:

NOTE 1.— The sterilization operation can be undergone by the Government
servant or his/her spouse. : o

NOTE 2.— The rebate is admissible only in cases where the sterilization is
done on or after 1-9-1979 irrespective of date of release of the first instalment From
of the advance but before final instalment is drawn.— Section /11, Adve
: ' Amo

Repayment of advance.— 1. The entire amount of advance together with
interest is repayable in 20 years, 180 monthly instalments for principal and 60 Date
instalments for interest.— Rule 8 (a). No. o

2. The amount of recovery will be fixed in whole rupees.— Rule 8 (a),
Note (i). Reco
June,

3. The official may elect to repay in a shorter period than thatagreedto.— _
Rule 8 (a), Note (iii). . Entire
Rate ¢
Commencement of recovery: Fibere
(a) In the case of oitstruction of new house or gnlarging living
, ' accommodatiof, recovery will commence fr?’n the pay for the
(’ month followjig the completion of the housd or the pay for th¢
18th month after the date of payment of e first instalment

‘a" whichever is earlier.

Augus

(b) Inthe case of advances taken partly for purchase of land and partlf
for construction, recovery will commence from the pay for ¢
month following the completion of the house or the pay for th
24th month after the date on which the instalment for purchase 0
land was drawn by the official, whichever is earlier.

(c) In the case of ready-built house or flat, recovery will commen®
from the pay for the month following that in which the advanc¢ ¥
taken.— Rule 8 (a), Note (ii).

[N

-

N v iy T, W, N WOE, TNy R N N N T L . N T N N N NN . SRy N N




74
b |

ADVANCES 19

Adjustment of a portion from retirement / death gratuity.— In the case
of employees retiring within 20 years, a portion of the advance and/or interest
may be left to be adjusted from the retirement / death gratuity if a suitable clause
to that effect is inserted in the mortgage deed.— Rule 8 (a), Note (iv).

Failure to repay.— Ifthe officials fails to repay the balance of the advance
on or before the date of retirement, Government may enforce recovery from
retirement/ death gratuity or by sale of the house or in any other manner.—
Rule 8 (a), Nate (v). '

Manner of recovery.— Recovery will be effected through meonthly pay /

leave salary or subsistence allowance bills. Recovery cannot be postponed without
the prior concurrence ofGoverpment.— Rule 8 (b).

14. Ilustrations
1. Motor Cycle Advance

From the following data, calculate the interest on the Scooter / Motor Cycle
Advance granted to an Official:

Amount of Advance Rs. 30,000
Date of drawal SRR 15-6-2009
No. of instalments 50 instalments at the rate
of Rs. 600 p.m.
Recovery commenced from the pay for
June, 2009 paid on 30-6-2009
Entire outstanding balance repaid on 28-8-2011 28-8-2011
Rate of interest 8%
Interest:— Formula Method
n r 1
— @+ X — x — s
7’ 2 ¥ 100 12 J/
{n = 26 (i.e., June, 2009 to July, 2011 including the lumpsum p[_{ in
August, 2011) -
/= 15,000 (lumpsum repayment) a=30,000
26 .,
" (30,000 + 15,000) x 100 X B
- 26 x 45,000 x 8 x 1
2 x 100 x 12
= Rs. 3,900

o o TERLR Y

—

&

3

—_———

M S — — < —




SWAMY'S HANDBOOK — 2011

7

20
IBB Method —
Month B8 | Month BB
‘ Rs. ' Rs. ,a
June 2009 ' 30,000 July 2010 22,200 \p
July 2009 . 29,400 August 2010 21,600 %
August 2009 . 28,800 September 2010 21,000 wn
September 2009 » 28,200 | October 2010 20,400 \a
October” = 2009 - 27,600 November 2010~ 19,800 3,
November. 2009 27,000 | December 2010 19,200 vo' .
December 2009 . - 26,400 January 2011 18,600 >
January . 2010 © 25,800 February 2011 18,000
February =~ 2010 25,200 March 2011 17,400 via
March 2010 . 24,600 April 2011 16,800 )7
April 2010 - 24,000 May 2011 16,200 1yq
May 2010 23,400 June 2011 15,600 'ut:
June 2010 22,800 July 2011 15,000 3/
3,43,200 2,41,800 3"
NO
e
Total Rs. 5,85,000 x 8 x 1 fan
3,43,200 Interest = 100 x 12 = Rs. 3,900 :::
2,41,800 ap
5,85,000
In
Amount repaid from the pay of June, 2009 4
to June, 2011 25 x 600 = Rs. 15,000 =
Amount recovered from the pay of July, 2011= Rs. 600 , Pr
Lumpsum payment due on 28-8-2011 " (
with interest . = Rs. 14,400 + 3.(50 = 18300

: 4
2. House Building Advance

A Governmentservant drawing a basic pay of Rs. 4,000 was sanctioned &
advance of Rs. 2,00,000 which was paid in two instalments in March, 2009 and
August, 2009. The advance to be repaid in 100 instalments of Rs. 2,000 each
Rate of interest 8.5% per annum. Recovery of the advance commenced from
the pay of January, 2010. Ifthe official wants to repay the advance with interest -/
on 25-4-2011, calculate the amount payable by the official.

i
a

e

s B




Total amou ¢£yab!e

Rs. 2,00,388

ADVANCES 21
3 Amount paid Amount recovered IBB
Mont Rs. Rs. Rs.
March 2009 1,00,000 — 1,00,000
May - 2009 — — 1,00,000
June - ©2009 - _ — 1,00,000
August 2009 1,00,000 _ 2,00,000
September 2009 - — 2,00,000
October 2009 - — 2,00,000
Noveinber’ 2009 - — 2,00,000
December - 2009 — — 2,00,000
January 2010 —_ — 2,00,000
February 2010 — 2,000 1,98,000
March - 2010 . — 2.000. 1,96,000
April - * 2010 — 2,000 194,000
May 2010 - 12,000 1,92,000
June 2010 — 2,000 1,580,000
July 2010 — 2,000 1,88,000
August ; 2010 - 2,000 1,86.,000
September 2010 -_— 2,000 1,84,000
Octaber 2010 - 2,000 1,82,000
- November 2010 - 2,000 1,80,000
December 2010 —- 2,000 1,78,000
January 2011 — 2,000 1,76,000
February 2011 — 2,000 1,74,000
March 2011 — 2,000 1,72,000
April 2011 —_ 2,000 —
2,00,000 30,000 42.90,J00
Interest:
42,90,000 x 8.5
12 x 100 = Rs. 30,387.50 = Rs. 30,388
Principal outstanding = 2,00,000 - 30,000 = Rs. 1,70,000

NOTE: Rate of interest is based’on the prevailing rate at the time of payment
of first instalment of Advance, i.e., March, 2009. No interest is
payable for April, 2011, as there will be no balance outstanding on
the last day of that month. The last instalment recoverable on
31-3-2011 and accountable on 1-4-2011 has been taken into account
to arrive at the outstanding balance on 25-4-2011.

“
J -




ANNEXURE

Proposal for considering Special
Allowance to Deputy
Directors/Deans/Wardens etc. as
applicable to lITs.




FC/2010/3/Annexure-I1X

01

F.No. 1-1/2010-TS. |
Gavernment of India
Ministry of Human Rescurce Development
Department of Higher Education
Technical Section - |
£k RE®R

Shastri Bhawan, New Delh)
Dated : 23 September, 2010.

To
The Director, .
Indian [nstitute of Technology, |
Bombay, Delhi, Kanpur, Khargapur, Madras, Guwahati, Roorkee, |
Bhubaneswar, Gandhinagar, Hyderabad, Indore, Jodhpur, Mand: f
Patna, Ropar J
5ir;

[ am hereby directed to inform you that after due consideraticn
the Ministry has taken the following decisions with regard to grant of
TA/DA and payment of special allowance -

A. Grant of special aliowance, Dy. Directors/wardens etc.

L ——

Keeping in view the Special Allowance of Rs.4000/- prescribed
for Pro- Vice Chancellor, Ministry has suggested vide it is letter dated
9™ March,2010 that the Dy. Directors may be paid a monthly specia!
allowance of Rs.4000/- per month. Accordingly, it has been felt that
the honorarium for Deans, Wardens etc. may be suitably revised
keeping in view the existing narms. Accordingly, honorarium/special
allowances in respect of Dy. Directors, Deans, Wardens etc. will be as
under: - Ve

{

pi ~ Existing ~ Proposed revision
1Dy Divector: . ... . Rs. 1000/- p.m. | Rs. 4000/-p.m.
| Deans o . Rs. 900/- p.m. | Rs. 3500/- p.m._
. Wardens * _ .. Rs.800/-p.m. | Rs. 2500/-p.m.
 Assoc. / Asstt. Wardens Rs. 500/- p.m. , Rs. 2000/- p.m.

B. Eligibility for TA/DA with reference to Academic Grade
Pay:

The recommendation with regard to the questicn of equivalence
of Academic Grade Pay with Grade Pay for the purpose of determining

Contd

A s a s sl




-2 -

tre eligibility for TA/DA and other benefits alsc requires a re-look.
Even though academic grade pay has been fixed slightly at a higher
level than the grade pay fixed for similar grade of Central Government
empioyees, the entitlement for TA/DA and other allowances would be
governed by the provision of the CCS (RP) Rules, 2008 as per the
TA/DA entitlement for corresponding Grade Pay  Accordingly, the
‘ollowing mapping of academic grade pay with grade pay is required to
be followed for the pufpose of ‘'determining eligibility for TA/DA and
other allowances:

. SI. | Academic Grade ‘ Equwalent Grade Pay for
'No. |Pay / DA and other
e o = ] allqw_ao_c_?_ = .
[1. "TRs.6000 & RS_EQ_?_,&SjéQQ{— I [
P& i | Rs. 8B000/- - [Rs. 7600/- - N
L3 M_J R __&Smm_f!i__ ]
4. | Rs. 9500/- = | Rs. 8900/- " = e
5. ' Rs 10000/10500/ Rs. 10000/— - B

c. HAG Scale of Rs.67,000-79,000/-:

A new HAG scale of Rs.67,000-79,000 has been introduced in
place of Grade Pay of Rs.12,000/-. Accordingly, the Grade Pay of
Rs.12,000/- does not any more exist .

The conditions for moving to the new HAG scale will remain
exactly the same as the movement from AGP of Rs.10,500/-to AGP of
Rs.12,000/-. Further, as indicated in this Ministry’s letter of even
number, dated 18.8.2010, this will have prospective effect from the
date of issue of orders regarding revision of scales of pdy, i.e.
18.8.2009. /

This issues with the approval of Secretary (HE).
Yours faithfully

P Db Al

(Pratima Dikshit) -

Director

copy for information te IFD/ TS.11
\_cepy to CMIS with request that the letter may be uploaded in the
Ministry’s website.

FR- Tl s ey N lL % S
},.1_.1.
i (I 5 a\\‘ﬂ"‘

i

02




-~ ANNEXUR

i
¥ |
y.
[ e

28 Ratifications of the aoproval of Final
S Aucit Report for the Financial Year
2008-09




g1

FC/2010/3/Annexure-X

g,

&

PDPM-IIITDM. JABALPUR

Note-1

3 Placed herewith please find a copy of Final Audit Report for the F.Y. 2008-09
forwarded by Office of the Principal Accountant General (Civil & Commercial Audit)
Gwalior Madhya Pradesh vide letter No. OAD-II/SAR/PDPM-I11/2008-09/277 dated 16

March 2010. A copy of the same was immediately forwarded to MHRD, GOI for
information. :

2o The Audit Report was supposed to be placed before FC/BOG for approval
during 2" meeting held on 25 February 2010 vide agenda Item No. FC//2010:01/07. The
same could not be placed as it could not reach by the date of meeting. However, FC had
authorized Chairman, FC/BOG to approve the same to enable the institute to place it
before both houses of Parliament (copy enclosed).

k 8 In view of above kind approval of Chairman, FC/BOG is requested and if
approved, the same will be placed before FC/BOG for ratification.

Submitted please.

—dmh#{f"}ﬂ

(R.P. Dwivedi) 257" ’
Depuq.r@egistrar(F&.A) Xy

y s
Direétor ' Swﬂ;w{"'——wf %—m o leanst a«ﬁf,»we_é,
,% 'Cﬂu:u.:&w MLM -

Chairman; FC/BOG ! A/O t"f‘f §.-20/D
7 : ; 7 22"

), HT
—TM,LML

r24) -
&/ AOHA}‘ Y ahiD




e e T e, MU

Tesign & Manufacturing Jagaiour

Minutas of tha 2010/1™ Mesting of Finance Commitize held cn February 25, 2010 at
11.30 hrs at the Conferance Roem, First Flcer, C Wing, Sihastri Shawan, New Deihi

Mlembcers Prasent:

1 Shri A.K. Singh, IAS(Retd), Chairman, POPM INTOMJY - Chairman

; -ShriS.K..Ray, JS & FA - Memeker
g, Shri Anurag Jain, Secretary tc CM - Member

and Dept. of IT, Govt of MP
4, Prof Aparajita Ojha, Director, PDPNi [IITDMJ - Memcter (Ex-Officio)
&, Shri C.T. Mahajan, Representative of ) - Special Invitee
. Shri Ashck Thakur, AS, MHRD, GOI)

6. Prof S.G. Dhande, Director, IIT Kanpur - - Special Invitee
7 Shri V.K. Dubey, AE(Civil), PDPM IITDMJ ; - Special Invitee
8. Shri Ram Phal Dwivedi. DR(F &A), PDPM IIITDMJ - Secretary

Due to unavoidable circumstances Prof. M.K. Harbola, 'requeéted' for leave of absence. The
Chai_rm_an granted the same. . _

After deliberations on the agenda items, following recommendaticns were made :-

FC/2010:01.01 : ~  Opening Remarks by the Chairman

The Chairman welcomed all the members and asked the Director to begin with the progress
report of the Institute. : s " -

FC/2010:01.02 :  Overview Report of the Director

The Director welcomed members of the Financé Committee and presented a report on the
progress of the Institute and the developments that took place during the period of July 21,
2009 - February 25, 2010. '

Members expressed their satisfaction on the performance of the Institute on plan grant
utilization. - :

However, members were of the view that construction activity should be further intensified. The
Director informed the members that several proposals are underway and would be presented
in the next meeting. Members also noted with satisfaction Institute's move on filling up of the
vacant posts. Further, member expressed their concern over the delay in the audit report and
advised the Institute to approach the AG ofﬁ/ce to get the audit report of 2008-09 at the eagiest.

FC/2010:01.03 : Confirmation offMinutes of Meeting held on 20" July 2009 {

Minutes of 20(16!2”" Finance Committee meeting held on éﬂ"’ July
2009 were confirmed. :

FC/2010:01.04 : . Recommendations of the Building & Works Committee held on
16" February 2010 .

The Finance Committee deliberated on the following recommendations of the Building and
Works Committee and decided on each of the item as mentioned below.

(a) B&WC/2010:01:03: To consider Preliminary Estimates for the
construction work of Narmada Residency-Il (50 Nos of Flats)

The recommendations of B&WC for construction of 50 Nos of flats of Narmada
Residency-Il with a Preliminary Estimate (PE) amounting to Rs. 1598 Lacs (Rs
One thousand five hundred ninety eight lacs only), including architects fee@ 5%
(plus service tax as applicable on fees) and 3% contingencies were further
recommended to the BOG for Administrative Approval and Financial Sanction (A/A
& F/S).

AML/(?QJ;?

_




'.-H‘51g“' E Man -JIJ—»-i-'.uIi'II--‘; ¥

=) BaMNCi2040:01.04: To consider Fraiiminary Estimatzs o the

o 4

construction work of Narmada Residency-{ll (80 Mcs of Fiats)

The recommencaticns of B&WC for constructicn of 30 Nes of flats ¢f Narmada
Residency-lil with a medified Freliminary Estimate (PE) amount to Rs. 2203.58
lacs (Rs Two thousand Twe Hundrad and three peint five 2ight lacs only) including
architects fee @5% (plus service tax as applicable on fees) and 3% centingencies
was further reccmmended to the BOG for Administrative Approval and Financial

Sanction (A/A & FIS).

(c) B&WC/2010:01:07: To consider the Preliminary Estimates for External
HT Line.

The Finance Committee recommended the provisional PE .as recommended by

B&WC of Rs. 1,31,14,268/- (Rs. One Crore thirty one lacs fourteen thousand two
hundred sixty eight only) for the External HT line (Phase-ll) to the BOG for

Administrative Approval and Financial Sanction (A/A & FS).

(d) B&WC/2010:01:08: To rewew the Prog ress of Hall of Residence | (SH.:
Civil & Electrical).

‘-!’he anance Committee members deliberated on the issue of giving extension for
" completing the construction of Hall of Residence-I and recommended to extend
the date of completion upto 31 May 2010 for Civil works to M/s NM Roof Pvt Lid
and additional one month for completing the Electrical works to M/s Bhardwaj

brothers ( electrical contractor).

The members also discussed on the éssu'e of releasing the security deposit of M/s
NM Roof Pvt Ltd amounting to Rs. 43.72 lacs (depasited with the Institute) against
equivalent Bank Guarantee. The commitiee advised the Institute to refer to the
terms and conditions of the agreement signed with the construction agency. It was
advised that if the terms and conditions have any provision of releasing security
deposit against bank guarantee, the same might be recommended to the BOG for
approval.

Revised Budget Estimates for the F.Y. 2009-10 and Budget
Estimates for the F.Y. 2010-11.

Revised Budget Estimates for the F.Y. 2009-10 for Rs. 4605.84 lacs was recommended for
approval to the Board. The Finance Committee advised the Institute to revise the Budget

Estimates (B.E.) of year 2010-11 amounting to Rs. 9825.16 lacs and bring that down to
approximately 6000.00 lacs. The Committee authorized the Chairman to recommend the

revised estimate of 2010-11 to the BOG. ( Please see FC/2010/1/Annexure-lil).

Adoption of Revised Receipt and Payment account for the F.Y.
2008-09.

The committee recommended to the BOG for adoption of Receipt and Payments account for
the FY 2008-09.

FC/2010:01.05 :

i ,’" ;' ) J”{_ ;' Py ' « ,’ v, ' ;7ﬁT’f—'FT'I-’F7!1F7i1ﬁ7J'77I

A
~

N

-
Y

FC/2010:01.06 :

FCI2010:01/07 : | Placement pf Audit Report for the F.Y. 2007-08 and 2008-2009

The Finance Cemmittee recommended the Audit Report for the F.Y. 2007-08 to the BOG. As
the Audit report of F.Y. 2008-09 is awaited, the Committee authorized the Chain_rnan to

approve the same to enable the institute to place it before both the houses of Parliament

-y -"”"."l"l"L""”(i"‘,‘

FC/2010:01/08 : Implementation of Sixth Pay Commission recommendations as
_ amended by the MHRD, GOl related to pay, allowances and other

‘\/fku (N '7.%“!’5?




OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
(CIVIL & COMMERCIAL AUDIT)
MADHYA PRADESH, GWALIOR

No. OAD-1USAR/PDPM-I11/2008-09/ 7] Dated:- [ £-3/0
To,
~ The Director,
Pt. Dwarika ﬁ-asad Mishra,
Indian Institlite of Information

_ Technolbgy, Design & Manufacturing, Dumna Road, PO- Kha maria, |
Jabalpur-482005

Subject:- Final Audit Report on the accounts of Pt. DPM-IIIT.DM, Jabalpur for the
year 2008-09 '

Sir,

_ Please find, enclosed herewith a copy of Audit Report on the accounts of Pt.
D.P.Mishra-IlIT,DM, Jabalpur for the year 2008-09.

The date of placement of the above Report before both houses of parliament may

please be intimated.

/
{ /
" i ;
Encl:- i. Audit Rgport
2. Management Letter
Yours faithfully,
ARP LPUR N lﬁ_{
popr-t! T ------------- ST R
g. No. - ';,,%\’5\ * Dy. Accountant General/IC-1

' " 0‘8 ....................
i?;?ﬁiff ......... @ '
nR(FEA)
iR s, o
G55




Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India on the accounts of Pt. D.P.
Mishra-III'T, DM, Jabalpur for the year ended 31 March 2009.

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Pandit Dwarka Prasad Mishra, Indian
[nstitute 6f [nformation Technology, Design and Manufacturing (PDPM-IIIT, DM). Jabalpur as
at 31 March 2009 and the Income & Expenditure Account/Receipt & Payment Account for the
year ended on that date under Section 20 (1) of the Comptroller & Auditor General's (Duties,
Powers & Conditions of Service) Act, 1971.The Audit has been entmsﬁtgd for the period up to
2013-14. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Institute” Our responsibility is to

express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

2. This S.eparate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller & Auditor General
of India (CAG) on the accounting treatment only with regard to classification, conformity with
the best accounting practices, accounting standards and disclosure norms, etc. Audit observations
on financial transactions with regard to compliance with the Law, Rules & Regulations
(Propriety and Regularity) and efficiency-cum-performance aspects etc. if any, are reported

through Inspection Reports/ CAG’s Audit Reports separately.

-

3: We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in
India. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatements. An audit includes
examining. on a test basis, evidences supporting the amounts and disclosure in the financial
statements. An)audit also includes assessing the accounting /principles used and significant

estimates mgld’e by management, as well as evaluating Ihe(ovcral] presentation of financial

statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

4. Based on our audit, we report that:
.

(1) We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our

knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit,

a (i)  The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account/Receipt & Payment Account

dealt with by this report have been drawn up in the format approved by the Ministry of

Finance, Government of India.

1}11191)1;1;1;1)-':'9 L BB BERT T T

Ecsu‘d\f\&} Documents\DAG CIVIL-NOAD-2\SAR'PL DPMIITTMDM Jabalpur_2008-09.doc




4+ Dact (6

(ii1)  In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been maintained

by the Institute in so far as it appears from our examination of such books.

(iv)  We further report that: -

A. Balance Sheet

.l Non provision of liabilities for retirement benefits on actuarial valuation.

A provision for retirement benefits is required to be made every year on the basis of its

\,aluatmn by an actuar) which has not been done.

B. Revision of Accounts

The Institute reyised its Receipts & Payments account at the instance of Audit. The effect
of the revision was that the Receipts were increased by Rs.2420/- and the Payments total was
corrected from the incorrect figure of Rs.30, 72,10,397 to the correct figure of Rs.30, 78,14,022.

However. the revision had no effect on the Income & Expenditure Account and the Balance
Sheet.
4 General

The Audit Report for the year 2007-08 has been presented before the Parliament. without
its adoption by the Board of Governors.
D. Grant in aid

During the year 2008-09, Institute had received gr.mt in-aid (Plan) of Rs.23.92 crore
from Government of India, Ministry of Human Reso ru. Devclo;éwnt New Delhi and had
unspent balance of Rs.0.56 crore of previous year. Outof total avallfble funds of Rs.24.48 crore,
the Institute could utilize a sum of Rs.20.51 crore leaving unutilized balance of Rs.3.97 crore, as

on 31.03.2009. :

E. Management Letter: -

Deficiencies which have not been included in the Audit Report have been brought to the
notice of the Director, PDPM-IIIT,DM, Jabalpur through a management letter issued separately

for remedial/ corrective action .

AAAB S e

WPe50\dWMy Documents\DAG CIVIL-NOAD-2\SAR\PL. DPMIITA DAL laboato-

B s



Annexure

Adequacy of Internal Control System.

> The Institute is yet to frame its own rules & byelaws as required under its memorandum

f Association. No rules have been framed/adopted for maintenance of files, procedure for

FDepartmentaI promotion committee and procedure for assets maintenance.

FZ. Adequacy of Internal Audit System.
r‘ The Institute has not prepared its Internal Audit Manual.
3. System of Physical Verification of Assets.
Ba Physical verification of assets had not been conducted during the year except for library
. : .
books. '
4. System of Physical Verification of Inventories.

Physical Verification of inventories had not been conducted during the year as the

management is of the opinion that there was no item of consumable good in stock.

Regularity in payment of statutory dues.

o

The following statutory dues remains to be paid at the end of the year:-

Labour welfare Cess — Rs.11.53 lakh out of which Rs.7.76 lakh is outstanding for

more t;y.n six months.
/'. ' { i

l.

TR0 0D OL O,

Sr. Audit Officer/SAR

WPc30\d\My DocumentsiDAG CIVIL-NOAD-2\SAR\PL. DPMILITMDM Jabalpur_2008-09.doc

—_—

s

4

. o/

G7

e

— .




